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a

b

c) Stamp for month 
of manufacture 
(Example shows 
01/2014)
c) Tampon pour le 
mois de la fabrication 
(01/2014 sur 
l'exemple)
c) Stempel für 
Fertigungsmonat 
(Das Beispiel zeigt 
01/2014)
c) Timbro relativo al 
mese di produzione 
(l'esempio mostra 
01/2014)
c) Indicación del mes 
de fabricación (El 
ejemplo muestra 
01/2014)
c) Stempel voor de 
productiemaand 
(Voorbeeld toont 
012014)
c) Stämpel för 
tillverkningsmånad 
(exemplet visar 
01/2014)
c) Mærke med 
måned for produktion 
(eksempel 
viser01/2014)

c) 
Valmistuskuukauden 
leima (esimerkissä 
01/2014)

c) Stempel for 
produksjonsmåned 
(eksemplet viser 
01/)2014)

e) European 
standard

e) Norme 
européenne

e) 
Europäische 
Norm

e) Standard 
europeo

e) Norma 
Europea

e) Europese 
norm

e) Europeisk 
standard

e) Europæisk 
standard

e) Europeisk 
standard

e) 
Eurooppalainen 
standardi

d) Notified Body 
number

d) Numéro de 
l'Organisme 
Notifié

d) Numero 
organismo 
notificato

d) Número de 
Organismo 
Notificado

d) Anmält 
organ

d) Bemyndiget 
organ nummer

d) Ilmoitetun 
tarkastuslaitokse
n numero

d) Akkreditert 
sertifiseringsinstitut
t nr.

d) 
Keuringsnummer

d) 
Prüfstellennummer

b) Size

b) 
Taille

b) 
Größe

b) 
Taglia

b) Talla

b) 
Maat

b) 
Storlek

b) 
Størrelse

b) 
Størrelse

b) Koko

GZ
X

Fz
B

Dz
a

Iz

E

d

HB

S

N

f

a) Helmet type 
designation

a) Désignation 
du type de 
casque

a) 
Typenbezeichn
ung des 
Helmes
a) 
Designazione 
tipo di elmetto

a) Designación 
del tipo de 
casco

a) Aanduiding 
helmtype

a) 
Hjälmtyp-
beteckning

a) Hjelmens 
typebetegnelse

a) 
Typebetegnelse 
for hjelm

a) Kypärän 
tyyppimerkintä

MARKING / MARQUAGE / KENNZEICHNUNG / MARCATURE / MARCADO / MARKERING / MÄRKNING / 
MÆRKNING / MERKING PÅ UTSTYRET / MERKINNÄT

f) Very low 
temperature 
(-30°C)

f) Basse 
température 
(-30°C)

f) Sehr niedrige 
Temperatur 
(-30°C)

f) Temperatura 
molto bassa 
(-30°C)

f) Temperatura 
muy baja 
(-30°C)

f) Zeer lage 
temperatuur 
(-30°C)

f) Mycket låg 
temperatur 
(-30°C)

f) Meget lave 
temperaturer 
(-30°C)

f) Lav 
temperatur 
(-30°C)

f) Hyvin 
alhainen 
lämpötila 
(-30°C)

a
j h

b

G3501
440Vac LD
SIZE: 54 - 62 cm
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h) Lateral 
deformation

h) Déformation 
latérale

h) Seitliche 
Verformung

h) 
Deformazione 
laterale

h) Deformación 
lateral

h) Laterale 
vervorming

h) Deformering 
från sidan

h) Lateral 
deformation

h) Sivuttaisen 
puristuksen 
aiheuttamat 
muutokset

h) 
Sidedeformering

g) Very high 
temperature 
(+150°C)

g) Hyvin korkea 
lämpötila 
(+150 °C)

g) Svært høy 
temperatur 
(+150°C)

g) Meget høj 
temperatur 
(+150 °C)

g) Mycket hög 
temperatur 
(+150°C)

g) Zeer hoge 
temperatuur 
(+150°C)

g)Temperaturas 
muy elevadas 
(+150ºC)

g) Temperatura 
molto alta 
(+150°C)

g)) Sehr hohe 
Temperaturen 
(+150°C)

g) Très haute 
température 
(+150°C)

i) Molten metal 
splash

i) Éclaboussure de 
métal en fusion

i) Proiezione di 
metallo fuso

i) Salpicadura de 
metales fundidos

i) Spetters van 
gesmolten metaal

i) Stänk från 
gjutmetaller

i) Stænk fra smeltede 
metaller

i) Sprut fra flytende 
metall

i) Sulat 
metalliroiskeet

i) 
Schmelzmetallspritzer

j) Electrical 
insulation

j) Isolation 
électrique

j) Elektrische 
Isolierung

j) Isolamento 
elettrico

j) Aislamiento 
eléctrico

j) Elektrische 
isolatie

j) Elektrisk 
isolering

j) Elektrisk 
isolering

j) Elektrisk 
isolasjon

j) Sähköeristys

Electrical insulation and Molten metal splash 
is only available in helmet models without 
ventilation holes.

Isolation électrique et projection de métal 
en fusion ne sont disponibles que sur les 
casques non ventilés.

Der Schutz vor elektrischen Gefahren und 
vor geschmolzenen Metallspritzern kann nur 
durch einen Helm ohne Belüftungsschlitze 
gegeben werden.
L'isolamento elettrico e la resistenza a 
spruzzi di metallo fuso è disponibile solo sui 
modelli senza fori di ventilazione.

Aislamiento eléctrico y salpicaduras de metal 
fundido están disponibles solamente en los 
modelos de cascos sin agujeros de 
ventilación.
Elektrische isolatie en gesmolten 
metaaspetters is alleen beschikbaar in de 
helmmodellen zonder ventilatiegaten.

Elektrisk isolering och stänk från smält 
metall är endast tillgängligt på 
hjälmmodeller utan ventilationshål.

Elektrisk isolering og beskyttelse imod 
smeltet metalstænk kun i hjelme uden 
ventilationshuller.

Elektrisk isolering og beskyttelse mot 
smeltet metall er kun tilgjengelig for hjelmer 
uten ventilasjonshull.

Saatavana myös sähköeristystä ja sulia 
metalliroiskeita koskevat vaatimukset 
täyttävä malli (ilman tuuletusta)

c
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a

b

c) Carimbo do mês de 
fabrico (Exemplo:01/2014

c) ȈĳȡĮȖȓįĮ ȝİ ĲȠ ȝȒȞĮ 
țĮĲĮıțİȣȒȢ (ȆĮȡȐįİȚȖȝĮ 
012014)

c) Pieczątka z miesiącem 
produkcji (przykáad 
pokazuje 01/2014)

c) Gyártás 
hónapbélyegzĘje (Például: 
01/2014)

c) Razítko mČsíce výroby 
(napĜ. 01/2014

c) Známka oznaþujúca 
mesiac výroby 
(napríklad 01/2014)

c) Žig meseca proizvodnje 
(primer prikazuje 012014)

c) Tootmiskuu pitsat 
(Näide 01/2014)

c) Izgatavošanas mƝneša 
marƷƝjums (piemƝram 
01/2014)

 ʸʥʶʩʩʤ ʹʣʥʧ ʺʮʺʥʧ (c
(01/2014 ʭʩʠʥʸ ʠʮʢʥʣʡ)

e) Norma 
europeia

e) ǼȣȡȦʌĮȧțȩ 
ʌȡȩĲȣʌȠ

e) Norma 
europejska

e) Európai 
szabvány

e) Evropská 
norma

e) Európska 
norma

e) Evropski 
standard

e) Euroopa 
standard

e) Eiropas 
standarts

ʩʴʥʸʩʠ ʯʷʺ (e

d) Número de 
organismo 
notificado

d) ȀȦįȚțȩȢ 
ĭȠȡȑĮ 
ȆȚıĲȠʌȠȓȘıȘȢ

d) Nr jednostki 
notyfikowanej

d) Bejelentett 
szervezet 
azonosítója

d) ýíslo 
notifikovaného 
orgánu

d) ýíslo 
oboznámeného 
orgánu

d) Številka 
priglašenega 
organa

d) Teatud 
rühma number

d) AutorizƝtƗs 
institǌcijas 
numurs

 ʳʥʢ ʸʴʱʮ (d
ʤʷʩʣʡ

b) 
Tamanho

b) 
ȂȑȖİșȠȢ

b) 
Rozmiar

b) Méret

b) 
Velikost

b) 
VeĐkosĢ

b) 
Velikost

b) 
Suurus

b) IzmƝrs

ʬʣʥʢ (b

P

g

p

h

C

k

x

e

L

J

a) Designação 
do tipo de 
capacete

a) 
ȆȡȠıįȚȠȡȚıȝȩȢ 
ĲȪʌȠȣ țȡȐȞȠȣȢ

a) Oznaczenie 
typu heámu

a) VédĘsisak 
típusa

a) Oznaþení typu 
pĜilby

a) Oznaþenie 
typu prilby

a) Oznaka vrste 
þelade

a) Kiivri tüübi 
tähistus

a) AizsargƷiveres 
tipa apzƯmƝjums

 ʢʥʱ ʺʸʣʢʤ (a
ʤʣʱʷʤ

MARCAÇÃO / ȉǿȃǺȄȉǿ / OZNACZENIA / JELÖLÉSEK / ZNAþENÍ / ZNAþENIA NA VÝROBKU / OZNAKE / 
ʯʥʮʩʱ / MÄRGISTUS / MARƷƝJUMS

f) Temperatura 
muito baixa 
(-30°C)

f) ȆȠȜȪ ȤĮȝȘȜȒ 
șİȡȝȠțȡĮıȓĮ 
(-30°C)

f) Bardzo niska 
temperatura 
(-30°C)

f) Velmi nízká 
teplota (-30°C)

f) VeĐmi nízka 
teplota (-30°C)

f) Izjemno nizka 
temperatura 
(-30°C)

f) Väga madal 
temperatuur 
(-30°C)

f) ƹoti zema 
temperatǌra 
(-30°C)

 ʤʸʥʨʸʴʮʨ (f
 30-) ʣʠʮ ʤʫʥʮʰ

(ʱʥʩʱʬʶ

f) Nagyon alacsony 
hĘmérséklet 
(-30°C)

a
j h

b

G3501
440Vac LD
SIZE: 54 - 62 cm
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h) Deformação 
lateral

h) ȆȜİȣȡȚțȒ 
ʌĮȡĮȝȩȡĳȦıȘ

h) Deformacja 
boczna

h) Oldalirányú 
alakváltozás

h) Boþní 
deformace

h) Prieþna 
deformácia

h) Boþna 
deformacija

h) Lateraalne 
deformatsioon

h) LaterƗlƗ 
deformƗcija

ʩʣʣʶ ʺʥʥʩʲ (h

i) Salpicos de metal 
fundido

i) ȆȚĲıȚȜȚıȝȩȢ 
ȜȣȦȝȑȞȠȣ ȝİĲȐȜȜȠȣ

i) Kontakt z 
páynnym metalem

i) Fémolvadék 
fröccsenés

i) PostĜíkání 
roztaveným kovem

i) Rozstrek tekutých 
kovov

i) Pljuski taljene 
kovine

i) Sulametalli 
pritsmed

i) Izkusuša metƗla 
šƺakatas

 ʺʫʺʮ ʺʥʦʺʤ (i
ʺʫʺʥʮ

j) Isolamento 
eléctrico

j) ǾȜİțĲȡȚțȒ 
ȝȩȞȦıȘ

j) Izolacja 
elektryczna

j) Villamosan 
szigetelt

j) Elektrická 
izolace

j) Elektrická 
izolácia

j) Elektriþna 
izolacija

j) 
ElektroizolƗcija

j) 
Elektriisolatsioon

ʩʬʮʹʧ ʣʥʣʩʡ (j

Capacidade de isolamento eléctrico e 
resistência a metal fundido, unicamente 
disponível em modelos de capacetes não 
ventilados.

Heám w wersji elektroizolacyjnej oraz z 
odpornoĞcią na oddziaáywanie páynnego 
metalu, dostĊpny jest wyáącznie bez otworów 
wentylacyjnych.
Villamos szigetelés és fémolvadék 
fröccsenés elleni védelem csak a szellĘzés 
nélküli változatok esetén érhetĘ el.

Elektrická izolace a odolnost proti postĜíkání 
roztaveným kovem je možná pouze u 
modelĤ bez ventilaþních otvorĤ.

Elektrická izolácia a odolnosĢ voþi 
postriekaniu roztaveným kovom je možná 
len pri modeloch bez ventilaþných otvorov.

Elektriþna izolacija in zašþita pred pljuski 
taljene kovine so na voljo le pri þeladi brez 
odprtin za ventilacijo.

Elektrilise isolatsiooni ja vedelate 
metalliosakeste vastu on saadaval ainult 
ventilatsiooniavadeta kiivri mudelid.

ElektriskƗ izolƗcijas un kausƝta metƗla 
šƺakstu aizsardzƯba ir pieejama ƷiverƝm bez 
ventilƗcijas caurumiem.

 ʭʩʩʷ ʺʱʮʥʮ ʺʫʺʮ ʩʰʴʡ ʤʰʢʤʥ ʩʬʮʹʧ ʣʥʣʩʡ
ʭʩʸʸʥʥʠʮ ʭʰʩʠʹ ʭʩʮʢʣʡ ʷʸ

ǾȜİțĲȡȚțȒ ȝȩȞȦıȘ țĮȚ ȜȚȦȝȑȞȠ ȝȑĲĮȜȜȠ 
İȓȞĮȚ įȚĮșȑıȚȝȠ ȝȩȞȠ ıİ ȝȠȞĲȑȜĮ țȡȐȞȠȣȢ 
ȤȦȡȓȢ ȠʌȑȢ İȟĮİȡȚıȝȠȪ.

c

 9 10 11 
12 
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5 
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7 
8  14 15 
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c

1211109 8 7 654
32

1
1 2

g) Temperaturas 
muito altas 
(+150 ºC)

g) ƹoti augsta 
temperatǌra 
(+150°C)

g) Väga kõrge 
temperatuur 
(+150°C)

 ʤʸʥʨʸʴʮʨ(g
 ) ʣʥʠʮ ʤʤʥʡʢ
 ʺʥʬʲʮ +150

( ʱʥʩʦʬʶ

g)Izjemno visoka 
temperatura 
(+150°C)

g)VeĐmi vysoká 
teplota 
(+150°C)

g) Velmi vysoká 
teplota (+150 
stupĖĤ Celsia)

g) Nagyon magas 
hĘmérséklet 
(+150°C)

g)Bardzo wysoka 
temperatura 
(+150°C)

g) ȆȠȜȪ ȊȥȘȜȒ 
ĬİȡȝȠțȡĮıȓĮ 
(+150 °C)

0086
EN 397

-30ºc, +150ºc

d
e

MMi
gf
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a) Šalmo 
tipas

a) 
Ɉɛɨɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɟ 
ɬɢɩɚ ɤɚɫɤɢ

a) Ⱦɭɥɵԑɚ 
ɬԛɪɿɧɿԙ 
ɛɟɥɝɿɥɟɧɭɿ.

c) Pagaminimo mơnesio 
spaudas (pateiktame 
pavyzdyje 012014)

c) Ԧɧɞɿɪɿɥɝɟɧ ɚɣɵɧɵԙ 
ɦԧɪɿ (Ɇɵɫɚɥɵ 
01/2014).

c) ɒɬɚɦɩ ɫ ɭɤɚɡɚɧɢɟɦ 
ɞɚɬɵ ɢɡɝɨɬɨɜɥɟɧɢɹ (ɇɚ 
ɩɪɢɦɟɪɟ ɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɨ 
01/2014)

e) Europos 
standartas

e) ȿɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɤɢɣ 
ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬ

e) ȿɭɪɨɩɚ 
ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɵ

d) 
Notifikuotosios 
Ƴstaigos numeris

d) 
ɏɚɛɚɪɥɚɧɚɬɵɧ 
ɨɪɝɚɧ ɧԧɦɿɪɿ

d) ɇɨɦɟɪ 
ɭɩɨɥɧɨɦɨɱɟɧɧɨɝɨ 
ɨɪɝɚɧɚ

b) Dydis

b) Ɋɚɡɦɟɪ

b) Ԧɥɲɟɦɿ

f) Itin žema 
temperatǌra 
(-30°C)

f) Temperatura 
foarte scazuta 
(-30°C)

f) Ԧɬɟ ɬԧɦɟɧ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ 
(-30°C)

f) Ɉɱɟɧɶ ɧɢɡɤɚɹ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ 
(-30 °ɋ ɩɨ 
EN397:2012, 
-50°C ɩɨ TP TC 
019/2011)

Rj
*

K

l

a) Denumirea 
tipului de 
casca de 
protectie

c) Stampila cu luna 
fabricatiei (Ex.:01/2014)

e) Standardul 
european

d) Numarul 
Organismului 
Notificat

b) 
Dimensiuner

a

b

a

b

TP TC 019/2011

-50ºC 

H701
SIZE 54-62 CM

H700
SIZE 54-62 CM

TP TC 019/2011

-50ºC ~ 440B    M 

f f h gb b

a a

ŽYMơJIMAS / MARCAJ / ɇȻɋɅɃɋɉȽɅȻ / ɌȺԘȻȺɅȺɇɍɕ

a
j h

b

G3501
440Vac LD
SIZE: 54 - 62 cm

a
j h

b

G3501
440Vac LD
SIZE: 54 - 62 cm
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h) Šoninơ 
deformacija

h) Deformare 
laterală

h) Ȼɨɤɨɜɚɹ 
ɞɟɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɹ 
(ȻȾ)

h) Ȼԛɣɿɪɥɿɤ 
ɞɟɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɹ

i) Lydyto metalo 
tiškalai

i) Improscare cu 
metal topit

i) Ȼɪɵɡɝɢ 
ɦɟɬɚɥɥɚ (ȻɆ)

i) Ȼɚɥԕɵԑɚɧ 
ɦɟɬɚɥɞɵԙ 
ɲɚɲɵɪɚɭɵ

j) Elektros 
izoliacija

j) Izolatie 
electrica

j) 
ɗɥɟɤɬɪɨԕɲɚɭ
ɥɚɭ

j) ɗɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɚɹ 
ɢɡɨɥɹɰɢɹ

Elektros izoliacija ir apsauga nuo išlydyto 
metalo tiškalǐ yra galimi šalmǐ modeliams 
be ventiliacijos angǐ.

ɗɥɟɤɬɪɥɿɤ ɨԕɲɚɭɥɚɭ ɠԥɧɟ ɟɪɿɬɿɥɝɟɧ ɦɟɬɚɥɥ 
ɬɚɦɲɵɥɚɪɵ ɬɟɤ ɠɟɥɞɟɬɭ ɬɟɫɿɤɬɟɪɿ ɠɨԕ 
ɦɨɞɟɥɶɞɟɪɿɧɞɟ ԕɨɥ ɠɟɬɿɦɞɿ ɛɨɥɚɞɵ.

Izolarea electrica si improscarea cu metal 
topit sunt valabile doar pentru modelele de 
casti fara gauri de ventilatie.

ɗɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɚɹ ɢɡɨɥɹɰɢɹ ɢ ɡɚɳɢɬɚ ɨɬ 
ɛɪɵɡɝ ɪɚɫɩɥɚɜɥɟɧɧɨɝɨ ɦɟɬɚɥɥɚ 
ɞɨɫɬɭɩɧɵ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɜ ɦɨɞɟɥɹɯ ɤɚɫɨɤ ɛɟɡ 
ɜɟɧɬɢɥɹɰɢɨɧɧɵɯ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɣ.
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g)Labai aukšta 
temperatǌra 
(+150°C)

g)Temperatura 
ridicata (150)

g) Ɉɱɟɧɶ 
ɜɵɫɨɤɚɹ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ 
(+150°ɋ)

g)Ԧɬɟ ɠɨԑɚɪɵ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ 
(+150°ɋ)
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a) ɉɨɡɧɚɱɟɧɧɹ 
ɬɢɩɭ ɤɚɫɤɢ

c) ɒɬɚɦɩ ɿɡ ɩɨɡɧɚɱɟɧɧɹɦ 
ɦɿɫɹɰɹ ɜɢɝɨɬɨɜɥɟɧɧɹ 
(ɉɪɢɤɥɚɞ ɩɨɤɚɡɭɽ 
01/2014)

e) 
ȯɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɶɤɢɣ 
ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬ

d) ɇɨɦɟɪ 
ɭɩɨɜɧɨɜɚɠɟɧɨɝɨ 
ɨɪɝɚɧɭ

b) Ɋɨɡɦɿɪ
u

a

b

a) Oznaka 
vrste kacige

a) Ɍɢɩɨɜɨ 
ɨɛɨɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɟ 
ɧɚ ɤɚɫɤɚɬɚ

a) Oznaka tipa 
šlema

a) Baret tipi 
iúareti

a) Helmet type 
designation

c) Štambilj za mjesec 
proizvoÿaþa (primjer 
pokazuje 01/2014)

c) Peþat meseca 
proizvodnje (primer 
pokazuje 01/2014)
c) ømal edildi÷i ay baskÕsÕ 
(Örnek 01/)2014'yi gösterir)

c) Stamp for month of 
manufacture (Example 
shows 01/2014)

c) ɉɟɱɚɬ ɡɚ ɦɟɫɟɰɚ ɧɚ 
ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ (ɉɪɢɦɟɪɴɬ 
ɩɨɤɚɡɜɚ 01/)2014

e) Europski 
standard

e) ȿɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɤɢ 
ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬ

e) Evropski 
standard

e) Avrupa 
StandardÕ

e) European 
standard

d) Broj 
prijavljenog 
tijela

d) 
ɇɨɬɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɳ 
ɨɪɝɚɧ
d) Broj 
sertifikata

d) OnaylanmÕú 
Kuruluú 
numarasÕ
d) Notified 
Body number

b) Veliþina

b) Ɋɚɡɦɟɪ

b) Veliþina

b) Boyut

b) Size

c

b

@

T

A
n

ɇȻɋɅɎȽȻɈɈɚ / OZNAþAVANJE / ɇȻɋɅɃɋɉȽɅȻ / OZNAþAVANJE / ùúARETLER / MARKING / GNIKRAM

f) Jako niska 
temperatura 
(-30°C)
f) Ɇɧɨɝɨ ɧɢɫɤɚ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ 
(-30°C)

f) Veoma niska 
temperatura 
(-30°C)

f) Çok düúük 
sÕcaklÕk (-30°C)

f) Very low 
temperature 
(-30°C)

f) ɋɬɿɣɤɿɫɬɶ ɞɨ 
ɧɚɞɧɢɡɶɤɢɯ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪ (-30°C)

a
j h

b

G3501
440Vac LD
SIZE: 54 - 62 cm
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h) Ɂɚɩɨɛɿɝɚɧɧɹ 
ɩɨɩɟɪɟɱɧɿɣ 
ɞɟɮɨɪɦɚɰɿʀ

h) Lateralna 
deformacija

h) ɋɬɪɚɧɢɱɧɚ 
ɞɟɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɹ

h) Boþna 
deformacija

h) Yanal 
deformasyon

h) Lateral 
deformation

i) Raspršivanje 
rastaljenog metala

i) ɉɪɴɫɤɢ ɨɬ 
ɪɚɡɬɨɩɟɧ ɦɟɬɚɥ

i) Prskanje 
rastopljenog 
metala
i) Erimiú metal 
sÕçramasÕ

i) Molten metal 
splash

i) ɋɬɿɣɤɿɫɬɶ ɞɨ 
ɛɪɢɡɨɤ 
ɪɨɡɩɥɚɜɥɟɧɨɝɨ 
ɦɟɬɚɥɭ

j) Elektriþna 
izolacija

j) Elektriþna 
izolacija

j) Elektrik 
yalÕtÕmÕ

j) Electrical 
insulation

j) 
ȿɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɚ 
ɢɡɨɥɚɰɢɹ

j) ɇɚɹɜɧɿɫɬɶ 
ɟɥɟɤɬɪɨɿɡɨɥɹɰɿʀ

ȿɥɟɤɬɪɨ ɢɡɨɥɚɰɢɹ ɢ ɡɚɳɢɬɚ ɨɬ ɩɪɴɫɤɢ 
ɪɚɡɬɨɩɟɧ ɦɟɬɚɥ

Electrical insulation and Molten metal 
splash is only available in helmet models 
without ventilation holes.

Elektriþna izolacija i prskanja otopljenog 
metala je dostupan samo u modelima kaciga 
bez ventilacijskih rupa.

Elektriþna izolacija i kapi istopljenog metala 
je samo dostupno za šlemove bez 
ventilacionih otvora.

Elektrik yalÕtÕmÕ ve erimiú metal sÕçramasÕ 
korumasÕ yalnÕzca havalandÕrma delikleri 
olmayan baret modellerinde bulunur.

ȿɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɧɚ ɿɡɨɥɹɰɿɹ ɬɚ ɡɚɯɢɫɬ ɜɿɞ ɛɪɢɡɨɤ 
ɪɨɡɩɥɚɜɥɟɧɨɝɨ ɦɟɬɚɥɭ ɩɪɢɫɭɬɧɿ ɧɚ 
ɦɨɞɟɥɹɯ ɤɚɫɨɤ ɛɟɡ ɜɟɧɬɢɥɹɰɿɣɧɢɯ ɨɬɜɨɪɿɜ.

g) Very high 
temperature (+150°C)

g)Çok yüksek sÕcaklÕk 
(+150 °C)

g) Veoma visoka 
temperatura (+150C)

g) Ɇɧɨɝɨ ɜɢɫɨɤɚ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ 
(+150 °C)

g) Vrlo visoka (+150°C)

g) ɋɬɿɣɤɿɫɬɶ ɞɨ 
ɧɚɞɜɢɫɨɤɢɯ 
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪ (+150 ° ɋ)
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GZX
3M™ Industrial Safety Helmets

INTENDED USE
This product meets the requirements of EN397:2012, Industrial Safety Helmets. This product is designed to protect 
the wearer against objects likely to strike the head. For specific performance requirements see Technical 
Specification. See all instructions for use and save for continuing reference.
^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.

^ WARNING
��$OZD\V�EH�VXUH�WKDW�WKH�FRPSOHWH�SURGXFW�LV�
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
��Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the product to 

help protect the wearer from impact hazards.
��Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these personal protection products and/or failure to 

properly wear the complete product during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer's 
health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.

��For suitability and proper use follow local regulations, refer to all information supplied or contact a 
safety professional or 3M on 0870 60 800 60 (UK) or 1800 320 500 (Ireland).

��)RU�DGHTXDWH�SURWHFWLRQ�WKLV�KHOPHW�PXVW�ILW�RU�EH�DGMXVWHG�WR�WKH�VL]H�RI�WKH�XVHUV�KHDG�
��7KH�KHOPHW�LV�PDGH�WR�DEVRUE�WKH�HQHUJ\�RI�D�EORZ�E\�SDUWLDO�GHVWUXFWLRQ�RU�GDPDJH�WR�WKH�VKHOO�DQG�WKH�

harness, and even though such damage may not be readily apparent, any helmet subjected to severe impact 
should be replaced.

��7KH�DWWHQWLRQ�RI�XVHUV�LV�DOVR�GUDZQ�WR�WKH�GDQJHU�RI�PRGLI\LQJ�RU�UHPRYLQJ�DQ\�RI�WKH�RULJLQDO�FRPSRQHQW�SDUWV�
of the helmet, other than as recommended by the helmet manufacturer. Helmets should not be adapted for the 
purpose of fitting attachments in any way not recommended by the helmet manufacturer.

��'R�QRW�DSSO\�SDLQWV��VROYHQWV��DGKHVLYHV�RU�VHOI�DGKHVLYH�ODEHOV��H[FHSW�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�LQVWUXFWLRQV�IURP�
the helmet manufacturer.

��'LUHFW�FRQWDFW�ZLWK�VSUD\V��IOXLGV�RU�RWKHU�VXEVWDQFHV�FRQWDLQLQJ�VROYHQWV�DQG�RU�DOFRKROV�FDQ�UHGXFH�WKH�
durability of the helmet and should therefore be avoided.

��8VH�RI�WKH�KHOPHW�VKRXOG�EH�NHSW�ZLWKLQ�LQGXVWULDO�DUHDV�RQO\�DQG�WKH�KHOPHW�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�XVHG�LQ�DQ\�RWKHU�
application such as horse riding or bike riding.

��$OZD\V�HQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�KHDG�KDUQHVV�LV�ZHOO�PDLQWDLQHG�DQG�FRUUHFWO\�DGMXVWHG�WR�WKH�XVHUV�KHDG�
��,I�LQ�GRXEW�FRQWDFW�\RXU�VDIHW\�RIILFHU�RU��0�IRU�IXUWKHU�DGYLFH�

PREPARATION FOR USE
Inspection
Ensure that the head harness is always attached to the helmet at the appropriate points and securely fitted to the 
head before it is worn.If required, replace the complete head harness assembly only.Before each use the helmet 
should be inspected for cracks, cuts or other damage and should be rejected and disposed of if these are 
GLVFRYHUHG�(QVXUH�WKDW�WKH��0��89LFDWRU��GLVF��ZKHUH�ILWWHG��KDV�QRW�WXUQHG�FRPSOHWHO\�ZKLWH��DV�WKLV�LQGLFDWHV�
WKDW�WKH�VKHOO�LV�ZRUQ�RXW�GXH�WR�89�UDGLDWLRQ�
Fitting
,QVHUW�WKH���KDUQHVV�KROGHUV�LQWR�WKH�KHOPHW�JURRYHV��6HH�ILJXUH�����,W�LV�LPSRUWDQW�WKDW�WKH�KHDGEDQGV�DUH�SURSHUO\�
tensioned in their attachments. The 3M™ H700, G3000 and G3501 safety helmets are also approved with the 
suspension rotated through 180°.
Helmet adjustment (See figure 2)
$GMXVW�WKH�QDSH�VWUDS�WR�ILW�WKH�ZHDUHUV�KHDG�FRUUHFWO\��7LJKWHQ�WKH�QDSH�VWUDS�VR�WKDW�WKH�KHOPHW�VLWV�VHFXUHO\��)RU�
the standard suspension, press the studs into the holes. The height of the head harness can be set at a choice of 3 
YHUWLFDO�KHLJKW�VHWWLQJV�IRU�RSWLPXP�FRPIRUW��6HH�ILJXUH�����

IN USE
It is recommended that you replace your helmet 2-5 years from date of manufacture dependant on the environment 
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and conditions of use. The key factors for a helmets 'in use' life are exposure to external force, chemicals and 
8OWUDYLROHW��89��UDGLDWLRQ��,Q�WKH�HYHQW�RI�SK\VLFDO�RU�FKHPLFDO�GDPDJH�WKH�KHOPHW�VKRXOG�EH�UHSODFHG�LPPHGLDWHO\��
:KHQ�ILWWHG��WKH��0��89LFDWRU��FDQ�KHOS�\RX�WR�LGHQWLI\�ZKHQ�WR�FKDQJH�\RXU�KHOPHW�DV�D�UHVXOW�RI�H[SRVXUH�WR�
89�UDGLDWLRQ�
^ The 3M™ UVicator™ and the helmet must be equally exposed to light. The 3M™ UVicator™ disc must 
not be covered by stickers or removed from the helmet.
Electrically Insulating Helmets
The double triangle marking on the helmet indicates that the helmet is suitable for live working. The helmet provides 
electrical insulation for use in low voltage installations up to a nominal value indicated next to the double triangle 
symbol. Helmets approved according to EN50365:2002, class 0, makes them suitable for use in low voltage 
LQVWDOODWLRQV�XS�WR�D�QRPLQDO�YDOXH�RI�����9$&��7KH�HOHFWULFDOO\�LQVXODWLQJ�KHOPHW�FDQQRW�EH�XVHG�DORQH��LW�LV�
necessary to use other insulating protective equipment according to the risks involved in the work. The user has to 
check that the electrical limits of the helmets correspond to the nominal voltage that it is likely to encounter during 
use. Insulating helmets should not be used in situations where there is a risk which could partially reduce its 
LQVXODWLQJ�SURSHUWLHV��$JHLQJ��LQDSSURSULDWH�FOHDQLQJ��DQG�XVH�RXWVLGH�RI�FRQGLWLRQV�JLYHQ�LQ�WKLV�XVHU�LQVWUXFWLRQ�PD\�
limit the effectiveness of this product. When not in use it is recommended that the helmet should be stored in the 
UDQJH�RI��������&��,I�WKH�KHOPHW�EHFRPHV�GLUW\�RU�FRQWDPLQDWHG��SDUWLFXODUO\�WKH�H[WHUQDO�VXUIDFH��LW�VKRXOG�EH�
cleaned in accordance with the instructions below.

SPARE PARTS
6WDQGDUG�6XVSHQVLRQ��)LJXUH���� 5DWFKHW�6XVSHQVLRQ��)LJXUH���
*�&���3ODVWLF�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLF�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��
*�'���/HDWKHU�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��� *�1���/HDWKHU�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��

ACCESSORIES
+HDULQJ�3URWHFWRUV��)LJXUH����6HH�DSSURSULDWH�SURGXFW�XVHU�LQVWUXFWLRQ
9LVRUV�DQG�0HVK�9LVRUV��)LJXUH���� ��3RLQW�DWWDFKPHQW�EDQG��)LJXUH����
��3RLQW�&KLQVWUDS��)LJXUH���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� $WWDFKPHQW�IRU�9LVRU�3�(��)LJXUH����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUDWHG�(\HZHDU�9���)LJXUH����
��3RLQW�&KLQVWUDS��)LJXUH���� 5DLQ�6KLHOG��)LJXUH����
*������*����� *+�

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
The helmet, head harness and sweatband should be cleaned regularly using a mild solution of detergent in warm 
water.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
'R�QRW�VWRUH�WKH�VDIHW\�KHOPHW�LQ�GLUHFW�VXQOLJKW�RU�DW�KLJK�WHPSHUDWXUHV��:KHQ�QRW�LQ�XVH��LW�VKRXOG�EH�VWRUHG�LQ�D�
cool, dark location to prevent the material from ageing. The original packaging is suitable for transporting the 
SURGXFW�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�(XURSHDQ�8QLRQ�

MARKING
/ Electrically insulating to EN50365:2002 [ Temperature Range

{�'DWH�RI�0DQXIDFWXUH� @ Maximum Relative Humidity

? See instructions for use. ��3DFNDJLQJ�QRW�VXLWDEOH�IRU�IRRG�FRQWDFW�
�e      Warning triangle J���'LVSRVH�RI�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�ORFDO�UHJXODWLRQV

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Material
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOLVHG�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �*ODVV�ILEUH�UHLQIRUFHG�3RO\DPLGH
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EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Optional Requirements

�6SHFL¿F�PRGHOV�LQFOXGLQJ�GRXEOH�WULDQJOH�V\PERO�RQO\

APPROVALS
7KHVH�SURGXFWV�PHHW�WKH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI�WKH�(XURSHDQ�&RPPXQLW\�'LUHFWLYH��������((&��3HUVRQDO�3URWHFWLYH�
(TXLSPHQW�'LUHFWLYH��DQG�DUH�WKXV�&(�PDUNHG��&HUWL¿FDWLRQ�XQGHU�$UWLFOH�����(&�7\SH�([DPLQDWLRQ�DQG�$UWLFOH�����
(&�4XDOLW\�&RQWURO��KDV�EHHQ�LVVXHG�E\�WKH�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������6(�����
���%RUDV��6ZHGHQ��1RWL¿HG�%RG\�QXPEHU��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.��
�33��8.��1RWL¿HG�ERG\�QXPEHU�������
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FzB
Casques de protection 3M™ pour l'industrie

UTILISATION
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de EN397:2012, Casques de Protection pour l'Industrie. Ce produit est 
conçu pour protéger le porteur contre des objets susceptibles de lui heurter la tête. Pour les exigences de 
performance spécifique, se reporter aux Spécifications Techniques. Lire la notice d'utilisation avant d'utiliser 
l'équipement, et la conserver pour les prochaines utilisations.
^ Une attention particulière doit être portée aux limites d'utilisations indiquées.

^ AVERTISSEMENT
��7RXMRXUV�V
DVVXUHU�TXH�OH�SURGXLW�
- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé;
- Est correctement porté;
- Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque;
- Est changé dès que nécessaire.
��Choix adéquat, bonne formation, bonne utilisation et maintenance appropriée sont des éléments 

essentiels pour que le produit aide à protéger l'utilisateur de tous dangers provenant d'impacts.
��Le non-respect des instructions concernant l'utilisation de ce produit et/ou le non-port de la protection 

durant toute la durée d’exposition peut nuire gravement à la santé de l'utilisateur, peut entrainer des 
maladies graves ou une invalidité permanente.

��Pour une adéquation du produit à votre activité et une utilisation correcte selon la réglementation 
locale en vigueur, se référer à l'ensemble des informations fournies ou contacter un responsable 
sécurité et/ou un représentant 3M.

��3RXU�RIIULU�XQH�ERQQH�SURWHFWLRQ��FH�FDVTXH�GRLW�rWUH�DGDSWp�DX�WRXU�GH�WrWH�GH�O¶XWLOLVDWHXU�RX�rWUH�DMXVWp�HQ�
fonction.

��&H�FDVTXH�HVW�FRQoX�SRXU�DEVRUEHU�O¶pQHUJLH�G¶XQ�FKRF�HQWUDvQDQW�OD�GHVWUXFWLRQ�SDUWLHOOH�RX�OD�GpWpULRUDWLRQ�GH�
O¶HQYHORSSH�HW�GX�KDUQDLV��0rPH�VL�OHV�WUDFHV�GX�FKRF�QH�VRQW�SDV�FODLUHPHQW�YLVLEOHV��WRXW�FDVTXH�D\DQW�UHoX�
un impact violent doit être remplacé.

��/H�IDLW�GH�PRGLILHU�RX�GH�UHWLUHU�FHUWDLQHV�SLqFHV�G¶RULJLQH�GX�FDVTXH��RX�GH�OHV�UHPSODFHU�SDU�GHV�SLqFHV�
autres que celles recommandées par le fabricant, constitue un danger. Par ailleurs, les casques doivent être 
attachés conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.

��1H�SDV�DSSOLTXHU�GH�SHLQWXUHV��GH�VROYDQWV��G¶DGKpVLIV�RX�G¶pWLTXHWWHV�DXWRFROODQWHV��VDXI�PHQWLRQ�FRQWUDLUH�
dans les instructions du fabricant.

��7RXW�FRQWDFW�GLUHFW�DYHF�GHV�SXOYpULVDWHXUV��GHV�IOXLGHV�RX�G
DXWUHV�VXEVWDQFHV�FRQWHQDQW�GHV�VROYDQWV�HW�RX�
alcools est susceptible de nuire à la durabilité du casque et doit par conséquent être évité.

��/H�SRUW�GX�FDVTXH�GRLW�VH�OLPLWHU�H[FOXVLYHPHQW�DX[�]RQHV�LQGXVWULHOOHV��/H�SRUW�GX�FDVTXH�HVW�LQWHUGLW�SRXU�
TXHOTXH�DXWUH�XWLOLVDWLRQ�TXH�FH�VRLW��FRPPH�SDU�H[HPSOH�FRPPH�FDVTXH�G
pTXLWDWLRQ�RX�GH�F\FOLVPH�

��9HLOOHU�WRXMRXUV�j�FH�TXH�OH�FDVTXH�GH�SURWHFWLRQ�GH�OD�WrWH�VRLW�ELHQ�PDLQWHQX�HW�ELHQ�DMXVWp�j�OD�WrWH�GH�
l'utilisateur.

��(Q�FDV�GH�GRXWH��FRQWDFWH]�YRWUH�UHVSRQVDEOH�GH�OD�VpFXULWp�RX��0�SRXU�REWHQLU�GH�SOXV�DPSOHV�FRQVHLOV�

INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION
Procédure d'Inspection
Avant de le porter, vérifier que le harnais est toujours fixé au casque aux points appropriés et qu'il est bien ajusté à 
OD�WrWH�6L�QpFHVVDLUH��UHPSODFH]�XQLTXHPHQW�OH�KDUQDLV�FRPSOHW�$YDQW�FKDTXH�XWLOLVDWLRQ��YpULILH]�TXH�OH�FDVTXH�QH�
présente pas de fêlures, de coupures ou d'autres dégâts. Le casque doit être rejeté et mis au rebut s'il s'avère 
DELPp�GH�OD�VRUWH�$VVXUH]�YRXV�TXH�O
8YLFDWRU���0���TXDQG�pTXLSp��Q
HVW�SDV�FRPSOqWHPHQW�EODQF��8Q�GLVTXH�
FRPSOqWHPHQW�EODQF�LQGLTXH�TXH�OH�FDVTXH�HVW�WRWDOHPHQW�XVp�j�FDXVH�GHV�UD\RQQHPHQWV�89�
Ajustement
,QVpUH]�OHV���VXSSRUWV�GH�KDUQDLV�GDQV�OHV�IHQWHV�GX�FDVTXH��9RLU�ILJXUH�����,O�HVW�LPSRUWDQW�GH�WHQGUH�FRUUHFWHPHQW�
les sangles dans leurs fixations. Les casques de protection3M™ H700, G3000 et G3501 sont également 
homologués avec le harnais tourné à 180°.
Ajustement du casque (Voir figure 2)
5pJOH]�OD�VDQJOH�GH�IDoRQ�j�O
DMXVWHU�FRUUHFWHPHQW�j�OD�WrWH�GX�SRUWHXU��6HUUH]�OD�VDQJOH�DILQ�GH�ELHQ�JDUGHU�OH�
FDVTXH�HQ�SRVLWLRQ��3RXU�OD�VXVSHQVLRQ�VWDQGDUG��SRVLWLRQQH]�OHV�ERXWRQV�SUHVVLRQ�GDQV�OHV�WURXV��/D�KDXWHXU�GX�
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harnais de tête peut être modifiée avec un choix entre 3 réglages en hauteur pour conférer le maximum de confort 
�9RLU�ILJXUH�����

UTILISATION
Il est recommandé de changer de casque après 2-5 ans à partir de la date de fabrication selon l'environnement et 
les conditions d'utilisation. Les facteurs clé pour la "durée d'utilisation" des casques sont l'exposition à des 
FRQWUDLQWHV�H[WpULHXUHV��OHV�SURGXLWV�FKLPLTXHV�HW�OHV�UD\RQQHPHQWV�8OWUDYLROHWV��89���'DQV�OH�FDV�GH�GRPPDJH�
SK\VLTXH�RX�FKLPLTXH��OH�FDVTXH�GRLW�rWUH�UHPSODFp�LPPpGLDWHPHQW��4XDQG�pTXLSp��O
8YLFDWRU���0��YRXV�DLGH�j�
LGHQWLILHU�TXDQG�FKDQJHU�OH�FDVTXH�HQ�UHJDUG�GH�O
H[SRVLWLRQ�DX[�UD\RQQHPHQWV�89�
^ L'Uvicator™ 3M™ et le casque doivent, de façon égale, être exposés au soleil. L'Uvicator™ 3M™ ne 
doit pas être recouvert d'autocollants ou retiré du casque.
Casques électriquement isolants
Le marquage double triangle sur le casque indique que celui-ci est approprié pour les travaux sous tension. La 
casque offre une isolation électrique pour une utilisation dans les installations à basse tension jusqu'à une valeur 
QRPLQDOH�LQGLTXpH�j�F{Wp�GX�V\PE{OH�GRXEOH�WULDQJOH��&DVTXHV�DSSURXYpV�VHORQ�(1������������FODVVH����OHV�
rendant appropriés pour une utilisation dans les installations à basse tension jusqu'à une valeur nominale de 
����9$&��/H�FDVTXH�pOHFWULTXHPHQW�LVRODQW�QH�SHXW�SDV�rWUH�XWLOLVp�VHXO��LO�HVW�QpFHVVDLUH�G
XWLOLVHU�G
DXWUHV�
équipements de protection isolants en fonction des risques impliqués dans le travail. L'utilisateur doit vérifier que les 
limites électriques des casques correspondent à la tension nominale qu'il est susceptible de rencontrer lors de 
O
XWLOLVDWLRQ��/HV�FDVTXHV�LVRODQWV�QH�GRLYHQW�SDV�rWUH�XWLOLVpV�GDQV�GHV�VLWXDWLRQV�R��LO�\�D�XQ�ULVTXH�TXL�SHXW�UpGXLUH�
VHV�SURSULpWpV�LVRODQWHV��9LHLOOLVVHPHQW��QHWWR\DJH�LQDSSURSULp�HW�XWLOLVDWLRQ�HQ�GHKRUV�GHV�FRQGLWLRQV�GRQQpHV�GDQV�
cette notice d'utilisation peuvent limiter l'efficacité de ce produit. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, il est recommandé de 
stocker le casque dans la gamme de 20±15 °C. Si le casque est sale ou contaminé, en particulier la surface 
H[WHUQH��LO�GRLW�rWUH�QHWWR\p�FRQIRUPpPHQW�DX[�LQVWUXFWLRQV�FL�GHVVRXV�

PIÈCES DETACHEES
+DUQDLV�VWDQGDUG��)LJXUH���� +DUQDLV�j�FUpPDLOOqUH��)LJXUH���
*�&���%DQGHDX�GH�FRQIRUW�DQWL�WUDQVSLUDWLRQ�VWDQGDUG��+<*��� *�0���%DQGHDX�GH�FRQIRUW�DQWL�WUDQVSLUDWLRQ�

VWDQGDUG��+<*��
*�'���%DQGHDX�GH�FRQIRUW�DQWL�WUDQVSLUDWLRQ�HQ�FXLU��+<*��� *�1���%DQGHDX�GH�FRQIRUW�DQWL�WUDQVSLUDWLRQ�HQ�FXLU�

�+<*��

ACCESSOIRES
3URWHFWLRQV�DXGLWLYHV��)LJXUH����9RLU�OD�QRWLFH�G
LQVWUXFWLRQ�DSSURSULpH�GX�SURGXLW
9LVLqUHV�HW�YLVLqUHV�JULOODJpHV��)LJXUH���� %DQGHDX�IL[DWLRQ��SRLQWV��)LJXUH���
-XJXODLUH���SRLQWV��)LJXUH���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� )L[DWLRQ�SRXU�OD�YLVLqUH�3�(��)LJXUH����
+���� *+�� /XQHWWHV�LQWpJUpHV�9���)LJXUH����
-XJXODLUH���SRLQWV��)LJXUH���� 3URWHFWLRQ�SOXLH��)LJXUH����
*������*����� *+�

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE
/H�FDVTXH��OH�KDUQDLV�GH�WrWH�HW�OH�EDQGHDX�DQWL�DEVRUEDQW�GRLYHQW�rWUH�QHWWR\pV�UpJXOLqUHPHQW�HQ�XWLOLVDQW�XQH�
solution de détergent légère dans de l'eau tiède.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Stocker le casque de sécurité à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil et de températures élevées. Lorsqu'il n'est pas 
utilisé, le produit doit être conservé dans un endroit frais et sombre pour éviter au matériau de vieillir. L'emballage 
d'origine du produit convient pour son transport dans toute la Communauté Economique Européenne.
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MARQUAGE
/�(OHFWULTXHPHQW�LVRODQW�VHORQ�(1����������� [ Intervalle de températures

{�'DWH�GH�IDEULFDWLRQ� @ Humidité relative maximale

? Se réferrer aux instructions pour l'utilisation. ��Emballage pas adapté pour un contact alimentaire

�e      Signal d'avertissement J   Mettre au rebut conformément aux réglementa-
tions locales en vigueur

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Matériau
*����*������*����� �$%6�VWDELOLVp�DX[�89
+���� �+'3(
*����� �3RO\DPLGH�UHQIRUFp�j�OD�ILEUH�GH�YHUUH

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Exigences optionnelles

�8QLTXHPHQW�OHV�PRGqOHV�VSpFL¿TXHV�SRUWDQW�OH�V\PEROH�GRXEOH�WULDQJOH

HOMOLOGATIONS
&HV�SURGXLWV�UpSRQGHQW�DX[�H[LJHQFHV�GH�OD�'LUHFWLYH�(XURSpHQQH��������&((��(TXLSHPHQW�GH�3URWHFWLRQ�
,QGLYLGXHOOH��HW�VRQW�GRQF�PDUTXpV�&(��&HUWL¿FDWLRQ�VHORQ�O
DUWLFOH�����FHUWL¿FDW�G
H[DPHQ�GH�W\SH�&(��HW�VHORQ�
l'article 11, Contrôle qualité CE, a été délivrée pour ces produits par l'Institut national suédois d'essais et de 
UHFKHUFKH��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6XqGH��2UJDQLVPH�QRWL¿p�QXPpUR��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�
$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��2UJDQLVPH�1RWL¿p�������
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Dza
3M™ Industrieschutzhelme

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄßER GEBRAUCH
Das Produkt entspricht den Vorgaben der EN397:2012, Industrieschutzhelme. Dieses Produkt dient zum Schutz 
des Kopfes vor aufschlagenden Objekten. Für spezielle Eigenschaften beachten Sie bitte das Kapitel "Technische 
Daten". Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen / Anleitungen für spätere Nachfragen auf.
^ Schenken Sie den Warnhinweisen besondere Aufmerksamkeit .

^ Warnung
��9HUJHZLVVHUQ�6LH�VLFK�LPPHU��GDVV�GDV�JHVDPWH�3URGXNW�
- geeignet ist für die Anwendung;
- richtig passt;
- während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird;
- ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.
��Die gründliche Schulung der Benutzer sowie die richtige Auswahl, Nutzung und Wartung der 

Ausrüstung sind Voraussetzung für einen effektiven Schutz vor Gefährdungen durch Stöße.
��Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen und Warnhinweise sowie die unsachgemäße Verwendung 

dieses Produktes können zu lebensgefährlichen Verletzungen oder gravierenden 
Gesundheitsschäden führen, die eventuelle Gewährleistungs- oder Haftungsansprüche nichtig 
machen. Die Schutzausrüstung muß während der gesamten Aufenthaltsdauer im Gefahrenbereich 
getragen werden.

��Bei offenen Fragen bezüglich des korrekten Einsatzes wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre 
Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die Anwendungstechnik der Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz 
Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung.

��8P�HLQHQ�RSWLPDOHQ�6FKXW]�]X�JHZlKUOHLVWHQ��PXVV�GHU�+HOP�DQ�GLH�.RSIJU|�H�GHV�7UlJHUV�DQJHSDVVW�
werden.

��'HU�+HOP�LVW�GD]X�DXVJHOHJW��HLQH�6WR�HQHUJLH�]X�DEVRUELHUHQ��'XUFK�GLH�$XIQDKPH�GLHVHU�(QHUJLH�N|QQHQ�
VRZRKO�GLH�+HOPVFKDOH�DOV�DXFK�GDV�,QQHQOHEHQ�GHV�+HOPHV�EHVFKlGLJW�ZHUGHQ��$XV�GLHVHP�*UXQG�LVW�HLQ�
+HOP�QDFK�HLQHU�VROFKHQ�(QHUJLHDXIQDKPH�DXV]XWDXVFKHQ��DXFK�ZHQQ�NHLQH�RIIHQVLFKWOLFKHQ�
%HVFKlGLJXQJHQ�DP�+HOP�]X�VHKHQ�VLQG�

��bQGHUQ�RGHU�PRGLIL]LHUHQ�6LH�GHQ�+HOP�QLHPDOV�XQG�EHQXW]HQ�6LH�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK�RULJLQDOH�(UVDW]��XQG�
=XEHK|UWHLOH�JHPl��+HUVWHOOHUDQJDEHQ��$Q�GHP�+HOP�G�UIHQ�QXU�VROFKH�=XEHK|UWHLOH�DQJHEUDFKW�ZHUGHQ��GLH�
DXVGU�FNOLFK�YRP�+HUVWHOOHU�KLHUI�U�JHSU�IW�XQG�]XJHODVVHQ�VLQG�

��$XI�GHQ�+HOP�G�UIHQ�NHLQH�)DUEHQ��.OHEVWRIIH�RGHU�$XINOHEHU�DXIJHEUDFKW�ZHUGHQ��DXVVHU�GLHVH�VLQG�
DXVGU�FNOLFK�LQ�GHU�%HGLHQXQJVDQOHLWXQJ�GHV�+HUVWHOOHUV�]XJHODVVHQ�

��'LUHNWHU�.RQWDNW�PLW�6SUD\V��)O�VVLJNHLWHQ�RGHU�DQGHUHQ�/|VXQJVPLWWHO��XQG�RGHU�DONRKROKDOWLJHQ�6XEVWDQ]HQ�
NDQQ�GLH�+DOWEDUNHLW�GHV�+HOPHV�EHHLQWUlFKWLJHQ�XQG�VROOWH�GDKHU�YHUPLHGHQ�ZHUGHQ�

��'HU�+HOP�VROOWH�QXU�LQ�,QGXVWULHEHUHLFKHQ�HLQJHVHW]W�XQG�QLFKW�I�U�DQGHUH�$NWLYLWlWHQ�ZLH�5HLWHQ�RGHU�
Motorradfahren verwendet werden.

��$FKWHQ�6LH�VWHWV�GDUDXI��GDVV�GDV�.RSIEDQG�RUGQXQJVJHPl��JHZDUWHW�XQG�DXI�GLH�.RSIJU|�H�GHV�%HQXW]HUV�
eingestellt wird.

��,P�=ZHLIHOVIDOO�ELWWHQ�6LH�,KUH�6LFKHUKHLWVIDFKNUDIW�RGHU��0�XP�ZHLWHUH�,QIRUPDWLRQHQ�

VOR DEM EINSATZ
Prüfung
$FKWHQ�6LH�GDUDXI��GDVV�GDV�.RSIEDQG�VWHWV�DQ�GHQ�ULFKWLJHQ�3XQNWHQ�DP�+HOP�DQJHEUDFKW�XQG�YRU�GHP�7UDJHQ�DQ�
den Kopf des Trägers angepasst wird.Falls notwendig, ersetzten Sie das komplette Kopfband durch ein neues.Vor 
MHGHP�(LQVDW]�VROOWH�GHU�+HOP�DXI�5LVVH��6SU�QJH�RGHU�lKQOLFKH�%HVFKlGLJXQJHQ�XQWHUVXFKW�XQG�JHJHEHQHQIDOOV�
DXVJHPXVWHUW�XQG�HQWVRUJW�ZHUGHQ�hEHUSU�IHQ�6LH�GHQ��0�89FDWRU�6HQVRU��ZHQQ�YRUKDQGHQ��XQG�VWHOOHQ�6LH�
VLFKHU��GDVV�GLHVHU�VLFK�QLFKW�VFKRQ�ZHL��JHIlUEW�KDW��(LQ�ZHL�HU�6HQVRU�]HLJW�DQ��GDVV�GLH�+HOPVFKDOH�EHUHLWV�GLH�
PD[LPDO�]XOlVVLJH�0HQJH�DQ�89�6WUDKOXQJ�DXIJHQRPPHQ�KDW��'HU�+HOP�PX��XQYHU]�JOLFK�DXVJHPXVWHUW�XQG�
gegen einen neuen ausgetauscht werden.
Anpassung
)�KUHQ�6LH�GLH���.RSIEDQGKDOWHU�LQ�GLH�+HOPVFKOLW]H�HLQ��VLHKH�$EELOGXQJ�����'LH�.RSIElQGHU�P�VVHQ�
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RUGQXQJVJHPl��LQ�LKUHQ�%HIHVWLJXQJHQ�HLQJHVSDQQW�ZHUGHQ��'LH�0��6FKXW]KHOPH�+�����*�����XQG�*�����
EHVLW]HQ�DXFK�GDQQ�HLQH�=XODVVXQJ��ZHQQ�GLH�.RSIEHElQGHUXQJ�XP������YHUVHW]W�LQ�GHU�+HOPVFKDOH�YHUDQNHUW�LVW�
Helmeinstellung (s. Abb. 2)
6WHOOHQ�6LH�VLFK�GDV�.RSIEDQG�HQWVSUHFKHQG�,KUHU�.RSIJU|�H�VR�HLQ��GDVV�HV�VLFKHU�XQG�IHVW�DXI�GHP�.RSI�VLW]W��%HL�
GHP�6WDQGDUG�.RSIEDQG�VFKOLH�HQ�6LH�KLHU]X�GHQ�3LQ�/RFN�9HUVFKOX���'LH�.RSIKDOWHUXQJ�LVW�LQ���6WXIHQ�
K|KHQYHUVWHOOEDU��XP�HLQ�RSWLPDOHQ�7UDJHNRPIRUW�]X�JHZlKUOHLVWHQ��VLHKH�$EELOGXQJ�����

WÄHREND DER ANWENDUNG
(V�ZLUG�HPSIRKOHQ��GHQ�+HOP���MH�QDFK�(LQVDW]KlUWH���QDFK�HLQHU�(LQVDW]]HLW�YRQ�FD����ELV���-DKUHQ�JHJHQ�HLQHQ�
QHXHQ�DXV]XWDXVFKHQ��6SH]LHOO�PHFKDQLVFKH�(LQZLUNXQJHQ��&KHPLNDOLHQ�XQG�89�6WUDKOXQJ�EHODVWHQ�GDV�
+HOPPDWHULDO�XQG�QHKPHQ�GLHVHP�QDFK�XQG�QDFK�GLH�)HVWLJNHLW��,P�)DOOH�HLQHU�SK\VLNDOLVFKHQ�RGHU�FKHPLVFKHQ�
%HVFKlGLJXQJ�GHV�+HOPHV�LVW�GLHVHU�VRIRUW�DXV]XWDXVFKHQ��,VW�GHU�+HOP�PLW�HLQHP��0�89FDWRU�6HQVRU�
DXVJHVWDWWHW��KLOIW�GLHVHU�,KQHQ�]X�HUNHQQHQ��ZDQQ�GHU�+HOP�GLH�PD[LPDO�]XOlVVLJH�89�6WUDKOXQJ�DXIJHQRPPHQ�KDW�
XQG�JHJHQ�HLQHQ�QHXHQ�DXVJHWDXVFKW�ZHUGHQ�PX��
^ Helmschale und UVcator Sensor müssen immer der gleichen Belastung durch UV-Strahlung ausgesetzt 
sein. Aus diesem Grund darf der Sensor nicht durch einen Aufkleber verdeckt oder ganz vom Helm 
entfernt werden.
Helme mit zusätzlichem Schutz vor elektrischen Gefahren.
'DV�6\PERO�GHV�'RSSHOGUHLHFNV�]HLJW�DQ��GDVV�HLQ�+HOP�JHJHQ�EHU�HOHNWULVFKHQ�*HIDKUHQ�HLQJHVHW]W�ZHUGHQ�GDUI��
'HU�+HOP�NDQQ�LP�1LHGHUVSDQQXQJVEHUHLFK�ELV�]X�HLQHP�*UHQ]ZHUW�HLQJHVHW]W�ZHUGHQ��GHU�QHEHQ�GHP�6\PERO�
GHV�'RSSHOGUHLHFNV�]X�ILQGHQ�LVW��1DFK�GHQ�9RUJDEHQ�GHU�(1������������.ODVVH���JHSU�IW�XQG�]XJHODVVHQ��NDQQ�
GHU�+HOP�LQ�1LHGHUVSDQQXQJVEHUHLFKHQ�ELV�]X�HLQHP�*UHQ]ZHUW�YRQ�����9$&�HLQJHVHW]W�ZHUGHQ��'HU�
Elektroschutzhelm kann nicht ohne entsprechend notwendige Zusatzausrüstung eingesetzt werden. Der Anwender 
PXVV�VLFKHUVWHOOHQ��GDVV�GLH�HOHNWULVFKHQ�*UHQ]ZHUWH�GHV�+HOPHV�QLFKW�YRQ�GHQ�WDWVlFKOLFK�DQOLHJHQGHQ�*HIDKUHQ�
überschritten werden. Elektroschutzhelme sollten nicht in solchen Bereichen eingesetzt werden, in denen die 
*HIDKU�EHVWHKW��GDVV�GLH�6FKXW]ZLUNXQJ�GHV�+HOPHV�WHLOZHLVH�UHGX]LHUW�ZHUGHQ�NDQQ��$OWHUXQJ��XQVDFKJHPl�H�
5HLQLJXQJ�RGHU�GHU�(LQVDW]�DXVVHUKDOE�GHV�LQ�GLHVHU�%HGLHQXQJVDQOHLWXQJ�DQJHJHEHQHQ�7HPSHUDWXUEHUHLFKHV�
N|QQHQ�GLH�6FKXW]IXQNWLRQ�UHGX]LHUHQ��)�U�GLH�/DJHUXQJ�GHV�+HOPHV�ZLUG�HLQ�7HPSHUDWXUEHUHLFK�YRQ��������&�
HPSIRKOHQ��:LUG�GHU�+HOP�LP�(LQVDW]�YHUVFKPXW]W�RGHU�PLW�6FKDGVWRIIHQ�NRQWDPLQLHUW��LVW�HU�JHPl��GHQ�9RUJDEHQ�
dieser Bedienungsanleitung zu reinigen.

ERSATZTEILE
6WDQGDUG�.RSIKDOWHUXQJ��$EELOGXQJ���� 5DWVFKHQYHUVFKOXVV��$EELOGXQJ���
*�&���6FKZHL�EDQG�.XQVWVWRII��+<*��� *�0���6FKZHL�EDQG�.XQVWVWRII��+<*��
*�'���6FKZHL�EDQG�/HGHU��+<*��� *�1���6FKZHL�EDQG�/HGHU��+<*��

ZUBEHÖR
*HK|UVFKXW]��$EELOGXQJ����6LHKH�*HEUDXFKVDQOHLWXQJ�GHV�MHZHLOLJHQ�3URGXNWHV�
9LVLHUH�XQG�1HW]YLVLHUH��$EELOGXQJ���� ��3XQNW�%HElQGHUXQJ��$EE����
��3XQNW�.LQQULHPHQ��$EE���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� %HIHVWLJXQJ�I�U�GDV�9LVLHU�3�(��$EE�����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJULHUWH�6FKXW]EULOOH�9���$EE������
��3XQNW�.LQQULHPHQ��$EE���� 5HJHQVFKXW]��$EELOGXQJ����
*������*����� *+�

REINIGUNG
+HOP��.RSIEDQG�XQG�6FKZHL�EDQG�VROOWHQ�UHJHOPl�LJ�PLW�HLQHU�PLOGHQ�6S�OPLWWHOO|VXQJ�LQ�ZDUPHP�:DVVHU�
gereinigt werden.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Das Produkt darf nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder bei hohen Temperaturen gelagert werden. Bei 
Nichtgebrauch sollte es an einem kühlen, dunklen Ort aufbewahrt werden, um vorzeitiger Materialalterung 
vorzubeugen. Die Originalverpackung erfüllt alle Vorgaben für den Transport innerhalb der Europäischen 
*HPHLQVFKDIW�
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KENNZEICHNUNG
/�(OHNWULVFKH�,VRODWLRQ�QDFK�(1����������� [ Temperaturbereich

{�+HUVWHOOXQJVGDWXP� @�0D[LPDOH�UHODWLYH�/XIWIHXFKWLJNHLW
? Siehe Bedienungsanleitung. ��Verpackung nicht für den Kontakt mit 

/HEHQVPLWWHOQ�JHHLJQHW�

�e      Warndreieck J   Nach lokalen Vorschriften entsorgen

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Material
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOLVLHUWHV�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �*ODVIDVHUYHUVWlUNWHV�3RO\DPLG

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Optionale Anforderungen

�(LQLJH�+HOPPRGHOOH�VLQG�PLW�GHP�6\PERO�GHV�'RSSHOGUHLHFNV�JHNHQQ]HLFKQHW

ZULASSUNGEN
'LH�YRUOLHJHQGHQ�3URGXNWH�HUI�OOHQ�GLH�$QIRUGHUXQJHQ�GHU�(*�5LFKWOLQLH��������(:*��36$�5LFKWOLQLH��XQG�VLQG�PLW�
GHP�&(�=HLFKHQ�JHNHQQ]HLFKQHW��'DV�=HUWL¿NDW�QDFK�$UWLNHO�����(*�%DXPXVWHUSU�IEHVFKHLQLJXQJ��XQG�$UWLNHO�����
(*�4XDOLWlWVSU�IXQJ��ZXUGH�DXVJHVWHOOW�GXUFK�GDV�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������
6(��������%RUDV��6FKZHGHQ��3U�IVWHOOHQQXPPHU��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�
.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��3U�IVWHOOHQQXPPHU�������
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Iz
Elmetto di protezione industriale 3M™

DESTINAZIONE D'USO
Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della EN397:2012, Elmetti di Protezione Industriale. Questo prodotto è 
progettato per proteggere chi lo indossa da possibili urti di oggetti alla testa. Per gli specifici requisiti prestazionali 
vedere le Specifiche Tecniche. Leggere tutte le istruzioni d'uso e conservarle come continuo riferimento.
^ Prestare particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertenza dove indicate.

^ ATTENZIONE
��$VVLFXUDUVL�VHPSUH�FKH�LO�SURGRWWR�FRPSOHWR�VLD�
��$GDWWR�DOO
DSSOLFD]LRQH
- Indossato correttamente
- Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione
- Sostituito quando necessario.
��Affinché il prodotto protegga efficacemente chi lo indossa da eventuali rischi di impatto, è necessario 

effettuare un'adeguata selezione, addestramento, un corretto utilizzo ed una corretta manutenzione 
del prodotto stesso.

��La mancata applicazione di tutte le Istruzioni d'Uso relative a questo prodotto per la protezione 
personale e/o il mancato utilizzo di questo prodotto per tutto il periodo di esposizione, può 
determinare conseguenze negative per la salute dell'utilizzatore e provocare malattie gravi o invalidità 
permanente.

��In caso di dubbi sull’adeguatezza di questo prodotto alle specifiche condizioni d'uso e per un corretto 
utilizzo, seguire le normative locali, fare riferimento a tutte le informazioni qui riportate, consultare un 
esperto in materia di sicurezza oppure contattare il Servizio Tecnico 3M.

��3HU�XQD�SURWH]LRQH�DGHJXDWD��O
HOPHWWR�GHYH�HVVHUH�UHJRODWR�LQ�EDVH�DOOH�GLPHQVLRQL�GHOOD�WHVWD�GHOO
XWLOL]]DWRUH�
��/
HOPHWWR�q�SURJHWWDWR�SHU�DVVRUELUH�O
HQHUJLD�FKH�VL�VYLOXSSD�LQ�VHJXLWR�DG�XQ�FROSR��DWWUDYHUVR�OD�URWWXUD�R�LO�

danneggiamento del guscio. Sebbene il danno possa risultare non visibile, gli elmetti che hanno subito un 
impatto violento devono essere sostituiti.

��6L�ULFKLDPD�O
DWWHQ]LRQH�GHOO
XWLOL]]DWRUH�VXO�SHULFROR�GHULYDQWH�GD�PRGLILFKH�R�ULPR]LRQH�GHL�FRPSRQHQWL�RULJLQDOL�
dell'elmetto, se diverse da quelle raccomandate dal produttore. Gli elmetti non devono essere modificati allo 
scopo di adattarli ad accessori se non secondo le raccomandazioni del produttore.

��1RQ�DSSOLFDUH�YHUQLFL��VROYHQWL��DGHVLYL�R�HWLFKHWWH�DXWRDGHVLYH��VH�QRQ�LQ�DFFRUGR�FRQ�OH�LVWUX]LRQL�GHO�
produttore.

��,O�FRQWDWWR�GLUHWWR�FRQ�VSUD\��IOXLGL�R�DOWUH�VRVWDQ]H�FRQWHQHQWL�VROYHQWL�H�R�DOFRO�SXz�ULGXUUH�OD�UHVLVWHQ]D�
dell'elmetto e deve quindi essere evitato.

��/LPLWDUH�O
XVR�GHOO
HOPHWWR�DG�DPELHQWL�LQGXVWULDOL��QRQ�XVDUH�O
HOPHWWR�LQ�DOWUH�DSSOLFD]LRQL�FRPH�SHU�DWWLYLWj�
ippiche o ciclistiche.

��9HULILFDUH�VHPSUH�FKH�OD�EDUGDWXUD�SHU�OD�WHVWD�VLD�LQ�EXRQH�FRQGL]LRQL�H�FRUUHWWDPHQWH�UHJRODWD�LQ�EDVH�
all’utente.

��,Q�FDVR�GL�GXEEL�FRQWDWWDUH�LO�UHIHUHQWH�SHU�OD�VLFXUH]]D�R��0�SHU�ULFHYHUH�XQD�FRQVXOHQ]D�

PREPARAZIONE ALL'USO
Procedura di controllo
9HULILFDUH�FKH�OD�EDUGDWXUD�SHU�OD�WHVWD�VLD�VHPSUH�SRVL]LRQDWD�VXOO
HOPHWWR�QHL�SXQWL�FRUUHWWL�H�VDOGDPHQWH�ILVVDWD�
prima di indossare l'elmetto.Se necessario, sostituire esclusivamente la bardatura per il capo completa.Prima di 
ogni utilizzo, ispezionare l'elmetto per rilevare la presenza di fessurazioni, tagli o altri danni ed eventualmente 
VRVWLWXLUH�H�VPDOWLUH�LO�SURGRWWR�$VVLFXUDUVL�FKH�O
LQGLFDWRUH��0��89LFDWRU���TXDQGR�SUHVHQWH��QRQ�VLD�GLYHQWDWR�
completamente di colore bianco, in quanto questo sta ad indicare che l'elmetto non è più utilizzabile a causa 
GHOO
HFFHVVHYD�LUUDGLD]LRQH�FRQ�UDJJL�89�
Regolazione
,QVHULUH�L���SDVVDQWL�QHOOH�VFDQDODWXUH�SUHVHQWL�VXOO
HOPHWWR��YHGHUH�OD�ILJXUD�����Ê�LPSRUWDQWH�FKH�OH�IDVFH�SHU�OD�WHVWD�
siano messe in tensione correttamente tramite gli appositi dispositivi di attacco. Gli elmetti di sicurezza 3M™ H700, 
G3000 e G3501 sono approvati anche con la bardatura interna ruotata di 180°.
Regolazione dell'elmetto (vedi figura 2)
Regolare la fascia nucale per adattarla al capo dell'utilizzatore. Stringerla in modo che l'elmetto sia saldo in 
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SRVL]LRQH��3HU�OD�EDUGDWXUD�VWDQGDUG��LQVHULUH�L�SHUQL�DOO
LQWHUQR�GHL�EXFKL��/¶DOWH]]D�GHOOD�EDUGDWXUD�SHU�OD�WHVWD�SXz�
HVVHUH�UHJRODWD�LQ�YHUWLFDOH�LQ���SRVL]LRQL�GLYHUVH�SHU�JDUDQWLUH�LO�PDVVLPR�FRPIRUW��YHGHUH�OD�ILJXUD�����

IN USO
Si raccomanda di sostituire l'elmetto ogni 2-5 anni dalla data di produzione a seconda dell'ambiente di lavoro e delle 
condizioni d'uso. I fattori chiave per l'usura di un elmetto sono l'esposizione a forze esterne, a sostanze chimiche e 
DOOH�UDGLD]LRQL�XOWUDYLROHWWH��89���,Q�FDVR�GL�GDQQL�ILVLFL�R�FKLPLFL��VRVWLWXLUH�LPPHGLDWDPHQWH�O
HOPHWWR��4XDQGR�
SUHVHQWH��O
LQGLFDWRUH��0��89LFDWRU��SXz�DLXWDUH�D�GHILQLUH�TXDQGR�q�QHFHVVDULR�VRVWLWXLUH�O
HOPHWWR�D�FDXVD�GL�
XQ
HVSRVL]LRQH�SUROXQJDWD�DOOH�UDGLD]LRQL�89�
^ L'indicatore 3M™ UVicator™ e l'elmetto devono essere esposti alla luce in ugual modo. L'indicatore 3M
™ UVicator™ non deve essere quindi coperto con adesivi o rimosso dall'elmetto.
Elmetti con isolamento elettrico
La marcatura con il doppio triangolo indica che l'elmetto è adatto per lavori sotto tensione. L'elmetto offre isolamento 
elettrico per installazioni a basso voltaggio fino a un valore nominale indicato di fianco al simbolo del doppio 
triangolo. Gli elmetti approvati EN50365:2002, classe 0, sono adatti per l'utilizzo in installazioni a basso voltaggio 
ILQR�D�XQ�YDORUH�QRPLQDOH�GL�����9$&��/
HOPHWWR�FRQ�LVRODPHQWR�HOHWWULFR�QRQ�SXz�HVVHUH�XWLOL]]DWR�GD�VROR��q�
necessario usarlo in combinazione con altri dispositivi di protezione con isolamento adatti al rischio associato 
DOO
DWWLYLWj�ODYRUDWLYD��(
�UHVSRQVDELOLWj�GHOO
XWLOL]]DWRUH�OD�YHULILFD�FKH�L�OLPLWL�HOHWWULFL�GHJOL�HOPHWWL�FRUULVSRQGDQR�DOOD�
WHQVLRQH�QRPLQDOH�FKH�SRWUHEEH�HVVHUH�SUHVHQWH�GXUDQWH�O
DWWLYLWj��*OL�HOPHWWL�LVRODQWL�QRQ�GHYRQR�HVVHUH�XWLOL]]DWL�LQ�
VLWXD]LRQL�LQ�FXL�VRQR�SUHVHQWL�ULVFKL�FKH�SRVVRQR�ULGXUQH�OH�SURSULHWj�LVRODQWL��/
LQYHFFKLDPHQWR��OD�SXOL]LD�
inappropriata e l'utilizzo al di fuori delle condizioni indicate nelle istruzioni d'uso, possono limitare l'efficacia di questo 
SURGRWWR��4XDQGR�QRQ�LQ�XVR�VL�UDFFRPDQGD�GL�FRQVHUYDUH�O
HOPHWWR�D�XQD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GL���������&��6H�O
HPHWWR�VL�
dovesse sporcare o contaminare, particolarmente sulla superficie esterna, deve essere pulito in accordo alle 
istruzioni riportate di seguito.

RICAMBI
6RVSHQVLRQH�VWDQGDUG��ILJXUD���� 6RVSHQVLRQH�HOHPHQWR�D�FULFFKHWWR��ILJXUD���
*�&���)DVFLD�DQWL�VXGRUH�LQ�SODVWLFD��+<*��� *�0���)DVFLD�DQWL�VXGRUH�LQ�SODVWLFD��+<*��
*�'���)DVFLD�DQWL�VXGRUH�LQ�SHOOH��+<*��� *�1���)DVFLD�DQWL�VXGRUH�LQ�SHOOH��+<*��

ACCESSORI
'LVSRVLWLYL�GL�SURWH]LRQH�DFXVWLFD��ILJXUD����)DUH�ULIHULPHQWR�DOOH�LVWUX]LRQL�VSHFLILFKH�VXOO¶XVR�GHO�SURGRWWR
9LVLHUH�H�YLVLHUH�D�UHWH��ILJXUD���� %DUGDWXUD�FRQ���SXQWL�GL�DWWDFFR��)LJXUD����
6RWWRJROD�D���SXQWL��)LJXUD���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� $JJDQFLR�SHU�YLVLHUD�3�(��)LJXUD����
+���� *+�� 2FFKLDOL�LQWHJUDWL�9���)LJXUD����
6RWWRJROD�D���SXQWL��)LJXUD���� 0DQWHOOLQD�SDUDSLRJJLD��ILJXUD����
*������*����� *+�

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA
Pulire periodicamente l'elmetto, la bardatura per la testa e la fascia anti-sudore utilizzando una soluzione blanda di 
detergente e acqua tiepida.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Non conservare l'elmetto di sicurezza esponendolo alla luce solare diretta o a temperature elevate. Quando non 
XWLOL]]DWR��ULSRUUH�LO�SURGRWWR�LQ�XQ�OXRJR�IUHVFR�H�LQ�FRQGL]LRQL�GL�RVFXULWj�SHU�HYLWDUH�O¶LQYHFFKLDPHQWR�GHO�PDWHULDOH��
/D�FRQIH]LRQH�RULJLQDOH�q�LGRQHD�SHU�LO�WUDVSRUWR�GHO�SURGRWWR�VXO�WHUULWRULR�GHOO
8QLRQH�(XURSHD�

MARCATURE
/ Isolamento elettrico secondo la EN50365:2002 [ Intervallo di temperatura

{ Data di produzione @�0DVVLPD�8PLGLWj�5HODWLYD
?�9HGL�LVWUX]LRQL�SHU�O
XVR�� ��Imballaggio non adatto al contatto con il cibo.

�e      Triangolo di avviso J   6PDOWLUH�LQ�FRQIRUPLWj�FRQ�OH�QRUPDWLYH�ORFDOL
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SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Materiale
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOL]]DWR�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �3ROLDPPLGH�ULQIRU]DWR�FRQ�ILEUD�GL�YHWUR

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Requisiti Opzionali

�6ROR�JOL�VSHFL¿FL�PRGHOOL�FKH�LQFOXGRQR�LO�VLPEROR�GHO�GRSSLR�WULDQJROR

APPROVAZIONI
4XHVWL�SURGRWWL�VRGGLVIDQR�L�UHTXLVLWL�GL�VLFXUH]]D�GHOOD�'LUHWWLYD�(XURSHD��������((&��'LUHWWLYD�'LVSRVLWLYL�GL�
3URWH]LRQH�,QGLYLGXDOH��H�SHU�TXHVWR�ULSRUWDQR�OD�PDUFDWXUD�&(��&HUWL¿FD]LRQH�VHFRQGR�O¶$UWLFROR�����HVDPH�&(�GL�
WLSR��H�VHFRQGR�O¶$UWLFROR�����FRQWUROOR�GL�TXDOLWj�&(��HPHVVD�GD�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��
63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6YH]LD��2UJDQLVPR�QRWL¿FDWR�QXPHUR��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��
.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��2UJDQLVPR�1RWL¿FDWR�QXPHUR�������
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E
3M™ Cascos de Seguridad Industrial

UTILIZACIÓN Y USO
Este producto cumple con los requisitos de la Norma Europea EN397:2012, Casco de Seguridad Industrial. Este 
producto está diseñado para proteger al usuario contra objetos que pueden golpearle la cabeza. Consultar 
Especificaciones Técnicas para requisitos de comportamiento especiales. Guarde todas las instrucciones de uso 
como futura referencia.
^ Por favor, preste atención a las precauciones que se indican.

^ ADVERTENCIA
��$VHJ~UHVH�VLHPSUH�GH�TXH�HO�SURGXFWR�
- Es adecuado para el trabajo.
- Se ajusta correctamente.
- Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición.
- Se cambia cuando es necesario.
��Una adecuada selección y formación en el correcto uso y mantenimiento de los equipos son 

esenciales para proteger al trabajador frente al riesgo de impacto.
��No seguir las instrucciones de uso de estos productos de protección personal y/o no llevar la 

protección durante todo el tiempo de exposición puede afectar a la salud del usuario y ocasionar una 
enfermedad grave o discapacidad permanente.

��Si tiene alguna duda acerca de la adecuación de este producto a su puesto de trabajo, consulte con 
un especialista en Seguridad e Higiene en el trabajo o contacte con 3M.

��3DUD�XQD�SURWHFFLyQ�DGHFXDGD��HVWD�FDVFR�GHEH�DMXVWDUVH�\�VHU�DGHFXDGR�D�OD�WDOOD�GH�FDEH]D�GHO�XVXDULR�
��(VWH�FDVFR�HVWi�IDEULFDGR�SDUD�DEVRUEHU�OD�HQHUJtD�GH�XQ�JROSH�PHGLDQWH�OD�GHVWUXFFLyQ�SDUFLDO�R�GDxR�HQ�OD�
FDUFDVD�\�GHO�DUQpV�H�LQFOXVR�VL�HVWH�GDxR�QR�SXHGH�DSUHFLDUVH��FXDOTXLHU�FDVFR�VRPHWLGR�D�XQ�LPSDFWR�
severo debe ser sustituido.

��(O�FDVFR�QR�GHEH�PRGLILFDUVH�QL�XWLOL]DU�RWURV�FRPSRQHQWHV�GH�UHFDPELR�TXH�QR�VHDQ�ORV�LQGLFDGRV�SRU�HO�
fabricante. Los cascos no deben intentar adaptarse ni se le deben añadir otros elementos que los 
recomendados por el fabricante.

��1R�DSOLTXH�SLQWXUDV��GLVROYHQWHV��DGKHVLYRV�R�HWLTXHWDV�IXHUD�GH�ODV�LQGLFDFLRQHV�GDGDV�SRU�HO�IDEULFDQWH�GH�ORV�
cascos.

��(O�FRQWDFWR�GLUHFWR�FRQ�VSUD\V��OtTXLGRV�X�RWUDV�VXVWDQFLDV�TXH�FRQWLHQHQ�GLVROYHQWHV�\�R�DOFRKROHV�SXHGH�
UHGXFLU�OD�GXUDELOLGDG�GHO�FDVFR�\�SRU�WDQWR�GHEH�HYLWDUVH�

��(O�XVR�GHO�FDVFR�GHEH�OLPLWDUVH�VRODPHQWH�D�]RQDV�LQGXVWULDOHV�\�QR�GHEH�XVDUVH�HO�FDVFR�HQ�QLQJXQD�RWUD�
aplicación, como por ejemplo actividades de ocio.

��&RPSUXHEH�VLHPSUH�TXH�HO�DUQpV�GH�FDEH]D�HVWp�PDQWHQLGR�HQ�EXHQDV�FRQGLFLRQHV�\�DMXVWDGR�
correctamente.

��(Q�FDVR�GH�GXGD��FRQWDFWH�FRQ�VX�VXSHUYLVRU�R�FRQ��0�

PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO
Inspección
$QWHV�GH�XVDU�HO�HTXLSR��FRPSUXHEH�TXH�HO�DUQpV�GH�FDEH]D�VLHPSUH�HVWp�VXMHWR�DO�FDVFR�HQ�ORV�SXQWRV�DGHFXDGRV�
\�TXH�HVWp�DMXVWDGR�HQ�IRUPD�VHJXUD�D�OD�FDEH]D�6L�VH�UHTXLHUH��UHHPSODFH�VyODPHQWH�HO�DUQpV�GH�FDEH]D�
FRPSOHWR�$QWHV�GH�FDGD�XVR��GHEH�LQVSHFFLRQDUVH�HO�FDVFR�SRU�VL�SUHVHQWD�JULHWDV��FRUWHV�X�RWURV�WLSRV�GH�GDxRV�\�
VL�VH�GHVFXEUH�DOJXQR�GH�HVWRV��GHVHFKH�HO�HTXLSR�$VHJXUHVH�TXH�HO�GLVFR��0��89LFDWRU���GRQGH�VH�LQFOX\D��QR�
KD�YLUDGR�FRPSOpWDPHQWH�DO�FRORU�EODQFR��GDGR�TXH�HVWR�LQGLFDUtD�TXH�GHELGR�D�OD�UDGLDFLyQ�89�HO�FDVFR�KD\�TXH�
reemplazarlo.
Ajuste
,QVHUWH�ORV���VRSRUWHV�GHO�DUQpV�HQ�ODV�UDQXUDV�GHO�FDVFR���9pDVH�OD�ILJXUD�����(V�LPSRUWDQWH�TXH�ODV�EDQGDV�GHO�
DUQpV�HVWpQ�WHQVDGDV�FRUUHFWDPHQWH�GHQWUR�GH�VXV�GLVSRVLWLYRV�GH�VXMHFLyQ��/RV�FDVFRV��0��+�����*�����\�
G3501 también están probados para su uso con el arnés rotado 180º.
Ajuste del casco (Ver figura 2)
$MXVWH�OD�FLQWD�GH�OD�FDEH]D�SDUD�DMXVWDU�FRUUHFWDPHQWH�OD�FDEH]D�GHO�XVXDULR��6XMHWH�OD�FLQWD�GH�IRUPD�TXH�HO�FDVFR�
VH�DMXVWH�GH�IRUPD�VHJXUD��3DUD�HO�DUQpV�GH�VXVSHQVLyQ�VWDQGDUG��SUHVLRQH�ORV�EURFKHV�HQ�ORV�DJXMHURV��/D�DOWXUD�
GHO�DUQpV�SXHGH�ILMDUVH�HQ�XQD�YDULHGDG�GH���DOWXUDV�YHUWLFDOHV�SDUD�FRQVHJXLU�PD\RU�FRPRGLGDG���9pDVH�OD�ILJXUD�����
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UTILIZACIÓN
6H�UHFRPLHQGD�FDPELDU�HO�FDVFR�FDGD�����DxRV�GHVGH�OD�IHFKD�GH�IDEULFDFLyQ�GHSHQGLHQGR�GHO�DPELHQWH�\�GH�ODV�
FRQGLFLRQHV�GH�XVR��/RV�IDFWRUHV�SULQFLSDOHV�HQ�OD�YLGD�~WLO�GH�XQ�FDVFR��HQ�XVR��VRQ�OD�H[SRVLFLyQ�D�IXHU]DV�
H[WHUQDV��TXtPLFRV�\�UDGLDFLyQ�XOWUDYLROHWD��89���(Q�FDVR�GH�XQ�GDxR�ItVLFR�R�TXtPLFR�HO�FDVFR�GHEH�UHHPSOD]DUVH�
LQPHGLDWDPHQWH��(Q�ODV�UHIHUHQFLDV�GLVSRQLEOHV��HO�VHQVRU��0��89LFDWRU��SXHGH�D\XGDUOH�D�LGHQWLILFDU�FXDQGR�
UHHPSOD]DU�HO�FDVFR�FRPR�UHVXOWDGR�GH�OD�H[SRVLFLyQ�D�UDGLDFLyQ�XOWUDYLROHWD�89�
^ El sensor 3M™ UVicator™ y el casco deben estar expuestos equitativamente a la luz. El sensor 3M™ 
UVicator™ no debe cubrirse con pegatinas ni retirarse del casco.
Cascos con Aislamiento Eléctrico
(O�VtPEROR�GH�GREOH�WULiQJXOR�HQ�HO�FDVFR�LQGLFD�TXH�HO�FDVFR�HV�DGHFXDGR�SDUD�WUDEDMRV�HQ�WHQVLyQ��(O�FDVFR�
SURSRUFLRQD�DLVODPLHQWR�HOpFWULFR�SDUD�XVR�HQ�LQVWDODFLRQHV�GH�EDMR�YROWDMH�KDVWD�HO�YDORU�QRPLQDO�LQGLFDGR�DO�ODGR�
GHO�VtPEROR�GH�GREOH�WULiQJXOR��/RV�FDVFRV�DSUREDGRV�VHJ~Q�OD�1RUPD�(XURSHD�(1������������FODVH����ORV�KDFH�
DGHFXDGRV�SDUD�LQVWDODFLRQHV�GH�EDMR�YROWDMH�KDVWD�XQ�YDORU�QRPLQDO�GH�����9$&��(O�FDVFR�HOpFWULFDPHQWH�DLVODQWH�
no debe ser usado solo, es necesario utilizar otros equipos de protección aislantes conformes a los riesgos del 
WUDEDMR�D�UHDOL]DU��(O�XVXDULR�GHEH�FRPSUREDU�TXH�ORV�OtPLWHV�GH�XVR�GH�ORV�FDVFRV�FRUUHVSRQGHQ�DO�YROWDMH�QRPLQDO�
con el que se va a realizar la tarea. Los cascos eléctricamente aislantes no deben ser utilizados donde exista un 
ULHVJR�TXH�SXGLHUD�UHGXFLU�SDUFLDOPHQWH�VXV�SURSLHGDGHV�DLVODQWHV��'HWHULRUR�SRU�HO�WLHPSR��OLPSLH]D�LQDSURSLDGD�\�
HO�XVR�IXHUD�GH�ODV�FRQGLFLRQHV�\�OtPLWHV�HVWDEOHFLGDV�HQ�HVWDV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�SRGUtD�OLPLWDU�OD�HIHFWLYLGDG�GH�HVWH�
producto. Cuando el casco no esté en uso se recomienda almacenarlo en el rango de temperatura 20±15 °C. Si el 
FDVFR�VH�HQVXFLD�R�VH�FRQWDPLQD��SDUWLFXODPHQWH�OD�VXSHUILFLH�H[WHUQD��GHEH�VHU�OLPSLDGR�VHJ~Q�ODV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�
de limpieza que aparecen a continuación.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
$UQpV�HVWiQGDU��)LJXUD���� $UQpV�GH�UXOHWD��)LJXUD���
*�&���%DQGD�VXGRU�GH�SOiVWLFR�+<*��� *�0���%DQGD�VXGRU�GH�SOiVWLFR�+<*��
*�'���%DQGD�VXGRU�GH�SLHO��+<*��� *�1���%DQGD�VXGRU�GH�SLHO��+<*��

ACCESORIOS
3URWHFWRUHV�DXGLWLYRV��)LJXUD����&RQVXOWH�ODV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�GH�XVR�DSURSLDGDV
9LVRUHV�\�YLVRUHV�GH�PDOOD��)LJXUD���� %DQGD�FRQ��SXQWRV�GH�DMXVWH��)LJ���
%DUERTXHMR�GH��SXQWRV��)LJXUD���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� &OLS�SDUD�YLVRU�3�(��)LJXUH����
+���� *+�� *DIDV�LQWHJUDGDV�9���)LJXUD����
%DUERTXHMR�GH��SXQWRV��)LJXUD���� 3URWHFFLyQ�FRQWUD�OOXYLD��)LJXUD����
*������*����� *+�

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
(O�FDVFR��HO�DUQpV�GH�FDEH]D�\�OD�EDQGD�SDUD�VXGRU�GHEHQ�OLPSLDUVH�UHJXODUPHQWH�XVDQGR�XQD�GLVROXFLyQ�VXDYH�GH�
detergente en agua tibia.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
No almacenar el casco con luz solar directa o altas temperaturas. Cuando no se encuentra en uso, debe guardarse 
HQ�XQ�OXJDU�RVFXUR�\�IUHVFR�SDUD�HYLWDU�HO�HQYHMHFLPLHQWR�GHO�PDWHULDO��(O�HPEDODMH�RULJLQDO�HV�DGHFXDGR�SDUD�
WUDQVSRUWDU�HO�SURGXFWR�HQ�OD�8QLyQ�(XURSHD�

MARCADO
/�(OpFWULFDPHQWH�DLVODQWH�VHJ~Q�(1������������ [ Rango de temperatura

{�)HFKD�GH�IDEULFDFLyQ� @ Humedad relativa máxima

?�9HU�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�GH�XVR�� ��El empaquetado no es adecuado para el 
  contacto con alimentos.

�e      Triángulo de advertencia J����'HVHFKDU�FRQIRUPH�D�OD�QRUPDWLYD�ORFDO
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Material
*����*������*����� �$%6�HVWDELOL]DGR�DO�89
+���� �+'3(
*���� �)LEUD�GH�YLGULR�UHIRU]DGD�FRQ�3ROLDPLGD

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Requisitos Opcionales

6yOR�PRGHORV�HVSHFt¿FRV�TXH�LQFOX\HQ�HO�VtPEROR�GHO�GREOH�WULiQJXOR

APROBACIONES
(VWRV�SURGXFWRV�FXPSOHQ�ORV�UHTXLVLWRV�GH�OD�'LUHFWLYD�(XURSHD��������((&��HQ�(VSDxD��5��'�������������VREUH�
HTXLSRV�GH�SURWHFFLyQ�LQGLYLGXDO�\�WLHQHQ�PDUFDGR�&(��/D�FHUWL¿FDFLyQ�SDUD�HVWRV�SURGXFWRV�VHJ~Q�HO�DUWtFXOR�����
H[DPHQ�&(�GH�WLSR��\�VHJ~Q�HO�DUWtFXOR�����FRQWURO�GH�FDOLGDG�&(��KD�VLGR�HPLWLGD�SRU�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�
5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6XHFLD��2UJDQLVPR�1RWL¿FDGR�Q~PHUR��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�
&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��2UJDQLVPR�1RWL¿FDGR�Q~PHUR�������
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HB
3M™ Industriële Veiligheidshelmen

TE GEBRUIKEN BIJ/VOOR
Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van EN397:2012, Industriële Veiligheidshelmen. Dit product is bedoeld om de 
drager te beschermen tegen objecten die tegen het hoofd kunnen komen. Voor specifieke prestatie-eisen zie de 
technische specificatie. Lees alle instructies voor gebruik en bewaar ze voor toekomstige raadpleging.
^ Bijzondere aandacht moet worden gevestigd op de waarschuwingen waar aangeduid.

^ WAARSCHUWING
��=RUJ�DOWLMG�GDW�KHW�FRPSOHWH�SURGXFW�
- Geschikt is voor de toepassing;
- Goed aansluit;
- Gedragen wordt gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd;
- Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.
��Het juiste product, training en goed onderhoud zijn essentieel om de drager tegen gevaren te kunnen 

beschermen.
��Het niet naleven van alle instructies voor het gebruik van dit persoonlijke beschermingsmiddel en/of 

het niet correct dragen van het volledige product gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd kan een 
negatief effect hebben op de gezondheid van de drager en kan leiden tot ernstige levensbedreigende 
ziekte of permanente invaliditeit.

��Volg de lokale wetgeving voor gebruik en geschiktheid, verwijs naar alle beschikbare informatie of 
neem contact op met een veiligheidsdeskundige of 3M vertegenwoordiger (zie adressen en 
telefoonnummers op meegeleverd boekje aan de binnenzijde).

��2P�HHQ�RSWLPDOH�EHVFKHUPLQJ�WH�EHUHLNHQ�PRHW�PHQ�GH�KRRIGNDS�JRHG�DIVWHPPHQ�RS�GH�PDDW�YDQ�KHW�
hoofd.

��'H�KRRIGNDS�LV�JHPDDNW�RP�GH�NUDFKW�YDQ�HHQ�NODS�RS�WH�YDQJHQ�LQ�JHYDO�YDQ�JHGHHOWHOLMNH�YHUQLHOLQJ�RI�
EHVFKDGLJLQJ�YDQ�GH�KRRIGNDS�RI�KRRIGEDQGHQVWHO��2RN�DO�LV�GH�VFKDGH�QLHW�GLUHFW�]LFKWEDDU��DOOH�KRRIGNDSSHQ�
die op welke wijze dan ook onderworpen zijn aan zware schade dienen te worden vervangen.

��'H�JHEUXLNHUV�ZRUGHQ�RRN�JHZH]HQ�RS�KHW�JHYDDU�YDQ�ZLM]LJLQJHQ�RI�KHW�YHUZLMGHUHQ�YDQ�HHQ�YDQ�GH�RULJLQHOH�
onderdelen van de hoofdkap, anders dan aanbevolen door de hoofdkappenfabrikant. Hoofdkappen mogen 
niet worden aangepast om het bevestigen van bepaalde elementen mogelijk te maken, tenzij de fabrikant 
anders aangeeft.

��*HEUXLN�JHHQ�YHUI��RSORVPLGGHOHQ��OLMP�RI�]HOINOHYHQGH�HWLNHWWHQ��WHQ]LM�LQ�RYHUHHQVWHPPLQJ�PHW�GH�LQVWUXFWLHV�
van de hoofdkappenfabrikant.

��'RRU�GLUHFW�FRQWDFW�PHW�VSUD\��YORHLVWRIIHQ�RI�DQGHUH�VXEVWDQWLHV�PHW�RSORVPLGGHOHQ�HQ�RI�DOFRKRO�NDQ�GH�KHOP�
minder lang mee gaan. Dit dient dan ook vermeden te worden.

��*HEUXLN�YDQ�GH�KHOP�GLHQW�EHSHUNW�WH�ZRUGHQ�WRW�XLWVOXLWHQG�LQGXVWULsOH�JHELHGHQ�HQ�GH�KHOP�PDJ�QLHW�JHEUXLNW�
worden voor andere toepassingen zoals paardrijden of fietsen.

��=RUJ�HU�DOWLMG�YRRU�GDW�KHW�KRRIGKDUQDV�JRHG�RQGHUKRXGHQ�ZRUGW�HQ�JRHG�ZRUGW�DIJHVWHOG�RS�KHW�KRRIG�YDQ�GH�
gebruiker.

��$OV�X�WZLMIHOW��QHHP�GDQ�FRQWDFW�RS�PHW�XZ�YHLOLJKHLGVNXQGLJH�RI��0�YRRU�PHHU�DGYLHV�

VOORBEREIDING VOOR HET GEBRUIK
Inspectie
=RUJ�HUYRRU�GDW�KHW�KRRIGKDUQDV�DOWLMG�RS�GH�MXLVWH�SXQWHQ�DDQ�GH�KHOP�LV�EHYHVWLJG�HQ�GDW�KHW�JRHG�RS�KHW�KRRIG�
gepast wordt.Indien nodig, alleen het complete hoofdharnas vervangen.Voordat de helm gebruikt wordt, moet hij 
gecontroleerd worden op barsten, scheuren of andere schade. Indien er schade geconstateerd wordt, moet de 
helm vervangen worden.Let erop dat de 3M™ UVicator™ schijf (indien aanwezig) niet volledig wit is geworden, 
omdat dit aangeeft dat de schaal is versleten onder invloed van UV-straling.
Bevestiging
Steek de 4 harnashouders in de helmgroeven (zie afbeelding 1). Het is belangrijk dat de hoofdbanden goed 
aangespannen worden. De3M™ H700, G3000 en G3501 veiligheidshelmen zijn tevens goedgekeurd met de 
vering 180° gedraaid.
Helmaanpassing (Zie afbeedling 2)
Pas de nekriem aan zodat deze correct om het hoofd van de drager past. Trek de nekriem strak zodat de helm niet 
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kan verschuiven. Voor de standaard hoofdband drukt u op de knoppen in de gaten. De hoogte van het hoofdharnas 
kan ingesteld worden in 3 verticale hoogte-instellingen voor optimaal comfort (zie afbeelding 3). 

IN GEBRUIK
$DQEHYROHQ�ZRUGW�RP�XZ�KHOP�ELQQHQ���WRW���MDDU��WH�UHNHQHQ�YDQDI�GH�SURGXFWLHGDWXP��DIKDQNHOLMN�YDQ�GH�
omgeving en de gebruiksomstandigheden, te vervangen. De belangrijkste factoren voor een helm 'in gebruik' zijn 
EORRWVWHOOLQJ�DDQ�H[WHUQH�NUDFKW��FKHPLFDOLsQ�HQ�8OWUDYLROHWWH��89��VWUDOLQJ��,Q�JHYDO�YDQ�I\VLHNH�RI�FKHPLVFKH�
schade moet de helm onmiddellijk worden vervangen. Wanneer hiermee uitgerust kan de 3M™ UVicator ™ u 
helpen te bepalen wanneer uw helm als gevolg van blootstelling aan UV-straling vervangen moet worden.
^ De 3M™ UVicator™ en de helm moeten evenredig worden blootgesteld aan licht. De 3M™ UVicator™ 
schijf mag niet worden bedekt door stickers of worden verwijderd uit de helm.
Elektrisch isolerende helmen
De dubbele driehoek markering op de helm geeft aan dat de helm geschikt is voor werken onder spanning. De 
helm biedt elektrische isolatie voor gebruik in laagspanningsinstallaties tot een nominale waarde aangegeven naast 
KHW�GXEEHOH�GULHKRHN�V\PERRO��+HOPHQ�JRHGJHNHXUG�YROJHQV�(1�������������NODVVH����PDDNW�]H�JHVFKLNW�YRRU�
JHEUXLN�LQ�ODDJVSDQQLQJVLQVWDOODWLHV�WRW�HHQ�QRPLQDOH�ZDDUGH�YDQ������9$&��'H�HOHNWULVFK�LVROHUHQGH�KHOP�NDQ�QLHW�
alleen worden gebruikt, het is noodzakelijk andere isolerende beschermende apparatuur te gebruiken volgens de 
risico's van het werk. De gebruiker moet de elektrische grenzen van de helmen controleren of dit overeenkomt met 
de nominale spanning die waarschijnlijk optreedt tijdens gebruik. Isolerende helmen mogen niet worden gebruikt in 
situaties waar het risico bestaat dat de isolerende eigenschappen gedeeltelijk kunnen verminderen. Vergrijzing, 
verkeerd schoonmaken en het gebruik buiten de voorwaarden zoals in de instructies van de gebruiker staat 
vermeld, kunnen de effectiviteit van dit product beïnvloeden. Wanneer de helm niet wordt gebruikt, wordt 
DDQEHYROHQ�GH�KHOP�RS�WH�VODDQ�LQ�KHW�EHUHLN�YDQ����������&��$OV�GH�KHOP�YXLO�RI�YHURQWUHLQLJG�LV��PHW�QDPH�GH�
buitenkant, moet deze worden gereinigd volgens de instructies hieronder.

RESERVEONDERDELEN
6WDQGDDUG�KDUQDV��DIEHHOGLQJ���� 2SKDQJLQJ�PHW�SDO��DIEHHOGLQJ���
*�&���3ODVWLF�]ZHHWEDQG��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLF�]ZHHWEDQG��+<*��
*�'���/HGHUHQ�]ZHHWEDQG��+<*��� *�1���/HGHUHQ�]ZHHWEDQG��+<*��

ACCESSOIRES
*HKRRUEHVFKHUPLQJ��DIEHHOGLQJ����=LH�GH�EHWUHIIHQGH�JHEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJ
9L]LHUHQ�HQ�JDDVYL]LHUHQ��DIEHHOGLQJ���� ��3XQW�ELMODJH�NLQEDQG��$IEHHOGLQJ���
��3XQWV�NLQEDQG��$IEHHOGLQJ���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� %HYHVWLJLQJ�YRRU�YL]LHU�3�(��DIEHHOGLQJ����
+���� *+�� *HwQWHJUHHUGH�RRJEHVFKHUPLQJ�9���$IEHHOGLQJ����
��3XQWV�NLQEDQG��$IEHHOGLQJ���� 5HJHQVFKHUP��DIEHHOGLQJ����
*������*����� *+�

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES
De helm, het hoofdharnas en de zweetband dienen regelmatig gereinigd te worden met een zacht schoonmaak-
middel opgelost in warm water.

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
%HZDDU�GH�YHLOLJKHLGVKHOP�QLHW�LQ�GLUHFW�]RQOLFKW�RI�ELM�KRJH�WHPSHUDWXUHQ��$OV�GH�KHOP�QLHW�JHEUXLNW�ZRUGW��PRHW�KLM�
op een koele, donkere plaats opgeborgen worden, zodat het materiaal niet veroudert. De originele verpakking is 
geschikt om het product binnen de Europese Gemeenschap te vervoeren.

MARKERING
/�(OHNWULVFK�LVROHUHQG�YRRU�(1������������ [�%HZDDUWHPSHUDWXXU
{ Productiedatum @ Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid

?�=LH�JHEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJ� ��Verpakking is niet geschikt voor contact met 
  voeding.
�e      Gevarendriehoek ��  $IYDOYHUZHUNLQJ�LQ�RYHUHHQNRPVW�PHW�SODDWVHOLMNH�

voorschriften
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TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Materiaal
*����*������*����� �89�JHVWDELOLVHHUG�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �*ODVYH]HO�YHUVWHUNW�3RO\DPLGH

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Optionele vereisten

�6SHFL¿HNH�PRGHOOHQ�LQFOXVLHI�GXEEHOH�GULHKRHN�V\PERRO

KEURINGEN
'H]H�SURGXFWHQ�YROGRHQ�DDQ�GH�HLVHQ�YDQ�GH�(*�5LFKWOLMQ��������((&��3HUVRRQOLMNH�%HVFKHUPLQJV�5LFKWOLMQ��HQ�
]LMQ�GXV�&(�JHPHUNW��&HUWL¿FHULQJ�RQGHU�$UW������(&�7\SH�([DPLQDWLRQ��HQ�$UW������(&�NZDOLWHLWVFRQWUROH��LV�
YULMJHJHYHQ�GRRU��+HW�=ZHHGVH�QDWLRQDOH�WHVW��HQ�RQGHU]RHNVLQVWLWXXW��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��=ZHGHQ�
�.HXULQJVQXPPHU��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.�
�.HXULQJVLQVWDQWLHQXPPHU�������
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S
3M™skyddshjälm för industrin

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Denna produkt uppfyller kraven enligt SS-EN 397:2012, Industrihjälmar. Denna produkt är framställd för att skydda 
bäraren mot föremål som kan träffa huvudet. För specifika prestandakrav se tekniska specifikationen. Läs igenom 
hela bruksanvisningen och spara för framtida behov.
^ Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas noga.

^ VARNING
��6H�WLOO�DWW�SURGXNWHQ�lU�
- Avpassad för användningen;
- Korrekt tillpassad;
- Använd under hela exponeringstiden;
- Utbytt vid behov.
��Korrekt produktkval, utbildning, användning och underhåll är absolut nödvändigt för att produkten 

ska kunna skydda bäraren mot risker för slag.
��Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner vid användning av dessa personskyddsprodukter och/eller 

underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela exponeringstiden kan allvarligt skada användarens hälsa 
och leda till allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller permanenta skador.

��För lämplighet och korrekt användning ska lokala bestämmelser följas och den bifogade 
informationen studeras. Kontakta skyddsansvariga eller en representant från 3M (se de lokala 
kontaktuppgifterna).

��'HQQD�KMlOP�PnVWH�SDVVD�HOOHU�DQSDVVDV�WLOO�VWRUOHNHQ�Sn�DQYlQGDUQDV�KXYXG�I|U�ElVWD�VN\GG�
��+MlOPHQ�lU�JMRUG�I|U�DWW�DEVRUEHUD�HQHUJLQ�L�VODJ�VRP�GHOYLV�I|UVW|U�KMlOPHQ�HOOHU�VNDGRU�Sn�VNDOHW�RFK�

huvudbandet, och även om en sådan skada inte är lätt att identifiera, bör hjälm som utsätts för allvarlig 
påverkan bytas ut.

��'HW�ILQQV�ULVN�I|U�VNDGD�RP�KMlOPHQ�PRGLILHUDV�HOOHU�QnJRQ�DY�RULJLQDOGHODUQD�WDV�ERUW��XW|YHU�GHW�VRP�
UHNRPPHQGHUDV�DY�KMlOPWLOOYHUNDUHQ��+MlOPHQ�VND�LQWH�DQSDVVDV�L�V\IWH�DWW�PRQWHUD�WLOOEHK|U�Sn�DQQDW�VlWW�lQ�
de som rekommenderas av hjälmtillverkaren.

��$SSOLFHUD�LQWH�IlUJ��O|VQLQJVPHGHO��OLP�HOOHU�VMlOYKlIWDQGH�HWLNHWWHU��DQQDW�lQ�L�HQOLJKHW�PHG�LQVWUXNWLRQHU�IUnQ�
hjälmtillverkaren.

��'LUHNWNRQWDNW�PHG�VSUHMHU��YlWVNRU�HOOHU�DQGUD�VXEVWDQVHU�VRP�LQQHKnOOHU�O|VQLQJVPHGHO�RFK�HOOHU�DONRKRO�NDQ�
försämra hjälmens hållbarhet och bör därför undvikas.

��$QYlQG�HQGDVW�KMlOPHQ�LQRP�LQGXVWULHOOD�YHUNVDPKHWVRPUnGHQ�RFK�LQWH�VRP�WLOO�H[HPSHO�ULG��HOOHU�F\NHOKMlOP�
��6H�DOOWLG�WLOO�DWW�LQUHGHW�lU�YlOVN|WW�RFK�NRUUHNW�DQSDVVDW�HIWHU�DQYlQGDUHQV�KXYXG�
��2P�GX�KDU�IUnJRU�NRQWDNWD�GHQ�VlNHUKHWVDQVYDULJD�HOOHU��0�I|U�\WWHUOLJDUH�UnGJLYQLQJ�

FÖRBEREDELSER
Checklista
Se till att inredet alltid är fastsatt i hjälmen vid de anvisade punkterna och att det är säkert anpassat efter huvudet 
innan du använder det.Vid behov kan hjälminredningen bytas ut.Innan hjälmen används ska den undersökas varje 
JnQJ�Vn�DWW�GHW�LQWH�KDU�XSSVWnWW�VSULFNRU��MDFN�HOOHU�DQGUD�VNDGRU��2P�VNDGRU�XSSWlFNV�Sn�KMlOPHQ�VND�GHQ�
VOlQJDV�6H�WLOO�DWW��0�89LFDWRU�SODWWDQ�LQWH�KDU�EOLYLW�KHOW�YLW��+MlOPVNDOHW�KDU�Gn�EOLYLW�XWVDWW�I|U�Vn�P\FNHW�89�VWUnOQLQJ�
så hjälmen är förbrukad.
Tillpassning
För in 4 inredeshållarna i hjälmskårorna (se figur 1). Det är viktigt att huvudbanden är ordentligt fastspända i sina 
IlVWHQ���0��+�����*�����RFK�*�����VN\GGVKMlOPDU�lU�RFNVn�JRGNlQGD�PHG�KMlOPLQUHGHW�URWHUDW������
Hjälmjusteringar, se figur 2.
Justera nackbanden för bästa passform för användaren. Sträck nackbanden så hjälmen sitter ordentligt. För 
standard inredning, tryck in stiften i hålen. Inredets höjd kan justeras efter 3 vertikala höjdinställningar för optimal 
komfort (se figur 3). 

ANVÄNDING
9L�UHNRPPHQGHUDU�DWW�E\WD�XW�KMlOPH�����nU�IUnQ�WLOOYHUNQLQJVGDWXP��EHURHQGH�Sn�L�YLONHQ�PLOM|�GHQ�DQYlQGV��
9LNWLJDVWH�IDNWRUHUQD�I|U�KMlOPHQV�OLYVOlQJG�lU�VODJ�PRW�KMlOPHQ��NHPLNDOLHU�RFK�XOWUDYLROHWW��89��VWUnOQLQJ��2P�
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hjälmen skadas fysiskt eller av kemikalier ska den genast bytas ut. 3MTM UVicatorTM hjälper till att bestämma när 
hjälmen ska bytas ut, eftersom den har blivit utsatt för UV strålning.
^ 3MTM UVicatorTN och hjälmen ska bli lika mycket utsatt för ljus. UVicator skivan ska inte täckas över 
med klistermärke eller tas bort från hjälmen.
Elektriskt isolerade hjälmar
'HQ�GXEEOD�WULDQJHO�PlUNQLQJHQ�Sn�KMlOPHQ�YLVDU�DWW�KMlOPHQ�lU�OlPSOLJ�I|U�DUEHWH�XQGHU�VSlQQLQJ��+MlOPHQ�JHU�
elektrisk isolering för användning i lågspänningsinstallationer upp till ett nominellt värde som anges intill symbolen 
PHG�GXEEOD�WULDQJODU��+MlOPDU�VRP�lU�JRGNlQGD�HQOLJW�66�(1������������NODVV����lU�OlPSOLJD�I|U�DQYlQGQLQJ�L�
lågspänningsinstallationer upp till ett nominellt värde av 1000VAC. Den elektriskt isolerande hjälmen ska inte 
användas ensam, det är nödvändigt att använda annan isolerande skyddsutrustning enligt riskerna i arbetet. 
Användaren måste kontrollera att de elektriska gränserna för hjälmen motsvarar den nominella spänning som det 
är sannolikt att stöta på under användning. Isolerande hjälmar bör inte användas i situationer där det finns en risk 
som kan minska hjälmens isolerande egenskaper. Åldrande, olämpligt rengöring och användning utanför villkor 
som anges i denna bruksanvisning kan begränsa effekten av denna produkt. När hjälmen inte används ska den 
I|UYDUDV�L�LQWHUYDOOHW��������&��2P�KMlOPHQ�EOLU�VPXWVLJ�HOOHU�I|URUHQDG��VlUVNLOW�GHQ�\WWUH�\WDQ��VND�GHQ�UHQJ|UDV�L�
enlighet med instruktionerna nedan.

RESERVDELAR
6WDQGDUGXSSKlQJQLQJ��ILJXU���� 8SSKlQJQLQJ�PHG�VSlUUKDNH��ILJXU���
*�&���6YHWWEDQG�L�SODVW��+<*��� *�0���6YHWWEDQG�L�SODVW��+<*��
*�'���6YHWWEDQG�L�OlGHU��+<*��� *�1���6YHWWEDQG�L�OlGHU��+<*��

TILLBEHÖR
+|UVHOVN\GG��ILJXU����6H�OlPSOLJ�EUXNVDQYLVQLQJ
9LVLU�RFK�QlWYLVLU��ILJXU���� ��SXQNWV�KMlOPLQUHGH��ILJXU���
��SXQNWV�KDNEDQG��ILJXU���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� )lVWDQRUGQLQJ�I|U�YLVLU�3�(��ILJXU����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUHUDGH�JODV|JRQ�9���ILJXU����
3 punkts hakband, figur 9. Regnskärm (figur 13)
*������*����� *+�

RENGÖRNING
+MlOPHQ��LQUHGHW�RFK�VYHWWEDQGHW�E|U�UHQJ|UDV�UHJHOEXQGHW�PHG�HWW�PLOW�UHQJ|ULQJVPHGHO�RFK�YDUPW�YDWWHQ�

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvara inte skyddshjälmen i direkt solljus eller i höga temperaturer. Förvara produkten i ett svalt och mörkt 
utrymme när den inte används så att materialet inte åldras. Förpackningarna till dessa produkter lämpar sig för att 
transportera produkterna inom EU-området.

MÄRKNING
/�(OHNWULVNW�LVROHUDQGH�HQOLJW�66�(1����������� [ Lagringstemperatur

{ Tillverkningsdatum @ Maximala relativa fuktighet

? Se bruksanvisningen. ��Förpackningen ska inte användas till förvaring 
av mat.

�e      Varningstriangel J   Kasseras i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Material
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOLVHUDG�$%6�SODVW
+���� �+'3(
*���� �JODVILEHUDUPHUDG�SRO\DPLG
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EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Tilläggskrav

�6SHFL¿ND�PRGHOOHU�LQNOXGHUDU�HQGDVW�V\PROHQ�PHG�GXEEOD�WULDQJODU�

GODKÄNNANDEN
'HVVD�SURGXNWHU�XSSI\OOHU�NUDYHQ�L�(8�GLUHNWLYHW��������((&��GLUHNWLYHW�I|U�SHUVRQOLJ�VN\GGVXWUXVWQLQJ��RFK�lU�GlUI|U�
&(�PlUNWD��&HUWL¿HULQJ�XQGHU�$UWLNHO�����(*�W\SNRQWUROO�RFK�$UWLNHO�����(*�NYDOLWHWVNRQWUROO��KDU�XWIlUGDWV�DY�63�
6YHULJHV�7HNQLVND�)RUVNQLQJVLQVWLWXW��%R[�������������%RUnV��DQPlOW�RUJDQ��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�
$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��$QPlOW�RUJDQ�QXPPHU�������
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d
3M™ Sikkerhedshjelme

PÅTÆNKT ANVENDELSE
Produktet overholder kravene i EN397:2012, Industri sikkerhedshjelme. Dette produkt er designet til at beskytte 
brugeren mod objekter, som kan ramme hovedet. Se teknisk information for specifikke udstyrskrav. Læs alle 
instruktioner før brug og gem til fremtidig reference.
^ Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.

^ ADVARSEL
��6¡UJ�DOWLG�IRU�DW�SURGXNWHW�
- Er egnet til anvendelsen;
- Er korrekt tilpasset;
- Bæres under hele eksponeringstiden;
- Udskiftes om nødvendigt.
��Korrekt valg, undervisning, brug og vedligeholdelse er alle vigtige faktorer, for at produktet kan 

beskytte brugeren mod slagpåvirkninger.
��Hvis ikke alle instrukser følges og/eller produktet ikke bæres hele tiden under arbejdets udførelse kan 

det medføre alvorlig eller livstruende sygdom eller permanent uarbejdsdygtighed.
��For egnethed og korrekt brug, følg alle brugsanvisninger og de lokale myndighedsregler. Ved 

tvivlstilfælde, kontakt den sikkerhedsansvarlige eller 3M´s lokale repræsentant.
��'HQQH�KMHOP�VNDO�WLOSDVVHV�RJ�MXVWHUHV�HIWHU�EUXJHUHQV�KRYHG�IRU�SDVVHQGH�EHVN\WWHOVH�
��+MHOPHQ�HU�IUHPVWLOOHW�WLO�DW�DEVRUEHUH�HQHUJLHQ�DI�HW�VODJ�YHG�GHOYLV�¡GHO JJHOVH�HOOHU�VNDGH�Sn�KMHOPVNDOOHQ�
RJ�KRYHGEnQGHW��RJ�VHOYRP�HQ�VnGDQ�VNDGH�LNNH�HU�XPLGGHOEDU�V\QOLJ��E¡U�HQ�KMHOP�GHU�XGV WWHV�IRU�NUDIWLJW�
slag udskiftes.

��%UXJHUQH�E¡U�RJVn�Y UH�RSP UNVRP�Sn�IDUHQ�YHG�DW�PRGLILFHUH�HOOHU�IMHUQH�HQKYHU�DI�GH�RULJLQDOH�GHOH�Sn�
KMHOPHQ�DQGUH�HQG�GHP�GHU�DQEHIDOHV�DI�KMHOPIDEULNDQWHQ��+MHOPH�E¡U�LNNH�WLOSDVVHV�PHG�GHW�IRUPnO�DW�
YHGK IWH�WLQJ�GHU�LNNH�WLOUnGHV�DI�KMHOPIDEULNDQWHQ�

��.RP�LNNH�PDOLQJ��RSO¡VQLQJVPLGOHU��NO EHVWRIIHU�HOOHU�VHOYNO EHQGH�HWLNHWWHU�Sn�KMHOPHQ�PHGPLQGUH�GHW�HU�L�
overensstemmelse med hjelmfabrikantens instruktioner.

��'LUHNWH�NRQWDNW�PHG�VSUD\��Y VNHU�HOOHU�DQGHW��VRP�LQGHKROGHU�RSO¡VQLQJVPLGOHU�RJ�HOOHU�DONRKRO��NDQ�IRUNRUWH�
KMHOPHQV�KROGEDUKHG�RJ�E¡U�GHUIRU�XQGJnV�

��+MHOPHQ�Pn�NXQ�DQYHQGHV�LQGHQ�IRU�LQGXVWUL�RJ�LNNH�WLO�DQGUH�IRUPnO��VnVRP�ULGQLQJ�HOOHU�F\NOLQJ�
��6¡UJ�IRU��DW�KRYHGUHPPHQ�DOWLG�HU�NRUUHNW�YHGOLJHKROGW�RJ�LQGVWLOOHW�WLO�EUXJHUHQV�KRYHG�
��+YLV�GHU�RSVWnU�WYLYO��EHGHV�GX�NRQWDNWH�GLQ�DUEHMGVPLOM¡UHSU VHQWDQW�HOOHU��0�IRU�\GHUOLJHUH�YHMOHGQLQJ�

KLARGØRING TIL BRUG
Inspektion
6¡UJ�IRU��DW�KRYHGUHPPHQ�DOWLG�HU�IDVWJMRUW�WLO�KMHOPHQ�Sn�GH�ULJWLJH�VWHGHU��RJ�DW�KMHOPHQ�VLGGHU�VLNNHUW�Sn�KRYHGHW�
før brug.Udskift det komplette hovedophæng hvis ønskeligt.Før hjelmen bruges, skal den hver gang undersøges for 
UHYQHU��VSU NNHU�HOOHU�DQGHQ�EHVNDGLJHOVH��+YLV�GLVVH�IRUHILQGHV��Pn�GHQ�LNNH�DQYHQGHV�RJ�VNDO�NDVVHUHV�9 U�
VLNNHU�Sn�DW��0��8YLFDWRU��VNLYHQ��KYRU�GHQ�HU�PRQWHUHW��LNNH�HU�EOHYHW�KHOW�KYLG��GD�GHW�EHW\GHU�DW�KMHOPVNDOOHQ�
VNDO�XGVNLIWHV�SJD��89�VWUnOLQJ�
Tilpasning
,QGV W�GH���UHPKROGHUH�L�ULOOHUQH�Sn�KMHOPHQ��VH�ILJ������'HW�HU�YLJWLJW��DW�KRYHGEnQGHQH�HU�VS QGW�ULJWLJW�WLO�L�GHUHV�
EHI VWHOVH���0��+�����*�����RJ�*�����VLNNHUKHGVKMHOPH�HU�RJVn�JRGNHQGW�PHG�RSK QJHW�URWHUHW������
Hjelmjustering (se fig.2)
-XVWHU�VWURSSHQ�Vn�GHQ�SDVVHU�WLO�E UHUHQV�KRYHG��6WUDP�IRU�DW�VLNUH�DW�KMHOPHQ�VLGGHU�VLNNHUW��3n�VWDQGDUGRSK QJ�
SUHVVHV�VWXGVHQ�LQG�L�KXOOHW��+RYHGUHPPHQ�KDU���IRUVNHOOLJH�K¡MGHLQGVWLOOLQJHU�IRU�RSWLPDO�NRPIRUW��VH�ILJ������

I BRUG
'HW�DQEHIDOHV�DW�KMHOPHQ�XGVNLIWHV�����nU�IUD�IDEULNDWLRQVGDWR�DIK QJLJ�DI�RPJLYHOVHUQH�RJ�EUXJVEHWLQJHOVHU��
1¡JOHIDNWRUHU�IRU�HQ�KMHOP�L�EUXJ�HU�XGV WWHOVH�IRU�NUDIWSnYLUNQLQJ��NHPLNDOLHU�RJ�89�VWUnOLQJ��,�WLOI OGH�DI�I\VLVN��HOOHU�
NHPLNDOLHVNDGH�VNDO�KMHOPHQ�XGVNLIWHV�VWUDNV���0��89LFDWRU��YLVHU�KYRUQnU�KMHOPHQ�VNDO�XGVNLIWHV�VRP�I¡OJH�DI�
89�VWUnOLQJ�
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^ 3M Uvicator og og hjelm skal udsættes for samme mængde lys. 3M Uvicator må ikke tildækkes med 
klistermærke eller fjernes fra hjelmen.
Hjelme med elektrisk isolation
'HQ�GREEHOWH�WULDQJHO�P UNQLQJ�Sn�KMHOPHQ�LQGLNHUHU�DW�GHQ�HU�HJQHW�WLO�VWU¡PI¡UHQGH�DUEHMGH��+MHOPHQ�\GHU�
elektrisk isolation for brug ved lave spændinger op til en nominel værdi indikeret ved siden af det dobbelte triangel 
V\PERO��+MHOPH�JRGNHQGW�HIWHU�(1������������NODVVH���J¡U�GHP�HJQHW�WLO�EUXJ�L�ODYVS QGLQJV�LQVWDOODWLRQHU�RS�WLO�
HQ�Y UGL�Sn�����9$&��'HQ�HOHNWULVN�LVROHUHQGH�KMHOP�NDQ�LNNH�EHQ\WWHV�DOHQH��'HW�HU�Q¡GYHQGLJW�DW�EUXJH�DQGUH�
isolerende udstyr i forbindelse med de risici der er forbundet med arbejdet. Brugeren skal kontrollere, at hjelmens 
HOHNWULVNH�JU QVHU�VYDUHU�WLO�GHQ�QRPLQHOOH�VS QGLQJ��GHU�NDQ�RSVWn�XQGHU�EUXJ��,VROHUHQGH�KMHOPH�E¡U�LNNH�EUXJHV�
i situationer hvor der er risiko for at dets isolerende egenskaber delvis bliver reduceret. Forældelse, utilstrækkelig 
UHQJ¡ULQJ�RJ�EUXJ�XGHQIRU�GH�EHWLQJHOVHU�GHU�HU�JLYHW�L�GHQQH�EUXJVDQYLVQLQJ��EHJU QVHU�SURGXNWHWV�HIIHNWLYLWHW��1nU�
KMHOPHQ�LNNH�HU�L�EUXJ�DQEHIDOHV�GHW�DW�RS�EHYDUH�GHQ�L�WHPSHUDWXURPUnGHW���������&��+YLV�KMHOPHQ�EOLYHU�EHVNLGW�
eller forurenet, især den ydre overflade, skal den rengøres i overensstemmelse med instrukserne nedenfor.

Reservedele
6WDQGDUGRSK QJQLQJVV\VWHP��ILJ����� -XVWHUEDUW�RSK QJQLQJVV\VWHP��ILJ����
*�&���3ODVWVYHGEnQG��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWVYHGEnQG��+<*��
*�'���/ GHUVYHGEnQG��+<*��� *�1���/ GHUVYHGEnQG��+<*��

TILBEHØR
+¡UHY UQ��ILJ�����6H�UHOHYDQW�EUXJHUYHMOHGQLQJ�WLO�SURGXNWHW
9LVLUHU�RJ�QHWYLVLUHU��ILJ����� ��KRYHGEnQGHW��ILJ����
��P UNH�KDJHVWURS��ILJ���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� + IWH�WLO�3�(�YLVLU��ILJ�����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUHUHW�%ULOOH�9���ILJ����
��P UNH�KDJHVWURS��ILJ���� 5HJQG NNH��ILJ�����
*������*����� *+�

RENGØRING
+MHOPHQ��KRYHGUHPPHQ�RJ�VYHGEnQGHW�VNDO�UHQJ¡UHV�UHJHOP VVLJW�PHG�YDUPW�YDQG�PHG�HQ�PLOG�RSO¡VQLQJ�DI�
rengøringsmiddel.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
6LNNHUKHGVKMHOPHQ�Pn�LNNH�RSEHYDUHV�L�GLUHNWH�VROO\V�HOOHU�YHG�K¡MH�WHPSHUDWXUHU��1nU�SURGXNWHW�LNNH�HU�L�EUXJ��VNDO�
GHW�RSEHYDUHV�Sn�HW�N¡OLJW��P¡UNW�VWHG�IRU�DW�XQGJn�QHGEU\GQLQJ�DI�PDWHULDOHW��'HQ�RULJLQDOH�HPEDOODJH�HU�HJQHW�WLO�
transport af produktet i hele Den Europæiske Union.

MÆRKNING
/�(OHNWULVN�LVRODWLRQ�L�K�W��(1����������� [ Opbevaringstemperatur

{ Fabrikationsdato @ Maksimal relativ fugtighed

? Se brugsanvisningen. ��Emballagen er ikke egnet til fødevarer.

�e������$GYDUVHOVWUHNDQW J   Bortskaf i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Materiale
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELO�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �*ODVILEHUIRUVW UNHW�SRO\DPLG
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EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Valgfrie muligheder

.XQ�VSHFL¿NNH�PRGHOOHU�PHG��GREEHOW�WULDQJHO��V\PERO�

GODKENDELSER
'LVVH�SURGXNWHU�RSI\OGHU�GH�JUXQGO JJHQGH�VLNNHUKHGVNUDY�L�(8�GLUHNWLYHW��������(�6�RJ�HU�&(��P UNHW�L�
KHQKROG�KHUWLO��&HUWL¿FHULQJ�L�KHQKROG�WLO�DUWLNHO�����()�W\SHDISU¡YQLQJ�RJ�DUWLNHO�����()�NYDOLWHWVNRQWURO�HU�XGVWHGW�DI�
GHW�VYHQVNH�QDWLRQDOH�WHVW��RJ�IRUVNQLQJVLQVWLWXW��63��%R[������6(��������%RUnV��6YHULJH��EHP\QGLJHW�RUJDQ�
QXPPHU��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��6WRUEULWDQQLHQ��%HP\QGLJHW�
RUJDQ�QU��������
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N
3M™ Vernehjelmer

BRUKSOMRÅDE
Dette produktet møter kravene i EN397:2012, vernehjelmer Dette produktet er utviklet for å beskytte brukeren mot 
gjenstander som kan treffe hodet. For spesielle krav, se Tekniske Spesifikasjoner. Ta vare på alle instruksjoner for 
senere referanse.
^ Det må vises særlig oppmerksomhet der advarsler forekommer.

^ ADVARSEL
��9 U�DOOWLG�VLNNHU�Sn�DW�SURGXNWHW�
- er egnet for oppgaven
- er riktig tilpasset
- blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden
- blir byttet ut når det er nødvendig
��Riktig valg av produkt og opplæring i bruk og vedlikehold er en forutsetning for at produktet skal 

beskytte brukeren mot gjenstander som kan treffe hodet.
��Ved ikke å følge alle instruksjoner og advarsler ved bruk av dette produktet, og/eller ved ikke å bruke 

produktet under hele eksponeringstiden, vil det kunne medføre helseskade, føre til alvorlig eller 
livstruende sykdom, eller kroniske lidelser.

��Dersom du har noen som helst tvil om produktets bruksområder i din arbeidssituasjon, anbefales det 
at du tar kontakt med verneleder, eller 3M.

��'HQQH�KMHOPHQ�Pn�WLOSDVVHV�EUXNHUHQV�KRGH�IRU�n�JL�JRG�EHVN\WWHOVH�
��'HQQH�KMHOPHQ�HU�ODJHW�IRU�n�DEVRUEHUH�HQHUJL�YHG�DW�GHQ�GHOYLV�GHIRUPHUHV�HOOHU�DW�GHW�RSSVWnU�VNDGH�Sn�
KMHOPVNDOO�RJ�KRGHLQQUHGQLQJ��+YLV�KMHOPHQ�KDU�Y UW�XWVDWW�IRU�NUDIWLJ�VW¡W�VNDO�GHQ�NDVWHV�RJ�Q\�WDHV�L�EUXN�
selv om det ikke er synlige skader på den.

��+MHOPHQ�VNDO�LNNH�PRGLILVHUHV�RJ�GHW�Pn�LNNH�IMHUQHV�GHOHU�IUD�KMHOPHQ�XWHQ�GHW�VRP�DQEHIDOHV�IUD�SURGXVHQW��
Det må ikke benyttes hjelpemidler for tilpasning av hjelmen utover det som godkjent av produsent.

��,NNH�EUXN�PDOLQJ�ODNN��O¡VHPLGOHU��OLP�HOOHU�VHOYNOHEHQGH�HWLNHWWHU�Sn�KMHOPHQ�XQQWDWW�L�VDPVYDU�PHG�
instruksjoner fra produsent.

��'LUHNWH�NRQWDNW�PHG�VSUD\��Y VNHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�VWRIIHU�VRP�LQQHKROGHU�O¡VHPLGOHU�RJ�HOOHU�DONRKRO��NDQ�UHGXVHUH�
holdbarheten til hjelmen, og skal derfor unngåes.

��%UXN�DY�KMHOPHQ�VNDO�NXQ�VNMH�L�LQGXVWULHOO�VDPPHQKHQJ��RJ�KMHOPHQ�VNDO�LNNH�EUXNHV�WLO�DQGUH�WLQJ��VRP�
hesteridning eller sykling.

��6¡UJ�DOOWLG�IRU�DW�KRGHLQQUHGQLQJHQ�YHGOLNHKROGHV�RJ�DW�GHQ�HU�ULNWLJ�MXVWHUW�WLO�EUXNHUHQV�KRGH�
��+YLV�GX�HU�L�WYLO��NRQWDNWHU�GX�YHUQHOHGHU�HOOHU��0�

KLARGJØRING FØR BRUK
Inspeksjon
Pass på at hodeinnredningen alltid er festet til hjelmen på de riktige punktene og godt festet til hodet før hjelmen 
brukes.Erstatt hele hodeinnredningen hvis nødvendig.Før hver gangs bruk skal hjelmen kontrolleres for sprekker, 
kutt og andre skader, og den skal kastes hvis noe av dette oppdages.Pass på at 3M™ UVicator™ skiven (hvis den 
er montert) ikke er helt hvit. Dette viser i så fall at hjelmen må byttes på grunn av for mye UV lys.
Tilpassing
Monter de 4 festene til hodeinnredningen inn i sporene på hjelmen (se figur 1). Det er viktig at hodestroppene er 
riktig strammet. 3M™ H700, G3000 og G3501 vernehjelmer er også godkjent med innredningen rotert 180°.
Hjelmjustering (se figur 2)
Juster nakkestrammingen slik at hjelmen sitter sikkert og godt på hodet. For standard innredning, trykk pinnene inn i 
hullene. Høyden på festestroppene kan justeres i 3 vertikale høydeinnstillinger for optimal komfort (se figur 3). 

BRUK
Det anbefales at du bytter hjelmen etter 2 til 5 år etter produksjonsdato avhengig av tilstanden den er i. Levetiden til 
en vernehjelm avhenger av påvirkninger som fysisk skade, kjemikalier og UV ståler. Hvis hjelmen utsettes for fysisk 
eller kjemisk skade må den byttes ut med en gang. Når 3M™ UVicator™ sitter på hjemskallet vil den hjelpe deg 
med å bestemme når hjelmen må byttes ut med tanke på eksponering fra UV lys.
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^ 3M™ UVicator™ og hjemskallet må eksponeres likt for lys. 3M™ UVicator™ må ikke dekkes av 
klistrelapper etc. eller fjernes fra hjelmskallet.
Elektrisk isolerte hjelmer
Merket med det doble triangelet på hjelmen viser at hjelmen kan brukes med strøm på. Hjelmen gir elektrisk 
isolasjon i områder med lavspenning opp til en nominell verdi som vises ved siden av symbolet med dobbelt 
triangel. Hjelmer som er godkjent i henhold til EN50365:2002, klasse 0, kan brukes i lavspenningsområder opp til 
en nominell verdi på 1000VAC. Den elektrisk isolerte hjelmen kan ikke brukes alene, men må brukes sammen med 
DQQHW�YHUQHXWVW\U�VRP�HU�LVROHUW�L�IRUKROG�WLO�ULVLNRHQ�VRP�HU�WLOVWHGHW��%UXNHUHQ�Pn�NRQWUROOHUH�DW�EHJUHQVQLQJHQH�Sn�
hjelmen er i samsvar med spenningen som kan forventes å oppstå under arbeid. Hjelmer med isolering må ikke 
EUXNHV�L�VLWXDVMRQHU�RPUnGHU�GHU�GHW�HU�IDUH�IRU�DW�LVROHULQJHQ�NDQ�VNDGHV�¡GHOHJJHV��$OGULQJ��IHLO�UHQJM¡ULQJ�HOOHU�
bruk utenfor de retningslinjer som er gitt i bruksanvisningen kan begrense effektiviteten til dette produktet. Når 
produktet ikke er i bruk anbefales det å lagre det i temperaturer på 20±15 °C. Hvis hjelmen blir utsatt for 
IRUXUHQVQLQJ�HOOHU�EOLU�VNLWWHQ��V UOLJ�Sn�XWVLGHQ��Pn�KMHOPHQ�UHQJM¡UHV�L�KHQKROG�WLO�LQVWUXNVMRQHQH�XQGHU�

RESERVEDELER
Pinnestramming (figur 4) Rattstramming (figur 5)
G2C - Svettebånd i plastmateriale (HYG3) G2M - Svettebånd i plastmateriale (HYG3)
G2D - Svettebånd i skinn (HYG4) G2N - Svettebånd i skinn (HYG4)

TILBEHØR
Hørselvern (figur 6) Se bruksanvisningen for gjeldende produkt
Klare visirer og nettingvisirer (figur 7) 6 punkts hodebånd (figur 10)
2 punkts hakestropp (figur 8) G2000 =G2E
G22, G3000 =GH1 H700 =H-700-S6
G2000 =GH2 Tilbehør for visir P3E ((figur 11)
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUHUWH�YHUQHEULOOHU�9���ILJXU����
3 punkts hakestropp (figur 9) Regnbeskyttelse (figur 13)
G3000, G3501 =GH4

RENGJØRING
Hjelmen, hodeinnredningen og svettebåndet skal rengjøres regelmessig med et mildt rengjøringsmiddel og varmt 
vann.

OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
,NNH�RSSEHYDU�YHUQHKMHOPHQ�L�GLUHNWH�VROO\V�HOOHU�YHG�K¡\H�WHPSHUDWXUHU��1nU�SURGXNWHW�LNNH�EUXNHV��VNDO�GHW�
oppbevares på et kjølig, mørkt sted for at materialet ikke skal eldes. Vi anbefaler å bruke originalforpakning ved 
transport.

MERKING PÅ UTSTYRET
/ Elektrisk isolert i henhold til EN50365:2002 [ Temperaturområde

{ Produksjonsdato @ Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet

? Se instruksjonene for bruk. ��Forpakning er ikke egnet for kontakt med matvarer.

�e      Advarselstrekant J���$YKHQGHV�L�VDPVYDU�PHG�QDVMRQDOH�ORNDOH�UHJOHU

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
Materiale
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOLVHUW�$%6
H700 = HDPE
G3501 = Glassfiberforsterket polyamid
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EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Valgfrie krav

�1RHQ�PRGHOOHU�KDU�WUHNDQWV\PERO�LQNOXGHUW

GODKJENNINGER
'LVVH�SURGXNWHQH�RSSI\OOHU�NUDYHQH�L�GHW�HXURSHLVNH�GLUHNWLYHW��������((&��3HUVRQOLJ�YHUQHXWVW\U���RJ�HU�
&(�PHUNHW��6HUWL¿VHULQJ�L�KHQKROG�WLO�DUWLNNHO�����()�W\SHSU¡YLQJ�RJ�DUWLNNHO�����(&�NYDOLWHWVNRQWUROO�HU�XWVWHGW�DY�63�
6YHULJHV�7HNQLVND�)RUVNQLQJVLQVWLWXW��%R[������6(��������%RUnV��6YHULJH��$NNUHGLWHUW�6HUWL¿VHULQJVVLQVWLWXWW�
QU��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��$NNUHGLWHUW�6HUWL¿VHULQJVLQVWL�
tutt nr. 0086).
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f
3M™Teollisuuskypärä

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Tämä tuote on teollisia turvakypäriä koskevan standardin EN397:2012 mukainen. Tuote on suunniteltu suojaamaan 
käyttäjää esineiltä, jotka voivat osua päähän. Tuoteominaisuudet, katso kohta "Tekniset tiedot". Säästä kaikki 
käyttöohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten.
^ Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota suojaimeen liittyviin varoituksiin.

^ VAROITUS
��9DUPLVWD�DLQD��HWWl�WXRWH�
- Soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään;
- Asetetaan oikein;
- On käytössä koko työjakson ajan;
��9DLKGHWDDQ�WDUYLWWDHVVD�XXWHHQ�
��Suojaimen oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja asianmukainen huolto on välttämätöntä, jotta tuote 

suojaa käyttäjää iskujen aiheuttamilta tapaturmilta.
��Näiden henkilösuojaimien ohjeiden vastainen käyttö ja/tai suojaimen käytön keskeyttäminen 

altistuksen aikana voi olla haitallista käyttäjän terveydelle, johtaa pysyvään sairastumiseen tai 
ruumiinvammaan.

��Varmista aina, että tuote sopii aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen ja noudata voimassa olevia suojaimien 
käyttöä koskevia määräyksiä sekä tämän käyttöohjeen ohjeita. Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja Suomen 
3M Oy:n työsuojelutuoteosastolta.

��5LLWWlYlQ�VXRMDXNVHQ�YDUPLVWDPLVHNVL�N\SlUlQ�RQ�ROWDYD�VRSLYD�WDL�VH�RQ�VllGHWWlYl�VRSLYDNVL�Nl\WWlMlQ�
päähän.

��.\SlUl�DEVRUERL�LVNXHQHUJLDD�NXRUHQ�WDL�SllQDXKDVWRQ�RVLWWDLVHOWD�PXRGRQPXXWRNVHOWD�WDL�ULNNRXWXPLVHOWD��
9DLNND�WlOODLVLD�YDXULRLWD�HL�ROLVLNDDQ�QlKWlYLVVl��NRYDOOH�LVNXOOH�DOWLVWXQXW�N\SlUl�RQ�DLQD�YDLKGHWWDYD�

��.l\WWlMLOOH�NRURVWHWDDQ�P\|V��HWWl�N\SlUllQ�HL�VDD�WHKGl�PLWllQ�PXXWRNVLD�WDL�SRLVWDD�VHQ�DONXSHUlLVLl�RVLD��
HOOHL�N\SlUlYDOPLVWDMD�VXRVLWWHOH�WHNHPllQ�QLLQ��.\SlUll�HL�VDD�PXNDXWWDD�WLHWW\\Q�Nl\WW|WDUNRLWXNVHHQ�
asentamalla lisäosia ilman kypärävalmistajan nimenomaista suositusta.

��.\SlUllQ�HL�VDD�OHYLWWll�PDDOLD��OLXRWWLPLD��OLLPRMD�WDL�WDUURMD�PXXWRLQ�NXLQ�N\SlUlYDOPLVWDMDQ�RKMHLGHQ�
mukaisesti.

��9lOWl�VXLKNHLGHQ��QHVWHLGHQ�MD�PXLGHQ�OLXRWLQDLQHLWD�MD�WDL�DONRKROLD�VLVlOWlYLHQ�DLQHLGHQ�MRXWXPLVWD�N\SlUlOOH��
sillä ne voivat heikentää se kestävyyttä.

��.\SlUll�Nl\WHWllQ�DLQRDVWDDQ�UDNHQQXV��MD�WHROOLVXXVDOXHLOOD��HLNl�VLWl�VDD�Nl\WWll�PLKLQNllQ�PXXKXQ�
käyttötarkoitukseen kuten ratsastukseen tai pyöräilyyn.

��9DUPLVWD�DLQD��HWWl�KLKQDW�RYDW�NXQQRVVD�MD�QH�RQ�VllGHWW\�RLNHLQ�Nl\WWlMlQ�SllQ�PXNDDQ�
��-RV�ROHW�HSlYDUPD��S\\Gl�OLVlRKMHLWD�WXUYDOOLVXXGHVWD�YDVWDDYDOWD�KHQNLO|OWl�WDL��0�OWl�

KÄYTÖN VALMISTELUT
Tarkastus
9DUPLVWD��HWWl�KLKQDW�RQ�DLQD�NLLQQLWHWW\�N\SlUllQ�RLNHLVLLQ�NRKWLLQ�MD�VRYLWHWWX�Nl\WWlMlQ�SllQ�PXNDLVHVWL�HQQHQ�
Nl\WW|l�7DUYLWWDHVVD��YDLKGD�NRNR�VLVXVWD�NHUUDOOD�.\SlUl�RQ�WDUNDVWHWWDYD�HQQHQ�MRNDLVWD�Nl\WW|NHUWDD�PXUWXPLHQ��
YLLOWRMHQ�MD�PXLGHQ�YDXULRLGHQ�YDUDOWD��-RV�YDXULRLWD�KDYDLWDDQ��N\SlUll�HL�VDD�Nl\WWll�YDDQ�VH�RQ�
KlYLWHWWlYl�9DUPLVWD��HWWl�N\SlUllQ�NLLQQLWHWW\�SXQDLQHQ��0��8YLFDWRU���HL�ROH�PXXWWXQXW�NRNRQDDQ�YDONRLVHNVL��
7lOO|LQ�N\SlUl�RQ�VDDQXW�VLHGHW\Q�HQLPPlLVPllUlQ�89�VlWHLO\l�MD�VH�RQ�YDLKGHWWDYD�
Sovittaminen
/DLWD���KLKQRMHQ�SLGLNNHHW�N\SlUlVVl�ROHYLLQ�XULLQ��.DWVR�NXYD�����2Q�WlUNHll��HWWl�SllKLKQDW�RQ�NLULVWHWW\�NXQQROOD�
kiinnityskohdistaan. 3M™H700, G 3000 ja G3501 teollisuuskypärät on hyväksytty käytettäviksi sisäosat 
käännettynä 180 astetta.
Kypärän säätäminen ( katso kuva 2)
6llGl�QLVNDUHPPLl��MRWWD�VH�VRSLL�Nl\WWlMlQ�SllKlQ��.XQ�QLVNDUHPPL�RQ�NLULVWHWW\�QLLQ��HWWl�N\SlUl�LVWXX�WLXNDVWL��
SDLQD�QDSLW�NLLQQL�UHLNLLQ��.\SlUlQVLVXVWD�YRLGDDQ�VllWll�NROPHHQ�HUL�NRUNHXWHHQ�RSWLPDDOLVHQ�PXNDYXXGHQ�
VDDYXWWDPLVHNVL�����.DWVR�NXYD�����
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KÄYTÖN AIKANA
On suositeltavaa, että kypärä uusitaan 2-5 vuoden kuluttua valmistuspäivämäärästä riippuen ympäristö- ja 
Nl\WW|RORVXKWHLVWD��.\SlUlQ�Nl\WW|LlQ�NDQQDOWD�NHVNHLVWl�RQ�DOWLVWXPLQHQ�XONRSXROLVLOOH�LVNXLOOH��NHPLNDDOLW�VHNl�
89�VlWHLO\Q�PllUl��)\\VLVHQ�LVNXQ�WDL�NHPLDOOLVHQ�DOWLVWXNVHQ�VDWWXHVVD��RQ�N\SlUl�YlOLWW|PlVWL�YDLKGHWWDYD��2LNHLQ�
Nl\WHWW\Ql��0��8YLFDWRU��YRL�DXWWDD�DUYLRLPDDQ�PLOORLQ�N\SlUl�RQ�VDDQXW�VLHGHW\Q�HQLPPlLVPllUlQ�89�VlWHLO\l�
ja se on vaihdettava.
^ 3M™ Uvicator™ ja kypärä on altistuttava valolle saman verran. 3M™ Uvicator™ -levykettä ei saa peittää 
tarroilla tai irrottaa kypäräsä.
Sähköisesti eristävät kypärät
.DNVRLVNROPLRPHUNLQWl�N\SlUlVVl�LOPDLVHH��HWWl�N\SlUl�VRYHOWXX�W\|VNHQWHO\\Q�VlKN|MlQQLWWHHQ�\KWH\GHVVl��
.\SlUl�WDUMRDD�VlKN|LVHQ�HULVW\NVHQ�SLHQMlQQLWHDVHQQXNVLD�YDUWHQ�VLLKHQ�QLPHOOLVDUYRRQ�DVWL��MRND�LOPRLWHWDDQ�
NDNVRLVNROPLRV\PEROLQ�YLHUHVVl��.\SlUlW��MRWND�RQ�K\YlNV\WW\�VWDQGDUGLQ�(1�������������OXRNDQ���PXNDLVHVWL��
VRYHOWXYDW�Nl\WHWWlYlNVL�SLHQMlQQLWHDVHQQXNVLVVD�QLPHOOLVDUYRRQ������9$&�DVWL��6lKN|LVHVWL�HULVWlYll�N\SlUll�HL�
saa käyttää yksin, vaan sen kanssa on käytettävä muita eristäviä suojavarusteita työhön liittyvien riskien 
HGHOO\WWlPlOOl�WDYDOOD��.l\WWlMlQ�RQ�YDUPLVWHWWDYD��HWWl�N\SlUlQ�VlKN|LVHW�UDMD�DUYRW�YDVWDDYDW�QLPHOOLVMlQQLWHWWl��MRND�
on odotettavissa käytön aikana. Eristäviä kypäriä ei saa käyttää tilanteissa, joissa on olemassa riski 
eristysominaisuuksien osittaisesta heikkenemisestä. Ikääntyminen, riittämätön puhdistus ja käyttö tämän 
Nl\WW|RKMHHQ�PXNDLVWHQ�RORVXKWHLGHQ�XONRSXROHOOD�YRL�UDMRLWWDD�WXRWWHHQ�VXRMDXVWHKRD��.XQ�N\SlUl�HL�ROH�Nl\W|VVl��
VH�RQ�VlLO\WHWWlYl��������&�OlPS|WLODVVD��-RV�N\SlUl�OLNDDQWXX�WDL�VDDVWXX�HSlSXKWDXNVLVWD��HULW\LVHVWL�VHQ�
ulkopinta, se on puhdistettava seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

VARAOSAT
9DNLRNLLQQLW\V��.XYD���� 5XXYLVllW|NLLQQLW\V��.XYD���
*�&���0XRYLQHQ�KLNLQDXKD��+<*��� *�0���0XRYLQHQ�KLNLQDXKD��+<*��
*�'���1DKNDLQHQ�KLNLQDXKD��+<*��� *�1���1DKNDLQHQ�KLNLQDXKD��+<*��

LISÄVARUSTEET
.XXORQVXRMDLPHW��.XYD����.DWVR�N\VHLVHQ�WXRWWHHQ�Nl\WW|RKMH
9LVLLULW�MD�YHUNNRYLVLLULW��.XYD���� �SLVWH�NLLQQLW\VQDXKDVWR��.XYD���
2 piste leukahihna (kuva 8 G2000 =G2E
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 9LVLLULQ�3�(�NLLQQLNH��.XYD���
+���� *+�� ,QWHJURLGXW�VXRMDODVLW�9���NXYD����
��SLVWH�OHXNDKLKQD��NXYD��� 6DGHVXRMD��.XYD����
G3000, G3501 =GH4

PUHDISTUSOHJEET
.\SlUl��KLKQDW�MD�KLNLQDXKD�RQ�SXKGLVWHWWDYD�VllQQ|OOLVHVWL�PLHGROOD�SXKGLVWXVDLQHHOOD�MD�OlPSLPlOOl�YHGHOOl�

SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
bOl�VlLO\Wl�N\SlUll�VXRUDVVD�DXULQJRQSDLVWHHVVD�WDL�NRUNHLVVD�OlPS|WLORLVVD��.XQ�WXRWHWWD�HL�Nl\WHWl��VLWl�RQ�
säilytettävä viileässä ja pimeässä paikassa, jotta materiaali ei vanhene. Tuote voidaan kuljettaa alkuperäisessä 
pakkauksessaan kaikissa Euroopan unionin jäsenvaltioissa.

MERKINNÄT
/�6lKN|LVHVWL�HULVWlYl�VWDQGDUGLQ�(1������������PXNDLVHVWL
[�9DUDVWRWLODQ�OlPS|WLOD�DOXH
{�9DOPLVWXVSlLYl� @�9DUDVWRWLODQ�VXXULQ�VXKWHHOOLQHQ�

kosteus

? Lue käyttöohje. ��3DNNDXV�HL�VRYHOOX�NRQWDNWLLQ�
elintarvikkeiden kanssa.

�e������9DURLWXVNROPLR J   Hävitettävä paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti.
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TEKNISET TIEDOT
Materiaali
*����*������*���� 89�VWDELORLWX�$%6
+��� +'3(
*���� �/DVLNXLWXYDKYLVWHWWX�3RO\DPLGL

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Valinnaiset vaatimukset

<NVLWWlLVHW�PDOOLW�VLVlOWlYlW�DLQRDVWDDQ�NDNVRLVNROPLR�V\PEROLQ

HYVÄKSYNNÄT
1lPl�WXRWWHHW�Wl\WWlYlW�(XURRSDQ�\KWHLV|Q�GLUHNWLLYLQ��������(7<��KHQNLO|VXRMDLQGLUHNWLLYL��YDDWLPXNVHW�MD�QLLVVl�RQ�
WlPlQ�RVRLWXNVHQD�&(�PHUNNL��(<�W\\SSLWDUNDVWXNVHQ�DUWLNODQ����PXNDLVHQ�MD�(<�ODDGXQYDOYRQQDQ�DUWLNODQ����
PXNDLVHQ�VHUWL¿RLQQLQ�RQ�DQWDQXW�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��3/������6(��������%RUnV��
5XRWVL��,OPRLWHWWX�WDUNDVWXVODLWRV�QUR��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��
8.��LOPRLWHWWX�ODLWRV�������
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P
3M™ Capacete de Segurança Industrial

USO PREVISTO
Este produto cumpre os requisitos da EN397:2012, Capacetes de Protecção Industrial Este produto foi concebido 
para proteger o utilizador contra objectos susceptíveis de atingirem a cabeça. Para requisitos de desempenho 
especificos consulte as Especificações Técnicas Leia todas as instruções de utilização e guarde-as para referência 
futura.
^ Deverá ser dada particular atenção às frases de Avisos (quando existam).

^ AVISO
��$VVHJXUH�VH�VHPSUH�TXH�R�SURGXWR�p�
- o indicado para o trabalho;
- se ajusta correctamente;
- utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição;
- substituído sempre que necessário.
��Para garantir que o produto ajuda a proteger o utilizador contra impactos perigosos, é essencial 

proceder a uma selecção, formação e utilização correctas, bem como efectuar a manutenção 
adequada.

��A falha em seguir todas as instruções de utilização destes produtos de protecção pessoal e / ou a 
incapacidade para usar correctamente o produto durante todos os períodos de exposição podem 
prejudicar a saúde do utilizador e levar a doenças graves, fatais ou a invalidez permanente.

��Para uso apropriado e adequado, siga as regras locais, veja todas as informações fornecidas ou 
contacte um especialista em segurança e higiene no trabalho ou contacte o serviço técnico do 
departamento de Produtos de Protecção Pessoal da 3M (telefone 21 313 45 00).

��3DUD�XPD�SURWHFomR�DGHTXDGD�HVWH�FDSDFHWH�GHYH�DMXVWDU�VH�DR�WDPDQKR�GH�FDEHoD�GR�XWLOL]DGRU�
��2�FDSDFHWH�p�FRQFHELGR�SDUD�VXSRUWDU�D�HQHUJLD�GH�XP�LPSDFWR�IRUWH�SHOD�GHVWUXLomR�SDUFLDO�RX�SHOD�

danificação das coreias do arnês. Mesmo que os danos não sejam aparentes, qualquer capacete submetido 
a um impacto severo deve ser substituído.

��e�SHULJRVR�DOWHUDU�RX�UHPRYHU�SHoDV�RULJLQDLV�GR�FDSDFHWH��2�FDSDFHWH�QmR�GHYH�VHU�PRGLILFDGR�SDUD�VHUYLU�
com suportes que não sejam os recomendados pelo fabricante.

��1mR�DSOLFDU�WLQWDV��VROYHQWHV��DGHVLYRV�RX�HWLTXHWDV�DGHVLYDV��H[FHSWR�GH�DFRUGR�FRP�LQVWUXo}HV�GR�IDEULFDQWH�
do capacete.

��2�FRQWDFWR�GLUHFWR�FRP�SXOYHUL]DGRUHV��IOXLGRV�RX�RXWUDV�VXEVWkQFLDV�TXH�FRQWHQKDP�VROYHQWHV�H�RX�iOFRRLV�
pode reduzir a durabilidade do capacete pelo que deve ser evitado.

��2�XVR�GR�FDSDFHWH�HVWi�UHVWULQJLGR�jV�iUHDV�LQGXVWULDLV�H�R�FDSDFHWH�QmR�GHYH�VHU�XVDGR�SDUD�TXDOTXHU�RXWUD�
aplicação, tal como montar a cavalo ou andar de bicicleta.

��&HUWLILTXH�VH�VHPSUH�GH�TXH�R�DUQrV�HVWi�GHYLGDPHQWH�DMXVWDGR�j�FDEHoD�GR�XWLOL]DGRU�
��(P�FDVR�GH�G~YLGD��FRQWDFWH�R�UHVSRQViYHO�GD�VHJXUDQoD�RX�D��0�SDUD�REWHU�DFRQVHOKDPHQWR�

PREPARAÇÃO PARA USO
Inspecção
&HUWLILTXH�VH�GH�TXH�D�FRUUHLD�GH�IL[DomR�j�FDEHoD�HVWi�VHPSUH�HQFDL[DGD�QR�FDSDFHWH�QRV�SRQWRV�FRUUHFWRV�H�
GHYLGDPHQWH�DMXVWDGD�j�FDEHoD�DQWHV�GH�XVDU�R�FDSDFHWH�&DVR�VHMD�QHFHVViULR��VXEVWLWXLU�DSHQDV�R�FRQMXQWR�
FRPSOHWR�GH�DUQrV�GH�FDEHoD�$QWHV�GH�FDGD�XWLOL]DomR��GHYH�YHULILFDU�VH�VH�R�FDSDFHWH�WHP�ILVVXUDV��FRUWHV�RX�
RXWURV�GDQRV�H�VH�DVVLP�IRU��HVWH�GHYH�VHU�UHMHLWDGR�H�GHVFDUWDGR�$VVHJXUH�VH�TXH�R�GLVFR��0�89LFDWRU��RQGH�
aplicável) não passou completamente a branco, uma vez que isso indicaria que o capacete está já no final da sua 
YLGD�~WLO�GHYLGR�D�H[SRVLomR�SRU�UDGLDomR�89�
Encaixe
,QVLUD�RV�HQFDL[HV�GD�FRUUHLD���QDV�UDQKXUDV�GR�FDSDFHWH��9HU�ILJXUD�����e�LPSRUWDQWH�TXH�DV�FRUUHLD�GR�DUQrV�
WHQKDP�D�WHQVmR�FRUUHFWD�QRV�UHVSHFWLYRV�HQFDL[HV��2V�FDSDFHWHV�GH�VHJXUDQoD��0��+�����*�����H�*�����
estão também aprovados com o arnês revertido a 180 º.
Ajuste do capacete (Ver figura 2
$MXVWDU�D�EDQGD�GD�QXFD�SDUD�VH�DMXVWDU�j�FDEHoD�GRV�XWLOL]DGRUHV�FRUUHFWDPHQWH��$SHUWH�D�D�EDQGD�GD�QXFD��GH�
forma a que o capacete se adapte com segurança. Para a suspensão standard, pressione os pinos contra os 
RULItFLRV��$�DOWXUD�GD�FRUUHLD�GH�IL[DomR�j�FDEHoD�SRGH�VHU�UHJXODGD�FRP�EDVH�HP�YiULDV�GHILQLo}HV�GH�DOWXUD�YHUWLFDO�
��j�HVFROKD��SDUD�REWHU�R�Pi[LPR�FRQIRUWR��9HU�ILJXUD�����
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UTILIZAÇÃO
5HFRPHQGD�VH�TXH�VXEVWLWXD�R�VHX�FDSDFHWH�����DQRV�D�SDUWLU�GD�GDWD�GH�IDEULFR��GHSHQGHQGR�GR�DPELHQWH�H�
FRQGLo}HV�GH�XVR��2V�IDFWRUHV�FKDYH�SDUD�D�YLGD�GH�XP�FDSDFHWH�HP�XVR�VmR��H[SRVLomR�D�IRUoDV�H[WHUQDV��
TXtPLFRV�H�UDGLDomR�XOWUDYLROHWD��89���(P�FDVR�GH�GDQRV�ItVLFRV�RX�TXtPLFRV��R�FDSDFHWH�GHYHUi�VHU�
LPHGLDWDPHQWH�VXEVWLWXtGR��4XDQGR�DMXVWDGR��R��0�89LFDWRU�SRGH�DMXGDU�D�LGHQWLILFDU�R�PRPHQWR�GH�VXEVWLWXLomR�
GR�FDSDFHWH��FRPR�UHVXOWDGR�GD�H[SRVLomR�j�UDGLDomR�89�
^ O 3M UVicator e o capacete deverão estar igualmente expostos à luz. O disco 3M UVicator não deverá 
estar coberto por autocolantes nem deverá ser removido do capacete.
Capacetes de Isolamento Eléctrico
$�PDUFDomR�GH�GXSOR�WULkQJXOR�QR�FDSDFHWH�LQGLFD�TXH�R�FDSDFHWH�p�LQGLFDGR�SDUD�WUDEDOKRV�DR�YLYR��2�FDSDFHWH�
proporciona isolamento eléctrico para utilização em instalações de baixa tensão até ao valor nominal indicado ao 
ODGR�GR�VtPEROR�WULDQJXODU��2V�FDSDFHWHV�DSURYDGRV�GH�DFRUGR�FRP�D�(1������������FODVVH����WRUQD�RV�
DGHTXDGRV�SDUD�XWLOL]DomR�HP�LQVWDODo}HV�GH�EDL[D�WHQVmR�DWp�DR�YDORU�QRPLQDO�GH�����9$&��2�FDSDFHWH�GH�
isolamento eléctrico não pode ser utilizado isoladamente, deverá ser utilizado outro equipamento de isolamento 
HOpFWULFR��VHOHFFLRQDGR�GH�DFRUGR�FRP�RV�ULVFRV�LGHQWLILFDGRV�QR�ORFDO�GH�WUDEDOKR��2�XWLOL]DGRU�WHUi�TXH�YHULILFDU�TXH�
RV�OLPLWHV�GH�LVRODPHQWR�HOpFWULFR��FRUUHVSRQGHP�j�9ROWDJHP�1RPLQDO�TXH�VH�SUHYr�HQFRQWUDU�GXUDQWH�D�XWLOL]DomR��
2V�FDSDFHWHV�GH�LVRODPHQWR�HOpFWULFR�QmR�GHYHP�VHU�XVDGRV���HP�VLWXDo}HV�RQGH�H[LVWH�R�ULVFR�GH�TXH�SRVVDP�
UHGX]LU�SDUFLDOPHQWH�DV�VXDV�SURSULHGDGHV�GH�LVRODPHQWR��2�HQYHOKHFLPHQWR�RX�OLPSH]D�LQDGHTXDGD�EHP�FRPR�
utilizar fora das condições indicadas nas presentes instruções de utilização pode limitar a eficácia do produto. 
Quando não estiver em utilização, recomenda-se que o capacete seja armazenado num intervalo de temperaturas 
HQWUH��������&��&DVR�R�FDSDFHWH�ILTXH�VXMR�RX�FRQWDPLQDGR��SULQFLSDOPHQWH�D�VXSHUItFLH�H[WHULRU��GHYHUi�VHU�OLPSR�
de acordo com as instruções abaixo.

PEÇAS SOBRESSELENTES
$UQrV�6WDQGDUG��)LJXUD���� $UQrV�GH�5ROHWD��)LJXUD���
*�&���%DQGD�GH�VXRU�VLQWpWLFD��+<*��� *�0���%DQGD�GH�VXRU�VLQWpWLFD��+<*��
*�'���%DQGD�GH�VXRU�GH�FRXUR��+<*��� *�1���%DQGD�GH�VXRU�GH�FRXUR��+<*��

ACESSÓRIOS
3URWHFWRUHV�DXGLWLYRV��)LJXUD����&RQVXOWH�LQVWUXo}HV�GH�XWLOL]DGRU�GR�SURGXWR�DGHTXDGDV
3URWHFo}HV�RFXODUHV�H�SURWHFo}HV�RFXODUHV�GH�UHGH��)LJXUD���� %DQGD�GH�DMXVWH�GH��SRQWRV��)LJXUD���
)UDQFDOHWH�GH���SRQWRV��)LJXUD��� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� (QFDL[H�SDUD�SURWHFomR�RFXODU�3�(��)LJXUD����
+���� *+�� 3URWHFomR�2FXODU�,QWHJUDGD�9���)LJXUD���
)UDQFDOHWH�GH���SRQWRV��)LJXUD��� 3URWHFomR�FRQWUD�FKXYD��)LJXUD����
*������*����� *+�

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA
2�FDSDFHWH��D�FRUUHLD�GH�IL[DomR�j�FDEHoD�H�D�EDQGD�GH�VXRU�GHYHP�VHU�OLPSRV�UHJXODUPHQWH�FRP�XPD�VROXomR�GH�
detergente suave diluído em água quente.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Não guarde o capacete de segurança num local sujeito a luz solar directa ou temperaturas elevadas. Quando não 
HVWLYHU�D�VHU�XVDGR��GHYH�ILFDU�JXDUGDGR�QXP�ORFDO�IUHVFR�H�HVFXUR�SDUD�HYLWDU�R�HQYHOKHFLPHQWR�GR�PDWHULDO��$�
HPEDODJHP�RULJLQDO�p�DGHTXDGD�SDUD�WUDQVSRUWDU�R�SURGXWR�QD�8QLmR�(XURSHLD�

MARCAÇÃO
/�,VRODPHQWR�(OpFWULFR�GH�DFRUGR�FRP�D�(1�����������[ Limites de temperatura

{�'DWD�GH�)DEULFR� @�+XPLGDGH�UHODWLYD�Pi[LPD
?�9HU�LQVWUXo}HV�GH�XVR� ��Embalagem não adequada para contacto com 

alimentos.
�e������7ULkQJXOR�GH�$YLVR �� Elimine de acordo com os regulamentos locais
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ESPECIFICAÇÃO TÉCNICA
Material
*����*������*����� �$%6�FRP�89�HVWDELOL]DGR
+���� �+'3(
*���� �)LEUD�GH�YLGUR�UHIRUoDGD�FRP�3ROLDPLGD

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Requisitos Opcionais

�$SHQDV�PRGHORV�HVSHFt¿FRV�LQFOXHP�VtPEROR�GH�GXSOR�WUkQJXOR

APROVAÇÕES
(VWHV�SURGXWRV�FXPSUHP�RV�UHTXLVLWRV�GD�'LUHFWLYD��������&((��'LUHFWLYD�GH�(TXLSDPHQWR�GH�3URWHFomR�3HVVRDO��
GD�&RPXQLGDGH�(XURSHLD��SRVVXtQGR�PDUFDomR�&(��&HUWL¿FDomR�HP�FRQIRUPLGDGH�FRP�R�DUWLJR�������([DPH�³&(´�
GH�7LSR��H�GR�DUWLJR�������&RQWUROR�GH�4XDOLGDGH�³&(´��HPLWLGD�SRU�,QVWLWXWR�1DFLRQDO�GH�,QYHVWLJDomR�H�(QVDLRV�GD�
6XpFLD��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6XpFLD��RUJDQLVPR�QRWL¿FDGR�Q~PHUR��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�
$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��1RWL¿HG�ERG\�QXPEHU�������
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g
�0��ȀȡȐȞȠȢ�ǹıĳĮȜİȓĮȢ
ȇȈȆȆȈȀǾȆȃǽȄǿ�ȌȈǿȉǿ
ȉȠ�ʌȡȠȓȩȞ�ĮȣĲȩ�İȓȞĮȚ�ıȪȝĳȦȞȠ�ȝİ�ĲȠ�(1����������ȀȡȐȞȠȢ�ǹıĳĮȜİȓĮȢ�ǹȣĲȩ�ĲȠ�ʌȡȠȧȩȞ�ȑȤİȚ�ıȤİįȚĮıĲİȓ�ȖȚĮ�ĲȘȞ�
ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮ�ĲȠȣ�ȤȡȒıĲȘ�Įʌȩ�ĮȞĲȚțİȓȝİȞĮ�ʌȠȣ�İȞįİȤȠȝȑȞȦȢ�ȞĮ�ĲȠȞ�ȤĲȣʌȒıȠȣȞ�ıĲȠ�țİĳȐȜȚ��īȚĮ�İȚįȚțȑȢ�
ʌȡȠįȚĮȖȡĮĳȑȢ�įİȓĲİ�ĲȠ�ȉİȤȞȚțȩ�ĭȣȜȜȐįȚȠ��ǻİȓĲİ�ȩȜİȢ�ĲȚȢ�ȠįȘȖȓİȢ�ȤȡȒıȘȢ�țĮȚ�ĳȣȜȐȟĲİ�ĲȚȢ�ȖȚĮ�ȝİȜȜȠȞĲȚțȒ�ĮȞĮĳȠȡȐ�
^ ȀİțįȔĳıȢș�ʍȢȡĲȡȥȓ�ʍȢȒʍıț�ȟį�İȡȚıȔ�Ĳı�İșȝȬĲıțȣ�ʍȢȡıțİȡʍȡȔșĲșȣ��Ȫĳįȟ�ıʍțĲșȞįȔȟȡȟĳįț

^�ȇȈȆǽȀǼȆȇȆȀǿȉǿ
��ȃĮ�İȓıĲİ�ʌȐȞĲĮ�ıȓȖȠȣȡȠȚ�ȩĲȚ�ĲȠ�ʌȡȠȧȩȞ�
��ǼȓȞĮȚ�țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠ�ȖȚĮ�ĲȘȞ�ȤȡȒıȘ�ʌȠȣ�ĲȠ�ȤȡİȚȐȗİıĲİ
��ǼĳĮȡȝȠıȝȑȞȠ�ıȦıĲȐ
��ĭȠȡȚȑĲĮȚ�țĮș
ȩȜȘ�ĲȘ�įȚȐȡțİȚĮ�ĲȘȢ�ȑțșİıȘȢ
��ǹȞĲȚțĮșȓıĲĮĲĮȚ�ȩĲĮȞ�İȓȞĮȚ�ĮʌĮȡĮȓĲȘĲȠ�
��ǿ�ĲȧĲĳȓ�ıʍțȝȡȗȓ��ıȜʍįȔİıȤĲș��ȥȢȓĲș�Ȝįț�Ȝįĳȑȝȝșȝș�ĲȤȟĳȓȢșĲș�ıȔȟįț�įʍįȢįȔĳșĳį��ʍȢȡȜıțȞȒȟȡȤ�ĳȡ�

ʍȢȡȨȪȟ�ȟį�ʍȢȡĲĳįĳıȫıț�ĳȡ�ȥȢȓĲĳș�įʍȪ�ĳȡȤȣ�ȜțȟİȫȟȡȤȣ�ȝȪȗȧ�ȜȢȡȫĲıȧȟ�
��ǿ�įʍȡĳȤȥȔį�ȟį�įȜȡȝȡȤȚșȚȡȫȟ�Ȫȝıȣ�ȡț�ȡİșȗȔıȣ�ȗțį�ĳș�ȥȢȓĲș�įȤĳȬȟ�ĳȧȟ�ʍȢȡȨȪȟĳȧȟ�ʍȢȡĲȧʍțȜȓȣ�

ʍȢȡĲĳįĲȔįȣ�ȓ�Ȝįț�ș�įʍȡĳȤȥȔį�ȟį�ĴȡȢıȚıȔ�Ȝįĳȑȝȝșȝį�ĳȡ�ʍȝȓȢıȣ�ʍȢȡȨȪȟ�Ȝįĳȑ�ĳș�İțȑȢȜıțį�Ȫȝȧȟ�ĳȧȟ�
ʍıȢțȪİȧȟ�ȒȜȚıĲșȣ��ȞʍȡȢȡȫȟ�ȟį�ȒȥȡȤȟ�ıʍțʍĳȬĲıțȣ�Ĳĳșȟ�ȤȗıȔį�ĳȡȤ�ȥȢȓĲĳș��įĲȚȒȟıțį�ȓ�Ȝįț�ȞȪȟțȞș�
įȟțȜįȟȪĳșĳį�

��ǽȑȟ�Ȓȥıĳı�ȡʍȡțıĲİȓʍȡĳı�įȞĴțȖȡȝȔıȣ�ȗțį�ĳșȟ�ȜįĳįȝȝșȝȪĳșĳį�ĳȡȤ�ʍȢȡȨȪȟĳȡȣ�ȗțį�ĳșȟ�ıȢȗįĲȔį�ʍȡȤ�
Ȝȑȟıĳı��Țį�ʍȢȒʍıț�ȟį�ĲȤȞȖȡȤȝıȤĳıȔĳı�Ȓȟįȟ�țįĳȢȪ�ıȢȗįĲȔįȣ�ȓ�ȜįȝȒĲĳı�ĳȡ�ĳȞȓȞį�ĳșȣ��ȃ�+HOODV�

��īȚĮ�ıȦıĲȒ�ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮ��ĲȠ�țȡȐȞȠȢ�ĮȣĲȩ�șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�İĳĮȡȝȩȗİĲĮȚ�Ȓ�ȞĮ�ʌȡȠıĮȡȝȠıĲİȓ�ıĲȠ�ȝȑȖİșȠȢ�ĲȠȣ�
țİĳĮȜȚȠȪ�ĲȠȣ�ȤȡȒıĲȘ�

��ȉȠ�țȡȐȞȠȢ�țĮĲĮıțİȣȐȗİĲĮȚ�ȖȚĮ�ȞĮ�ĮʌȠȡȡȠĳȐ�ĲȘȞ�İȞȑȡȖİȚĮ�ĲȠȣ�ȤĲȣʌȒȝĮĲȠȢ�Įʌȩ�ȝİȡȚțȒ�țĮĲĮıĲȡȠĳȒ�Ȓ�ȗȘȝȓĮ�
ıĲȠ�țȑȜȣĳȠȢ�țĮȚ�ĲȠ�ȖİȓıȠ��țĮȚ�ĮțȩȝȘ�țĮȚ�ĮȞ�Ș�ȗȘȝȓĮ�ĮȣĲȒ�ȝʌȠȡİȓ�ȞĮ�ȝȘȞ�İȓȞĮȚ�İȪțȠȜĮ�İȝĳĮȞȒ��șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�
ĮȞĲȚțĮĲĮıĲĮșİȓ�ȩʌȠȚȠ�țȡȐȞȠȢ�ȣʌȩțİȚĲĮȚ�ıİ�ĲȑĲȠȚİȢ�ȗȘȝȚȑȢ�

��ǼĳȚıĲȐĲĮȚ�Ș�ʌȡȠıȠȤȒ�ĲȦȞ�ȤȡȘıĲȫȞ�ıĲȠȣȢ�țȚȞįȪȞȠȣȢ�ĲȘȢ�ĲȡȠʌȠʌȠȓȘıȘȢ�Ȓ�ĲȘȢ�țĮĲȐȡȖȘıȘȢ�ȠʌȠȚȠȣįȒʌȠĲİ�
ĮʌȠ�ĲĮ�ĮȡȤȚțȐ�ıȣıĲĮĲȚțȐ�ĲȠȣ�țȡȐȞȠȣȢ��İțĲȩȢ�ĮȣĲȫȞ�ʌȠȣ�ıȣȞȚıĲȐĲĮȚ�Įʌȩ�ĲȠȞ�țĮĲĮıțİȣĮıĲȒ�țȡȐȞȠȢ��ȉĮ�
țȡȐȞȘ�įİȞ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�ʌȡȠıĮȡȝȩȗȠȞĲĮȚ�ȝİ�ĲȡȩʌȠȣȢ�ʌȠȣ�įİȞ�ıȣȞȚıĲȐĲĮȚ�Įʌȩ�ĲȠȞ�țĮĲĮıțİȣĮıĲȒ�ĲȠȣ�țȡȐȞȠȣȢ�

��ȂȘȞ�İĳĮȡȝȩȗİĲĮȚ�ȕĮĳȑȢ��įȚĮȜȪĲİȢ��țȩȜȜİȢ�Ȓ�ĮȣĲȠțȩȜȜȘĲİȢ�İĲȚțȑĲİȢ��İțĲȩȢ�ĮȣĲȫȞ�ʌȠȣ�İȓȞĮȚ�ıȪȝĳȦȞĮ�ȝİ�ĲȚȢ�
ȠįȘȖȓİȢ�ĲȠȣ�țĮĲĮıțİȣĮıĲȒ�ĲȠȣ�țȡȐȞȠȣȢ

��Ǿ�ĮʌİȣșİȓĮȢ�İʌĮĳȒ�ȝİ�ıʌȡȑȚ��ȣȖȡȐ�Ȓ�ȐȜȜİȢ�ȠȣıȓİȢ�ʌȠȣ�ʌİȡȚȑȤȠȣȞ�įȚĮȜȣĲȚțȐ�Ȓ�țĮȚ�ĮȜțȠȩȜİȢ�İȞįȑȤİĲĮȚ�ȞĮ�
ȝİȚȫıİȚ�ĲȘȞ�ĮȞĲȠȤȒ�ĲȠȣ�țȡȐȞȠȣȢ�țĮȚ��ıȣȞİʌȫȢ��șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�ĮʌȠĳİȪȖİĲĮȚ�

��Ǿ�ȤȡȒıȘ�ĲȠȣ�țȡȐȞȠȣȢ�șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�ʌİȡȚȠȡȓȗİĲĮȚ�ĮʌȠțȜİȚıĲȚțȐ�İȞĲȩȢ�ĲȦȞ�ȕȚȠȝȘȤĮȞȚțȫȞ�ȤȫȡȦȞ�țĮȚ�ĲȠ�țȡȐȞȠȢ�
įİȞ�șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲĮȚ�ıİ�ȐȜȜİȢ�İĳĮȡȝȠȖȑȢ��ȩʌȦȢ�Ș�ȚʌʌĮıȓĮ�Ȓ�Ș�ȠįȒȖȘıȘ�ȝȠĲȠıȚțȜȑĲĮȢ�

��ȃĮ�ȕİȕĮȚȫȞİıĲİ�ʌȐȞĲȠĲİ�ȩĲȚ�Ș�İȟȐȡĲȘıȘ�țİĳĮȜȒȢ�İȓȞĮȚ�ıȦıĲȐ�ıȣȞĲȘȡȘȝȑȞȘ�țĮȚ�ʌȡȠıĮȡȝȠıȝȑȞȘ�ıĲȘȞ�
țİĳĮȜȒ�ĲȠȣ�ȤȡȒıĲȘ�

��ǼȐȞ�ĮȝĳȚȕȐȜȜİĲİ�İʌȚțȠȚȞȦȞȒıĲİ�ȝİ�ĲȠȞ�ȣʌİȪșȣȞȠ�ĮıĳĮȜİȓĮȢ�Ȓ�ȝİ�ĲȘȞ��0��ȖȚĮ�ʌİȡĮȚĲȑȡȦ�ıȣȝȕȠȣȜȑȢ�

ȇȈȆǽȊȆȀȃǺȉȀǺ�ĬȀǺ�ȌȈǿȉǿ
ǳȝıȗȥȡȣ
ȃĮ�ȕİȕĮȚȫȞİıĲİ�ȩĲȚ�Ș�İȟȐȡĲȘıȘ�țİĳĮȜȒȢ�ʌȡȠıĮȡĲȐĲĮȚ�ʌȐȞĲȠĲİ�ıĲȠ�țȡȐȞȠȢ�ıĲĮ�țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜĮ�ıȘȝİȓĮ�țĮȚ�ȑȤİȚ�ıĲİȡİȦșİȓ�
ıȦıĲȐ�ıĲȘȞ�țİĳĮȜȒ��ʌȡȠĲȠȪ�ĲȠ�ĳȠȡȑıİĲİ�ǹȞ�ȤȡİȚĮıĲİȓ��ĮȞĲȚțĮĲĮıĲȒıĲİ�ĲȘȞ�İȟȐȡĲȘıȘ�țİĳĮȜȒȢ�ȆȡȚȞ�Įʌȩ�țȐșİ�ȤȡȒıȘ��ĲȠ�
țȡȐȞȠȢ�șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�İʌȚșİȦȡİȓĲĮȚ�ȖȚĮ�ȡȦȖȝȑȢ��ĲȠȝȑȢ�Ȓ�ȐȜȜİȢ�ȗȘȝȚȑȢ�țĮȚ�ĲȠ�țȡȐȞȠȢ�șĮ�ʌȡȑʌİȚ�ȞĮ�ĮʌȠȡȡȓʌĲİĲĮȚ�İȐȞ�
ĮʌȠțĮȜȣĳșȠȪȞ�ĲȑĲȠȚĮ�ǺİȕĮȚȦșİȓĲİ�ȩĲȚ�Ƞ�ǻȓıțȠȢ��0��89LFDWRU����ȩĲĮȞ�ȣʌȐȡȤİȚ��įİȞ�ȑȤİȚ�ĮıʌȡȓıİȚ�İȞĲİȜȫȢ�įİįȠȝȑȞȠȣ�
ȩĲȚ�ĮȣĲȩ�įİȓȤȞİȚ�ȩĲȚĲȠ�țȑȜȣĳȠȢ�ȑȤİȚ�ĳșĮȡİȓ�ȜȩȖȦ�ĲȘȢ�89�ĮțĲȚȞȠȕȠȜȓĮȢ�
ǽĴįȢȞȡȗȓ
ȉȠʌȠșİĲȒıĲİ�ĲȚȢ�ȕȐıİȚȢ�ĲȘȢ���İȟȐȡĲȘıȘȢ�ıĲȚȢ�İȖțȠʌȑȢ�ĲȠȣ�țȡȐȞȠȣȢ��ǺȜ��İȚțȩȞĮ�����ǼȓȞĮȚ�ıȘȝĮȞĲȚțȩ�ȞĮ�ĲİȞĲȦșȠȪȞ�ıȦıĲȐ�
ȠȚ�ȚȝȐȞĲİȢ�țİĳĮȜȒȢ�ıĲĮ�ıȘȝİȓĮ�ıĲİȡȑȦıȒȢ�ĲȠȣȢ��ȉĮ��0�ȀȡȐȞȘ�+�����*����țĮȚ�*�����İȓȞĮȚ�İʌȓıȘȢ�İȖțİțȡȚȝȑȞĮ�ȝİ�ĲȠȞ�
ĮȞĮıĲȠȜȑĮ�ȖȣȡȚıȝȑȞȠ�ıĲȚȢ�����ȝȠȓȡİȢ�
ȇȢȡĲįȢȞȡȗȒįȣ�ȜȢȑȟȡȤȣ��ǼıȔĳı�ǽțȜȪȟį��
ȇȣșȝȓıĲİ�ĲȠȞ�ȚȝȐȞĲĮ�ıĲȠȞ�ĮȣȤȑȞĮ�ȫıĲİ�ȞĮ�ĳȠȡİșİȓ�ıȦıĲȐ�ıĲȠ�țİĳȐȜȚ��ȈĳȓȟĲİ�ĲȠȞ�ȚȝȐȞĲĮ�ĲȠȣ�ĮȣȤȑȞĮ��ȑĲıȚ�ȫıĲİ�ĲȠ�
țȡȐȞȠȢ�ȞĮ�İĳȡĮȝȠıĲİȓ�ȝ�İ�ĮıĳȐȜİȚĮ��īȚĮ�ĲȘȞ�ĮȞĮıĲȠȜȒ��ʌȚȑıĲİ�ĲĮ�ıĲȘȡȓȖȝĮĲĮ�ȝȑıĮ�ıĲȚȢ�ĲȡȪʌİȢ��ȉȠ�ȪȥȠȢ�ĲȘȢ�İȟȐȡĲȘıȘȢ�
țİĳĮȜȒȢ�ȝʌȠȡİȓ�ȞĮ�ȠȡȚıĲİȓ�ȝİ�ĲȘȞ�İʌȚȜȠȖȒ���ȡȣșȝȓıİȦȞ�ĲȠȣ�țĮĲĮțȩȡȣĳȠȣ�ȪȥȠȣȢ��ȖȚĮ�ȝİȖĮȜȪĲİȡȘ�ȐȞİıȘ��ǺȜ��İȚțȩȞĮ�����
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ȌȈǿȉǿ
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DNFHVRULyZ�Z�VSRVyE�QLH]JRGQ\�]�]DOHFHQLDPL�SURGXFHQWD�
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'RSDVRZDQLH
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XFKZ\WDFK��3U]HP\VáRZH�KHáP\�RFKURQQH��0��VHULL�+�����*�����L�*�����Vą�UyZQLHĪ�]DWZLHUG]RQH�GR�XĪ\FLD�]�
ZLĊĨEą�REUyFRQą�R������
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�0��LSDUL�YpGĘVLVDNRN
ALKALMAZHATÓSÁG
$�WHUPpN�PHJIHOHO�D]�(1����������LSDUL�YpGĘVLVDNRNUD�YRQDWNR]y�V]DEYiQ\QDN��$�WHUPpN�NLDODNtWiViQDN�
N|V]|QKHWĘHQ�PHJYpGL�D�YLVHOĘMpW�D�IHMHW�pUĘ��WpVHNWĘO��%L]RQ\RV�WHOMHVtWPpQ\�N|YHWHOPpQ\HNpUW�OiVG�D�0ĦV]DNL�
6SHFLILNiFLy�UpV]W��$]�|VV]HV�XWDVtWiVW�OHtUiVW�ĘUL]]H�PHJ�D�NpVĘEEL�KLYDWNR]iV�FpOMiUD�
^ Kérjük, fordítson kiemelt figyelmet a használati útmutató "Figyelem" részében leírtakra.

^ FIGYELEM
��0LQGHQ�HVHWEHQ�J\Ę]ĘGM|Q�PHJ�DUUyO��KRJ\�D�WHUPpN�
��DONDOPDV�D�IHODGDWUD�
��PHJIHOHOĘHQ�LOOHV]NHGLN�
��D�PXQND�WHOMHV�LGHMH�DODWW�YLVHOLN�
��DPLNRU�V]�NVpJHV��NLFVHUpOLN�
��$�PHJIHOHOę�NLYiODV]WiV��RNWDWiV��KDV]QiODW�pV�D�PHJIHOHOę�NDUEDQWDUWiV�HOHQJHGKHWHWOHQHN�DKKR]��

KRJ\�D�WHUPpN�PHJIHOHOę�YpGHOPHW�Q\~MWVRQ�YLVHOęMpQHN�D�N�OVę�EHKDWiVRNNDO�V]HPEHQ�
��$�WHUPpNHN�KDV]QiODWiUD�YRQDWNR]y�EiUPHO\�XWDVtWiV�EH�QHP�WDUWiVD��pV�YDJ\�D]�HJ\pQL�YpGęHV]N|]�

YLVHOpVpQHN�HOPXODV]WiVD�D]�H[SR]tFLy�WHOMHV�LGHMH�DODWW�NiURV�KDWiVVDO�OHKHW�D�YLVHOę�HJpV]VpJpUH��
V~O\RV�EHWHJVpJHW�YDJ\�WDUWyV�PXQNDNpSWHOHQVpJHW�RNR]KDW�

��$�PHJIHOHOę�pV�V]DEiO\V]HUħ�KDV]QiODWWDO�NDSFVRODWEDQ�N|YHVVH�D�KHO\L�HOętUiVRNDW��LOOHWYH�D]�
~WPXWDWyEDQ�OHtUWDNDW��NRQ]XOWiOMRQ�D�KHO\L��0�NpSYLVHOHWWHO���$�FtPHNHW�pV�WHOHIRQV]iPRNDW�HEEHQ�D]�
útmutatóban találja.)

��$�PHJIHOHOĘ�YpGHOHP�pUGHNpEHQ�D�VLVDNQDN�MyO�NHOO�LOOHV]NHGQLH��D�KDV]QiOy�IHMPpUHWpKH]�NHOO�LJD]tWDQL�
��$�VLVDN��WpVEĘO�V]iUPD]y��UpV]OHJHV�URQJiOyGiVW�RNR]y�HQHUJLD�HOQ\HOpVpUH�NpV]�OW�YDJ\�D�KpM�pV�KiP�
URQJiOyGiViQDN�FV|NNHQWpVpUH��0pJ�KD�H]�D�IDMWD�URQJiOyGiV�QHP�LV�OiWKDWy��EiUPLO\HQ�EHFVDSyGiVW�pUW�
VLVDNRW�NL�NHOO�FVHUpOQL�

��$�IHOKDV]QiOy�V]iPiUD�YHV]pO\W�RNR]KDW�D�VLVDN�HUHGHWL�DONDWUpV]HLQHN�PyGRVtWiVD�YDJ\�HOWiYROtWiVD��NLYpYH�
DNNRU��KD�D�J\iUWy�MDYDVROMD�D]W��$�VLVDNRN�LOOHV]WpVH�QHP�DONDOPD]KDWy�D�J\iUWy�iOWDO�QHP�MDYDVROW�PyGRQ�

��1H�DONDOPD]]RQ�IHVWpNHW��ROGyV]HUHNHW��UDJDV]WyW�YDJ\�|QWDSDGy�PDWULFiNDW��NLYpYH��KD�D]�PHJIHOHO�D�J\iUWy�
iOWDO�MDYDVROWDNQDN�

��$]�ROGyV]HUHNHW�pV�YDJ\�DONRKROW�WDUWDOPD]y�SHUPHWHNNHO��IRO\DGpNRNNDO�pV�HJ\pE�DQ\DJRNNDO�W|UWpQĘ�
N|]YHWOHQ�pULQWNH]pV�FV|NNHQWKHWL�D�YpGĘVLVDN�WDUWyVViJiW��H]pUW�NHU�OQL�NHOO�

��$�YpGĘVLVDN�FVDN�LSDUL�DONDOPD]iVRNKR]�NpV]�OW��PiV�WHU�OHWUH��SpOGiXO�ORYDJOiVUD��NHUpNSiUR]iVUD�QHP�
KDV]QiOKDWy�
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YLVHOĘMH�IHMPpUHWpKH]�

��$PHQQ\LEHQ�WRYiEEL�LQIRUPiFLyUD��WDQiFVUD�YDQ�V]�NVpJH��NpUM�N��IRUGXOMRQ�PXQNDYpGHOPL�YH]HWĘMpKH]�YDJ\�D�
�0�KHO\L�NpSYLVHOHWpKH]�
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0LHOĘWW�D�YpGĘVLVDNRW�KRUGDQL�NH]GL��HOOHQĘUL]]H��KRJ\�D�IHMNRViU�FVDWODNR]LN�H�D�YpGĘVLVDN�PHJIHOHOĘ�SRQWMDLKR]�pV�
SRQWRVDQ�LOOHV]NHGLN�H�D�IHMpUH�+D�V]�NVpJHV��FVHUpOMH�N�O|Q�FVDN�D�IHMNRVDUDW�$�YpGĘVLVDNRW�PLQGHQ�KDV]QiODW�HOĘWW�
HOOHQĘUL]]H��KRJ\�QLQFV�H�UDMWD�UHSHGpV��YiJiV�YDJ\�HJ\pE�VpU�OpV��+D�LO\HQ�KLEiW�WDOiO��QH�YHJ\H�IHO��KDQHP�
VHOHMWH]]H�OH�D]W�D�VLVDNRW�*\Ę]ĘGM|Q�PHJ�DUUyO��KRJ\�D��0��8YLFDWRU��pU]pNHOĘ��KD�YDQ��QHP�IHKpUHGHWW�PpJ�NL�
WHOMHVHQ��PLYHO�D]�D]W�MHO]L��KRJ\�D�VLVDNKpM�HOKDV]QiOyGRWW�D]�89�VXJiU]iV�N|YHWNH]WpEHQ�
Méretre állítás
,OOHVV]H�EH�D���IHMNRViU�WDUWyW�D�YpGĘVLVDN�KRUQ\DLED��OiVG����iEUD���)RQWRV��KRJ\�D�IHMSiQWRN�PHJIHOHOĘHQ�
IHV]�OMHQHN�D�EHN|WpVL�SRQWRN�N|]|WW��$�0��+�����*�����pV�*�����YpGĘVLVDNRN�D�IHMNRViU������RV�
HOIRUJDWiViYDO�LV�MyYi�OHWWHN�KDJ\YD�
$�YpGęVLVDN�EHiOOtWiVD��OiVG����iEUD�
ÈOOtWVD�EH�D�IHMSiQWRW�D�YLVHOĘ�IHMPpUHWpKH]��+~]]D�PHJ�D�SiQWRW��KRJ\�D�VLVDN�PHJIHOHOĘHQ��OM|Q��1RUPiO�IHMNRViU�
HVHWpQ��Q\RPMD�EH�D�SHFNHNHW�D�O\XNDNED��$�IHMNRViU�PDJDVViJD�D]�RSWLPiOLV�NpQ\HOHP�pUGHNpEHQ���IRNR]DWEDQ�
iOOtWKDWy��OiVG����iEUD���
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HASZNÁLAT KÖZBEN
$�YpGĘVLVDNRW�D�J\iUWiVWyO�V]iPtWRWWW�����pYHQ�EHO�O�DMiQORWW�OHFVHUpOQL�D�N|UQ\H]HWWĘO�pV�IHOKDV]QiOiVL�IHOWpWHOHNWĘO�
I�JJĘHQ��$�YHGĘVLVDN�KDV]QiODWL�pOHWWDUWDPD�I�JJ�D�N�OVĘ�IL]LNDL�EHKDWiVRNWyO��D�YHJ\L�DQ\DJRNWyO�pV�D]�LERO\iQW~OL�
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{�'DWXP�YêURE\� @�0D[LPiOQt�UHODWLYQt�YOKNRVW
?�3URþWČWH�VL�SURVtP�SĜLORåHQê�QiYRG�N�SRXåLWt�� ��2EDO�QHQt�YKRGQê�SUR�NRQWDNW�V�SRWUDYLQDPL�
�e������9êVWUDåQê�WURM~KHOQtN J���=OLNYLGXMWH�Y�VRXODGX�V�SODWQêPL�PtVWQtPL�SĜHGSLV\�

7(&+1,&.e�63(&,),.$&(
0DWHULiO
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOL]DþQt�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �9\]WXåHQt�SRO\DPLGRYêPL�VNOHQČPL�YOiNQ\
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�6SHFL¿FNp�YODVWQRVWL�]DKUQXMtFtF�SRX]H�SĜLOE\�V�R]QDþHQtP�GYRMLWpKR�WURM~KHOQtNX

6&+9É/(1Ì
7\WR�SURGXNW\�VSOĖXMt�]iNODGQt�EH]SHþQRVWQt�SRåDGDYN\�SRGOH�VPČUQLFH��������((&��QDĜt]HQt�R�RVREQtFK�
RFKUDQQêFK�SURVWĜHGFtFK��D�MVRX�R]QDþHQ\�V\PEROHP�&(��&HUWL¿NDFL�SRGOH�þOiQNX�����7\SRYi�]NRXãND�(6�D�þOiQNX�
����ět]HQt�NYDOLW\�(6�Y\GDO�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��
âYpGVNR��1RWL¿NRYDQê�RUJiQ�þtVOR��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��
8.��$XWRUL]RYDQê�]NXãHEQt�RUJiQ�������
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3M™ Priemyselné Ochranné Prilby

3/É129$1e�328å,7,(
7HQWR�SURGXNW�VSĎĖD�SRåLDGDYN\�SRGĐD�QRUP\�(1����������3ULHP\VHOQp�EH]SHþQRVWQp�SULOE\��7HQWR�YêURERN�MH�
QDYUKQXWê�WDN��DE\�FKUiQLO�SRXåtYDWHĐD�SUHG�REMHNWPL��NWRUp�P{åX�]DVLDKQXĢ�KODYX��3UH�ãSHFLILFNp�SRåLDGDYN\�QD�
YêNRQ�VD�SR]ULWH�QD�7HFKQLFNp�âSHFLILNiFLH��&HOê�QiYRG�QD�SRXåLWLH�VL�SUHþtWDMWH�D�XFKRYDMWH�SUH�SUtSDG�ćDOãHM�
SRWUHE\�
^ =YëäHQ~�SR]RUQRVģ�YHQXMWH�XSR]RUQHQLDP��SUL�NWRUëFK�MH�YëVWUDæQë�V\PERO�

^�832=251(1,(
��3UHG�SRXåLWtP�VD�YåG\�XLVWLWH��þL�MH�YêURERN�
��YKRGQê�SUH�]DPêãĐDQp�SRXåLWLH�
��VSUiYQH�QDVDGHQê�
��SRXåtYDQê�SRþDV�FHOHM�GRE\��NHG\�VWH�Y\VWDYHQê�QHEH]SHþQpPX�SURVWUHGLX�
��QDKUDGHQê�QRYêP��DN�MH�WR�SRWUHEQp�
��6SUiYQ\�YëEHU��äNROHQLH��SRXæLWLH�D�QiOHæLWi�~GUæED�V~�QHY\KQXWQp�SUH�DGHNYiWQX�RFKUDQX�XætYDWHđD�

YRÿL�QiUD]RP�
��1HUHäSHNWRYDQLH�SRN\QRY�R�VSUiYQRP�SRXætYDQt�RVREQëFK�RFKUDQQëFK�SUDFRYQëFK�SURVWULHGNRY��

UHVSHNWtYH�LFK�QHVSUiYQD�DSOLNiFLD�Y�ÿDVH��NHĈ�MH�XætYDWHđ�Y\VWDYHQë�äNRGOLYpPX�SURVWUHGLX��P{æH�
PDģ�QHSULD]QLYë�GRSDG�QD�MHKR�]GUDYLH��]DSUtÿLQLģ�æLYRW�RKUR]XM~FH�RFKRUHQLH��DOHER�YLHVģ�N�WUYDOHM�
LQYDOLGLWH�

��9�]iXMPH�YKRGQpKR�D�VSUiYQHKR�SRXæLWLD��GRGUæLDYDMWH�PLHVWQH�QDULDGHQLD��Y\XæLWH�YäHWN\�GRVWXSQp�
LQIRUPiFLH��DOHER�NRQWDNWXMWH�PLHVWQH�]DVW~SHQLH��0��9DMQRUVNi�������������%UDWLVODYD��
ZZZ��0RRSS�VN��LQQRYDWLRQ�VN#PPP�FRP�����������������

��3UH�DGHNYiWQX�RFKUDQX�MH�QXWQp�SULOEX�SULVS{VRELĢ�YHĐNRVWL�KODY\�XåtYDWHĐD��DE\�GREUH�VHGHOD�
��3ULOED�MH�Y\UREHQi�WDN��DE\�XWOPLOD�QiUD]�DM�SUL�þLDVWRþQRP�SRãNRGHQt�DOHER�]QLþHQt�ãNUXSLQ\�D�KODYRYpKR�
NRãtND��+RFL�WDNpWR�SRãNRGHQLH�QHPXVt�E\Ģ�MDVQH�YLGLWHĐQp��YãHWN\�SULOE\��NWRUp�EROL�Y\VWDYHQp�ĢDåNpPX�QiUD]X��
PXVLD�E\Ģ�Y\PHQHQp�

��3R]RUQRVĢ�MH�SRWUHEQp�YHQRYDĢ�L�QHEH]SHþHQVWYX��NWRUp�SULQiãD�~SUDYD�DOHER�RGVWUiQHQLH�RULJLQiOQ\FK�
NRPSRQHQWRY�SULOE\��NWRUp�QLH�V~�RGSRU~þDQp�YêUREFRP�SULOE\��3ULOE\�QHXSUDYXMWH�SUH�~þHO\��NWRUp�QLH�V~�
RGSRU~þDQp�YêUREFRP�

��1HDSOLNXMWH�QD�SURGXNW�IDUE\��UR]S~ãĢDGOi��OHSLGOi�DOHER�VDPROHSLDFH�ãWtWN\��NWRUp�QLH�V~�Y�V~ODGH�V�LQãWUXNFLDPL�
RG�YêUREFX�SULOE\�

��3ULDP\�NRQWDNW�VR�VSUHMPL��WHNXWLQDPL�DOHER�LQêPL�OiWNDPL�REVDKXM~FLPL�UR]S~ãĢDGOi�DOHER�DONRKRO�P{åH�]QtåLĢ�
WUYiFQRVĢ�SULOE\��D�SUHWR�E\�VWH�PX�PDOL�]DEUiQLĢ�

��3ULOEX�E\�VWH�PDOL�SRXåtYDĢ�OHQ�Y�SULHP\VHOQRP�SURVWUHGt�D�QHSRXåtYDĢ�MX�QD�LQp�DNWLYLW\��DNR�MH�QDSUtNODG�MD]GD�
QD�NRQL�DOHER�QD�ELF\NOL�

��9åG\�VD�SUHVYHGþWH��þL�V~�KODYRYp�SRSUXK\�GREUH�XGUåLDYDQp�D�VSUiYQH�QDVWDYHQp�SRGĐD�KODY\�SRXåtYDWHĐD�
��$N�PiWH�SRFK\EQRVWL��ćDOãLH�UDG\�YiP�SRVN\WQH�EH]SHþQRVWQê�WHFKQLN�DOHER�VSRORþQRVĢ��0�

35Ì35$9$�1$�328å,7,(
3UHKOLDGND
3UHG�SRXåLWtP�VD�YåG\�SUHVYHGþWH��þL�V~�KODYRYp�SRSUXK\�SULSRMHQp�N�SULOEH�QD�VSUiYQ\FK�PLHVWDFK�D�EH]SHþQH�
XSHYQHQp�N�KODYH��$N�MH�WR�QXWQp��Y\PHĖWH�OHQ�KODYRYp�SRSUXK\��3UHG�NDåGêP�SRXåLWtP�VNRQWUROXMWH�SULOEX��þL�
QHREVDKXMH�SUDVNOLQ\��]iUH]\�DOHER�LQp�SRãNRGHQLH��$N�QHMDNp�SRãNRGHQLD�REMDYtWH��SULOEX�QHSRXåtYDMWH�D�RGVWUiĖWH�
MX��8LVWLWH�VD��åH��0��89LFDWRU��QLH�MH�~SOQH�ELHO\��9�SUtSDGH��åH�MH��]QDPHQi�WR��åH�Xå�EROR�GRVLDKQXWp�PD[LPiOQH�
PQRåVWYR�DEVRUERYDQpKR�89�åLDUHQLD�D�MH�QXWQp�SULOEX�Y\PHQLĢ�
1DVDGHQLH
9ORåWH���GUåLDN\�SRSUXKRY�GR�GUiåRN�SULOE\��SR]ULWH�REUi]RN�����'{OHåLWp�MH��DE\�EROL�þHORYp�SiVN\�VSUiYQH�QDSQXWp�Y�
QDGVWDYFRFK���0��RFKUDQQp�SULOE\�VpULH�+�����*�����D�*����V~�WLHå�VFKYiOHQp�VR�]iYHVRP�V�URWiFLRX������
8StQDFt�V\VWpP�SULOE\��YLĈ��REU����
8StQDFL�SiVLN�SULVS{VREWH�WDN��DE\�9iP�SULOED�VSUiYQH�D�EH]SHþQH�VHGHOD�QD�KODYH��8StQDFt�V\VWpP�]DWODþWH�GR�
GUiåRN�SR�VWUDQiFK�SULOE\��DE\�VWH�XSHYQLOL�XStQDFt�V\VWpP�QD�SULOEX��9êãNX�KODYRYêFK�SRSUXKRY�P{åHWH�QDVWDYLĢ�
SRGĐD���QDVWDYHQt�YHUWLNiOQHM�YêãN\��NWRUp�]DUXþXM~�RSWLPiOQH�SRKRGOLH��SR]ULWH�REUi]RN�����
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328å,7,(
2GSRU~þDQi�GRED�QD�YêPHQX�SULOE\�MH�����URNRY�RG�GiWXPX�YêURE\��=iOHåt�RG�SURVWUHGLD�D�VS{VREX�Y\XåtYDQLD�
GDQHM�SULOE\��3RGVWDWQê�YSO\Y�QD�åLYRWQRVĢ�SULOE\�Pi�DM�S{VREHQLH�YRQNDMãtFK�YSO\YRY��FKHPLFNêFK�OiWRN�D�89�
åLDUHQLD��9�SUtSDGH�I\]LFNpKR�þL�FKHPLFNpKR�SRãNRGHQLD�MH�QXWQp�SULOEX�LKQHć�Y\PHQLĢ���0��89LFDWRU��XPRåĖXMH�
LGHQWLILNRYDĢ��NHG\�MH�SRWUHEQp�Y\PHQLĢ�SULOEX�]�G{YRGX�PD[LPiOQHKR�DEVRUERYDQpKR�PQRåVWYD�89�åLDUHQLD�
^ �0��89LFDWRU��DM�SULOED�PXVLD�E\ģ�Y\VWDYRYDQp�89�æLDUHQLX�URYQDNR�GOKR���0��89LFDWRU��QHVPLH�
E\ģ�]DNU\Wë�QiOHSNRX��DOHER�RGVWUiQHQë�]�SULOE\�
(OHNWULFN\�L]RODÿQp�SULOE\
2]QDþHQLH�GYRMLWêP�WURMXKROQtNRP�QD�SULOEH�LQGLNXMH��åH�SULOED�MH�YKRGQi�SUH�SUiFX�SRG�QDSlWtP��3ULOED�SRVN\WXMH�
HOHNWULFN~�L]ROiFLX�SUH�SRXåLWLH�Y�Qt]NRQDSlĢRYêFK�LQãWDOiFLiFK�GR�PHQRYLWHM�KRGQRW\�XYHGHQHM�YHGĐD�V\PEROX�
GYRMLWpKR�WURMXKROQtND��3ULOE\�V~�VFKYiOHQp�SRGĐD�(1������������WULHGD����NWRUi�LFK�UREt�YKRGQêPL�SUH�SRXåLWLH�Y�
Qt]NRQDSlĢRYêFK�LQãWDOiFLiFK�Då�GR�PHQRYLWHM�KRGQRW\�����9$&��(OHNWULFN\�L]RODþQi�SULOED�QHP{åH�E\Ģ�SRXåLWi�
VDPRVWDWQH��MH�QXWQp�SRXåLĢ�LQp�L]RODþQp�RFKUDQQp�SURVWULHGN\�SRGĐD�UL]tN�]DKUQXWêFK�Y�SUiFL��8åtYDWHĐ�PXVt�RYHULĢ��
åH�HOHNWULFNp�OLPLW\�SULOLHE�]RGSRYHGDM~�PHQRYLWpPX�QDSlWLX��V�NWRUêP�VD�SUDYGHSRGREQH�VWUHWQHWH�SRþDV�
SRXåtYDQLD��(OHNWURL]RODþQp�SULOE\�VD�QHP{åX�SRXåtYDĢ�Y�VLWXiFLDFK��NGH�KUR]t�UL]LNR�þLDVWRþQpKR�]QtåHQLD�
L]RODþQêFK�YODVWQRVWt��6WDUQXWLH��QHYKRGQp�þLVWHQLH�D�SRXåtYDQLH�PLPR�SRGPLHQRN�XYHGHQêFK�Y�WRPWR�
SRXåtYDWHĐVNRP�QiYRGH�P{åH�REPHG]LĢ�~þLQQRVĢ�WRKWR�SURGXNWX��$N�QLH�MH�Y�SUHYiG]NH��RGSRU~þD�VD��DE\�SULOED�
EROD�VNODGRYDQi�Y�UR]PHG]t��������&��$N�VD�SULOED�]QHþLVWt�DOHER�NRQWDPLQXMH��QDMPl�MHM�YRQNDMãt�SRYUFK��PDOD�E\�
E\Ģ�Y\þLVWHQi�Y�V~ODGH�V�QLåãLH�XYHGHQêPL�LQãWUXNFLDPL�

1É+5$'1e�',(/<
âWDQGDUGQê�XStQDFt�V\VWpP��REUi]RN���� 8StQDFt�V\VWpP�V�RWRþQêP�PHFKDQL]PRP�QDVWDYHQLD��REUi]RN���
*�&�±�3ODVWRYê�SRWQê�SiVLN��+<*��� *�0�±�3ODVWRYê�SRWQê�SiVLN��+<*��
*�'�±�.RåHQê�SRWQê�SiVLN��+<*��� *�1�±�.RåHQê�SRWQê�SiVLN��+<*��

35Ì6/8ã(16792
&KUiQLþH�VOXFKX��REUi]RN����3R]ULWH�VL�YKRGQê�QiYRG�QD�SRXåLWLH
2FKUDQQp�ãWtW\�SULHKĐDGQp�VR�VLHĢNRX��REUi]RN���� �ERGRYê�XStQDFt�V\VWpP���UHPLHQRN��REUi]RN����
�ERGRYê�UHPLHQRN�SRG�EUDGX��REUi]RN���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 'UåLDN�RFKUDQQpKR�ãWtWX�3�(��REUi]RN����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJURYDQp�RNXOLDUH�9���REUi]RN����
�ERGRYê�UHPLHQRN�SRG�EUDGX��REUi]RN���� &KUiQLþ�SURWL�GDåćX��REUi]RN����
*������*����� *+�

32.<1<�1$�þ,67(1,(
3ULOEX��KODYRYp�SRSUXK\�D�SiVNX�SURWL�SRWHQLX�E\�VWH�PDOL�SUDYLGHOQH�þLVWLĢ�SRPRFRX�MHPQpKR�UR]WRNX�VDSRQiWX�D�
WHSOHM�YRG\�

6./$'29$1,(�$�35(35$9$
2FKUDQQ~�SULOEX�QHVNODGXMWH�QD�SULDPRP�VYHWOH�DOHER�SUL�Y\VRNêFK�WHSORWiFK��$N�YêURERN�QHSRXåtYDWH��XVNODGQLWH�
KR�QD�FKODGQRP�D�WPDYRP�PLHVWH��DE\�VWH�]DEUiQLOL�VWDUQXWLX�PDWHULiOX��1D�SUHQRV�]DULDGHQLD�Y�UiPFL�FHOHM�
(XUySVNHM�~QLH�MH�YKRGQp�RULJLQiOQH�EDOHQLH�RG�YêUREFX�

=1$þ(1,$�1$�9ê52%.8
/�(OHNWULFN\�L]RODþQi�SRGĐD�(1����������� [�7HSORWQp�UR]SlWLH
{�'iWXP�YêURE\� @�0D[LPiOQD�UHODWtYQD�YOKNRVĢ
?�9Lć�QiYRG�QD�SRXåLWLH�� ��2EDO\�QLH�V~�YKRGQp�SUH�VW\N�V�SRWUDYLQDPL�
�e������9êVWUDåQê�WURMXKROQtN� J���/LNYLGXMWH�Y�V~ODGH�V�PLHVWQ\PL�QDULDGHQLDPL�

7(&+1,&.e�ã3(&,),.É&,(
0DWHULiO
*����*������*���� �89�VWDELOL]RYDQp�$%6
+��� �+'3(
*���� �3RO\DPLG�Y\VWXåHQê�VNOHQHQêPL�YOiNQDPL 60
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9ROLWHđQp�3RæLDGDYN\

�âSH¿FNp�PRGHO\�]DKĚĖDM~FH�OHQ�GYRMLWê�V\PERO�WURMXKROQtND

6&+9É/(1,$
9êUREN\�VSĎĖDM~�SRåLDGDYN\�QDULDGHQLD�(XUySVNHKR�VSRORþHQVWYD�þ���������((&��1DULDGHQLH�R�RVREQêFK�
RFKUDQQêFK�SUDFRYQêFK�SURVWULHGNRFK��D�PDM~�]QDþHQLH�&(��&HUWL¿NiW�SRGĐD�þOiQNX�����(6�±�W\SRYi�VN~ãND��D�
þOiQNX�����(6���NRQWUROD�NYDOLW\��Y\GDO�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������6(��������
%RUDV��âYpGVNR��DXWRUL]RYDQi�VN~ãREĖD�þ���������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��
0.���33��8.��DXWRUL]RYDQi�VN~ãREĖD�þ�������
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x
�0��LQGXVWULMVNH�]DãþLWQH�þHODGH
NAMEN UPORABE
,]GHOHN�MH�Y�VNODGX�]�]DKWHYDPL�(1����������LQGXVWULMVNH�]DãþLWQH�þHODGH��,]GHOHN�MH�]DVQRYDQ�WDNR��GD�XSRUDEQLND�
ãþLWL�SUHG�SUHGPHWL��NL�EL�ODKNR�XGDULOL�Y�JODYR��=D�SRVHEQH�]DKWHYH�JOHGH�]PRJOMLYRVWL�JOHMWH�WHKQLþQH�VSHFLILNDFLMH��
3RJOHMWH�YVD�QDYRGLOD�]D�XSRUDER�LQ�MLK�VKUDQLWH�]D�ERGRþH�UHIHUHQFH�
^ Bodite posebej pozorni na opozorila, kjer je to nakazano.

^ OPOZORILO
��9HGQR�VH�SUHSULþDMWH��GD�MH�FHORWHQ�L]GHOHN�
��SULPHUHQ�]D�XSRUDER�
��SUDYLOQR�QDPHãþHQ�
��QRãHQ�VNR]L�FHORWHQ�þDV�L]SRVWDYOMHQRVWL�
��]DPHQMDQ��NR�MH�WR�SRWUHEQR�
��3UDYLOQD�L]ELUD��XVSRVDEOMDQMH��XSRUDED�LQ�Y]GUæHYDQMH�L]GHOND�VR�NOMXÿQL�HOHPHQWL�]D�]DäÿLWR�RVHEH��NL�

QRVL�YDURYDOQR�RSUHPR��SUHG�QHYDUQRVWPL�NRW�VR�WUNL�
��9�SULPHUX��GD�QH�XSRäWHYDWH�YVHK�QDYRGLO�]D�XSRUDER�WH�RVHEQH�YDURYDOQH�RSUHPH�LQ�DOL�QH�QRVLWH�

]DäÿLWH�VNR]L�FHORWHQ�ÿDV�L]SRVWDYOMHQRVWL�QHYDUQRVWL��ODKNR�SULGH�GR�UHVQLK�XÿLQNRY�QD�YDäH�]GUDYMH��
NDU�ODKNR�YRGL�GR�KXGLK�DOL�æLYOMHQMVNR�QHYDUQLK�REROHQM�DOL�GR�WUDMQH�QH]PRæQRVWL�

��=D�XVWUH]QRVW�LQ�SUDYLOQR�XSRUDER�VOHGLWH�ORNDOQLP�SUHGSLVRP��XSRäWHYDMWH�YVH�GDQH�LQIRUPDFLMH�DOL�
NRQWDNWLUDMWH�YDUQRVWQHJD�VWURNRYQMDND�DOL�YDäH�ORNDOQR��0�SUHGVWDYQLäWYR���0��(DVW��$*��3RGUXæQLFD�
Y�/MXEOMDQL��&HVWD�Y�*RULFH���������/MXEOMDQD��WHO����������������IDNV���������������H�SRäWD��
LQQRYDWLRQ�VL#PPP�FRP��

��=D�XVWUH]QR�]DãþLWR�VH�PRUD�þHODGD�GREUR�SULOHJDWL�XSRUDEQLNRYL�JODYL�
��ýHODGD�MH�QDUHMHQD�WDNR��GD�DEVRUELUD�HQHUJLMR�XGDUFD�WDNR��GD�VH�GHOQR�XQLþL�DOL�GD�VH�SRãNRGXMHWD�OXSLQD�LQ�
RJURGMH�LQ�þHSUDY�WDND�SRãNRGED�QL�WDNRM�RþLWQD��MH�WUHED�YVDNR�þHODGR��NL�MH�ELOD�SRGYUåHQD�KXGHPX�XGDUFX��
]DPHQMDWL�

��0RGLILFLUDQMH�þHODGH�DOL�RGVWUDQMHYDQMH�NDWHUHNROL�RG�RULJLQDOQLK�NRPSRQHQW�MH�QHYDUQR��UD]HQ�þH�WDNR�SULSRURþD�
SURL]YDMDOHF�þHODGH��5D]HQ�XSRãWHYDQMD�QDYRGLO�SURL]YDMDOFD�R�SUDYLOQHP�SULODJDMDQMX��XSRUDEQLN�þHODGH�QH�
VPH�VSUHPLQMDWL�

��1H�QDQDãDMWH�EDUY��WRSLO��OHSLO�DOL�VDPROHSLOQLK�HWLNHW��UD]HQ�Y�VNODGX�]�QDYRGLOL�SURL]YDMDOFD�þHODGH�
��1HSRVUHGHQ�VWLN�]�UD]SUãLOL��WHNRþLQDPL�DOL�RVWDOLPL�VQRYPL��NL�YVHEXMHMR�WRSLOD�LQ�DOL�DONRKROH��ODKNR�]PDQMãD�
Y]GUåOMLYRVW�þHODGH�LQ�VH�MLP�MH�]DWR�WUHED�L]RJLEDWL�

��8SRUDER�þHODGH�RPHMLWH�VDPR�QD�LQGXVWULMVND�REPRþMD�LQ�MH�QH�XSRUDEOMDMWH�]D�NDNUãHQ�NROL�GUXJ�QDPHQ��NRW�MH�
QSU��MDKDQMH�DOL�PRWRFLNOL]HP�

��9HGQR�Y]GUåXMWH�SDãþHN�]D�SULSHQMDQMH�Y�GREUHP�VWDQMX�LQ�SUDYLOQR�SULODJRMHQHJD�JODYL�XSRUDEQLND�
��ýH�VWH�Y�GYRPLK��VH�]D�QDGDOMQMR�SRPRþ�REUQLWH�QD�YDUQRVWQHJD�LQåHQLUMD�DOL�QD��0�

PRIPRAVA ZA UPORABO
Pregled
3UHG�QRãHQMHP�þHODGH�VH�YHGQR�SUHSULþDMWH��GD�MH�SDãþHN�SULWUMHQ�QD�þHODGR�QD�XVWUH]QLK�PHVWLK�WHU�GD�MH�þHODGD�
SUDYLOQR�QDPHãþHQD�LQ�SULSHWD�ýH�MH�SRWUHEQR��]DPHQMDMWH�VDPR�QDJODYQR�RJURGMH�3UHG�YVDNR�XSRUDER�SUHYHULWH�
þHODGR�]D�UD]SRNH��YUH]QLQH�DOL�RVWDOH�SRãNRGEH�LQ�MR�Y�SULPHUX��GD�QDMGHWH�SRãNRGEH��]DYU]LWH�3UHSULþDMWH�VH��GD�
�0��8YLFDWRU���NMHU�MH�QDPHãþHQ��QL�SRSROQRPD�VSUHPHQLO�EDUYH�QD�EHOR��VDM�EL�WR�SRPHQLOR��GD�MH�þHODGD�
REUDEOMHQD�]DUDGL�89�VHYDQMD�
1DPHäÿDQMH
9VWDYLWH���GUåDOD�SDãþNRY�Y�XWRUH�þHODGH��JOHMWH�VOLNR�����3RPHPEQR�MH��GD�VR�SDãþNL�Y�VYRMLK�QDVWDYNLK�SUDYLOQR�
QDSHWL���0�+�����*�����LQ�*�����YDUQRVWQH�þHODGH�VR�RGREUHQH�V�Y]PHWHQMHP��NL�VH�]DYUWL�GR������
1DVWDYLWYH�ÿHODGH��JOHMWH�VOLNR���
3ULODJRGLWH�WUDN�WDNR��GD�VH�SUDYLOQR�SULOHJD�JODYL�XSRUDEQLND��7UDNRYH�GREUR�]DWHJQLWH��WDNR�GD�MH�þHODGD�VWDELOQD��3UL�
VWDQGDUGQHP�RJURGMX�SULWLVQLWH�]DSRQNH�Y�OXNQMH��9LãLQR�SDãþND�]D�JODYR�ODKNR�SULODJRGLWH�JOHGH�QD�L]ELUR���
YHUWLNDOQLK�YLãLQVNLK�QDVWDYLWHY�]D�RSWLPDOQR�XGREMH��JOHMWH�VOLNR�����
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V UPORABI
3ULSRURþDPR��GD�þHODGR�]DPHQMDWH�Y�������OHWLK�RG�GDWXPD�SURL]YRGQMH��RGYLVQR�RG�RNROMD�LQ�SRJRMHY�XSRUDEH��
*ODYQL�IDNWRUML�]D�åLYOMHQMVNR�GRER�þHODGH�VR�L]SRVWDYOMHQRVW�]XQDQMLP�VLODP��NHPLþQLP�VQRYHP�LQ�89�VHYDQMX��ýH�VH�
þHODGD�IL]LþQR�SRãNRGXMH�DOL�MH�SRãNRGED�SRVOHGLFD�L]SRVWDYOMHQRVWL�NHPLNDOLMDP��VH�PRUD�WDNRM�]DPHQMDWL���0��
8YLFDWRU��YDP�SRPDJD�GRORþLWL�SUDYL�þDV�]D�]DPHQMDYR�þHODGH��NRW�UH]XOWDW�SRãNRGE�]DUDGL�L]SRVWDYOMHQRVWL�89�
VHYDQMX�
^ �0��8YLFDWRU��LQ�ÿHODGD�PRUDWD�ELWL�HQDNRPHUQR�L]SRVWDYOMHQD�VYHWOREL���0�8YLFDWRU�QH�VPH�ELWL�
SUHNULW�]�QDOHSNDPL��SUDY�WDNR�VH�JD�QH�VPH�RGVWUDQLWL�V�ÿHODGH�
(OHNWULÿQR�L]ROLUDQH�ÿHODGH
2]QDND�GYRMQL�WULNRWQLN�QD�þHODGL�SRPHQL��GD�MH�þHODGD�SULPHUQD�]D�GHOR�Y�åLYR��ýHODGD�RPRJRþD�HOHNWULþQR�L]RODFLMR�
]D�XSRUDER�SUL�QL]NRQDSHWRVWQLK�QDSHOMDYDK�GR�QRPLQDOQH�YUHGQRVWL��QDYHGHQH�SROHJ�VLPEROD�GYRMQHJD�WULNRWQLND��
ýHODGH��RGREUHQH�Y�VNODGX�V�6,67�(1������������UD]UHG����VR�SULPHUQH�]D�XSRUDER�SUL�QL]NRQDSHWRVWQLK�
QDSHOMDYDK�GR�QRPLQDOQH�YUHGQRVWL�����9$&��(OHNWULþQR�L]ROLUDQD�þHODGD�VH�QH�VPH�XSRUDEOMDWL�VDPRVWRMQR��QXMQD�
MH�XSRUDED�GUXJH�L]RODFLMVNH�]DãþLWQH�RSUHPH�JOHGH�QD�WYHJDQMH��NL�MH�SRYH]DQR�]�GHORP��8SRUDEQLN�PRUD�SUHYHULWL��
GD�VR�HOHNWULþQH�RPHMLWYH�þHODGH�Y�VNODGX�]�QRPLQDOQR�QDSHWRVWMR��V�NDWHUR�VH�XSRUDEQLN�VUHþXMH�PHG�GHORP��
,]ROLUDQH�þHODGH�VH�QH�VPHMR�XSRUDEOMDWL�Y�VLWXDFLMDK��NMHU�REVWDMD�WYHJDQMH��GD�VH�L]ROLUQH�ODVWQRVWL�þHODGH�]PDQMãDMR��
6WDUDQMH��QHSULPHUQR�þLãþHQMH�LQ�XSRUDED�L]YHQ�SRJRMHY��SRGDQLK�Y�WHK�QDYRGLOLK�]D�XSRUDER��ODKNR�RPHMLMR�
XþLQNRYLWRVW�WHJD�L]GHOND��.R�þHODGH�QH�XSRUDEOMDWH��SULSRURþDPR�VKUDQMHYDQMH�Y�WHPSHUDWXUQHP�UD]SRQX�������
�&��9�SULPHUX��GD�þHODGD�SRVWDQH�XPD]DQD�DOL�NRQWDPLQLUDQD��ãH�SRVHEHM�QD�]XQDQML�VWUDQL��MR�MH�WUHED�RþLVWLWL�JOHGH�
QD�QDYHGHQD�QDYRGLOD�

REZERVNI DELI
6WDQGDUGQR�QDSHQMDQMH��VOLND���� =REDWR�QDSHQMDQMH��VOLND���
*�&���3ODVWLþHQ�QRWUDQML�WUDN��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLþHQ�QRWUDQML�WUDN��+<*��
*�'���8VQMHQ�QRWUDQML�WUDN��+<*��� *�1���8VQMHQ�QRWUDQML�WUDN��+<*��

DODATNA OPREMA
=DãþLWD�VOXKD��VOLND����*OHMWH�XVWUH]QD�QDYRGLOD�]D�XSRUDER�L]GHOND
9L]LUML�LQ�PUHåDVWL�YL]LUML��VOLND���� �7RþNRYQL�SULWUGLWYHQL�SDãþHN��6OLND���
��7RþNRYQL�WUDN��VOLND���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 1DVWDYHN�]D�YL]LU�3�(��VOLND����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJULUDQD�RþDOD�9���VOLND����
��7RþNRYQL�WUDN��VOLND���� 'HåQL�ãþLW��VOLND����
*������*����� *+�

1$92',/$�=$�þ,ãþ(1-(
ýHODGR��SDãþHN�]D�JODYR�LQ�QRWUDQML�SDV�UHGQR�þLVWLWH�]�EODJR�UD]WRSLQR�GHWHUJHQWD�LQ�WRSOH�YRGH�

6+5$1-(9$1-(�,1�35(1$ã$1-(
1H�VKUDQMXMWH�]DãþLWQH�þHODGH�QD�QHSRVUHGQL�VRQþQL�VYHWOREL�DOL�SUL�YLVRNLK�WHPSHUDWXUDK��.DGDU�L]GHOND�QH�
XSRUDEOMDWH��JD�KUDQLWH�QD�KODGQHP�LQ�WHPQHP�PHVWX�WHU�WDNR�SUHSUHþLWH�VWDUDQMH�PDWHULDOD��2ULJLQDOQD�HPEDODåD�MH�
SULPHUQD�]D�SUHQDãDQMH�L]GHOND�SR�(YURSVNL�XQLML�

OZNAKE
/�(OHNWULþQR�L]ROLUDQR�JOHGH�QD�6,67�(1�������������[�7HPSHUDWXUQL�UD]SRQ
{�'DWXP�SURL]YRGQMH� @�0DNVLPDOQD�UHODWLYQD�YODJD
?�*OHMWH�QDYRGLOD�]D�XSRUDER�� ��3DNLUDQMH�QL�SULPHUQR��GD�SULGH�Y�NRQWDNW�V�

KUDQR�
�e������2SR]RULOQL�WULNRWQLN J���2GVWUDQLWH�Y�VNODGX�]�ORNDOQR�]DNRQRGDMR�
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SULJODãHQHJD�RUJDQD�������
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�ʭʩʩʸʷʩʲʤ�ʭʩʮʸʥʢʤ��ʹʥʮʩʹʤʥ�ʤʡʩʡʱʤ�ʩʠʰʺʬ�ʭʠʺʤʡ��ʸʥʶʩʩʤ�ʪʩʸʠʺʮ�ʭʩʰʹ�����ʤʣʱʷ�ʳʩʬʧʤʬ�ʵʬʮʥʮ
�ʤʣʱʷʤʥ�ʤʸʷʮʡ��ʤʬʥʢʱ�ʠʸʨʬʥʠ�ʤʰʩʸʷʥ�ʭʩʬʷʩʮʩʫ��ʭʩʩʰʥʶʩʧ�ʺʥʧʥʫ�ʭʰʩʤ�ʤʣʱʷʤ�ʩʩʧ�ʪʸʥʠ�ʬʲ�ʭʩʲʩʴʹʮʤ

�ʲʩʩʱʬ�ʬʥʫʩ�ʸʥʨʷʩʡʥʩʤ�ʯʹʩʩʧ��ʺʮʬʹʥʮ�ʤʮʠʺʤʡ��ʩʣʩʩʮʡ�ʤʴʩʬʧʤʬ�ʹʩ��ʭʩʬʷʩʮʩʫ�ʭʲ�ʲʢʮʡ�ʤʠʡ�ʥʠ�ʤʫʮ�ʤʢʴʱ
�ʺʩʸʹʴʠʤ�ʤʬʥʢʱ�ʠʸʨʬʠʤ�ʤʰʩʸʷʤ�ʡʸʩʮ�ʺʠ�ʤʢʴʱ�ʤʣʱʷʤ�ʭʠ�ʺʥʤʦʬ

�ʥʠ�ʤʷʡʣʮʡ�ʯʹʩʩʧʤ�ʺʠ�ʺʥʱʫʬ�ʯʩʠ��ʸʥʠʬ�ʤʥʥʹ�ʤʣʩʮʡ�ʭʩʴʥʹʧ�ʺʥʩʤʬ�ʭʩʡʩʩʧ�ʤʣʱʷʤʥ�ʸʥʨʷʩʡʥʩʤ�ʯʹʩʩʧ�^
�ʥʸʩʱʤʬ
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ʬʮʹʧ�ʺʥʣʣʥʡʮ�ʺʥʣʱʷ
�ʧʺʮʡ�ʹʥʮʩʹʬ�ʩʬʮʹʧ�ʣʥʣʩʡ�ʺʷʴʱʮ�ʤʣʱʷʤ��ʩʧ�ʬʮʹʧʡ�ʺʥʣʥʡʲʬ�ʤʮʩʠʺʮ�ʤʣʱʷʤʹ�ʯʩʩʶʮ�ʬʥʴʫʤ�ʹʬʥʹʮʤ
�ʺʥʮʩʠʺʮ��0�ʤʮʸ��(1�����������ʯʷʺʬ�ʭʠʺʤʡ�ʺʥʸʹʥʠʮʤ�ʺʥʣʱʷ��ʹʬʥʹʮʤ�ʣʩʬ�ʯʩʥʶʮʤ�ʪʸʲʬ�ʣʲ�ʪʥʮʰ
�ʭʩʣʣʥʡʮ�ʭʩʸʶʥʮʡ�ʹʮʺʹʤʬ�ʤʡʥʧ��ʷʩʴʱʮ�ʥʰʩʠ�ʩʬʮʹʧʤ�ʣʥʣʩʡʤ��1000VAC�ʬʹ�ʤʮʸʬ�ʣʲʥ�ʪʥʮʰ�ʧʺʮʬ

�ʹʸʣʰʬ�ʭʠʺʤʡ�ʧʺʮʤ�ʩʫʸʲ�ʺʥʬʥʡʢ�ʺʠ�ʷʥʣʡʬ�ʡʩʩʧ�ʹʮʺʹʮʤ��ʺʥʬʮʹʧʺʤ�ʬʹ�ʯʥʫʩʱʤ�ʺʠ�ʲʥʰʮʬ�ʩʣʫ�ʭʩʸʧʠ
�ʺʥʰʷʣʦʤ��ʤʣʱʷʤ�ʣʥʣʩʡ�ʺʺʧʴʤʬ�ʯʥʫʩʱ�ʹʩ�ʤʡ�ʤʣʥʡʲ�ʺʡʩʡʱʡ�ʤʣʱʷʡ�ʹʮʺʹʤʬ�ʯʩʠ��ʤʣʥʡʲʤ�ʺʡʩʡʱʡ

�ʸʹʠʫ��ʹʮʺʹʮʬ�ʺʥʠʸʥʤʡ�ʯʩʩʥʶʮʹ�ʩʴʫ��ʤʣʱʷʤ�ʺʥʬʩʲʩ�ʺʠ�ʭʩʺʩʧʴʮ��ʤʡʩʡʱʤ�ʩʠʰʺʥ�ʯʥʫʰ�ʠʬ�ʩʥʷʩʰ��ʤʣʱʷʤ
�ʥʠ�ʺʫʬʫʬʺʮ�ʤʣʱʷʤ�ʭʠ��ʺʥʬʲʮ�����ʣʲ�20�ʬʹ�
ɹ ʮʨʡ�ʤʺʥʠ�ʸʥʮʹʬ�ʵʬʮʥʮ��ʹʥʮʩʹʡ�ʤʰʩʠ�ʤʣʱʷʤ

�ʺʥʠʸʥʤʤ�ʩʴʬ�ʤʺʥʷʰʬ�ʹʩ��ʺʮʤʣʦʮ

ʳʥʬʩʧ�ʩʷʬʧ
���ʸʥʩʠ��ʸʢʧʮ�ʤʬʺʩʮ ��4ʸʥʩʠ��ʺʩʨʸʣʰʨʱ�ʤʱʩʸʲ

�HYG3��ʷʩʨʱʬʴʮ�ʤʲʩʦ�ʺʲʥʶʸ���G2M ��HYG3��ʷʩʨʱʬʴʮ�ʤʲʩʦ�ʺʲʥʶʸ���G2C
�HYG4��ʸʥʲʮ�ʤʲʩʦ�ʺʲʥʶʸ���G2N ��HYG4��ʸʥʲʮ�ʤʲʩʦ�ʺʲʥʶʸ���G2D

ʭʩʸʦʩʡʠ
ʤʦ�ʸʶʥʮ�ʩʡʢʬ�ʹʮʺʹʮʬ�ʺʥʠʸʥʤ�
y ����ʸʥʩʠ��ʺʥʩʰʦʥʠ

�10ʸʥʩʠ��ʤʦʩʧʠ�ʺʥʣʥʷʰ�ʺʬʲʡ�ʸʥʡʩʧ�ʺʲʥʶʸ ��7�ʸʥʩʠ��ʺʹʸ�ʺʥʫʱʮʥ�ʺʥʫʱʮ
*����� *�( ��8�ʸʥʩʠ��ʯʥʢʩʲ�ʺʥʣʥʷʰ�2�ʭʲ�ʸʨʰʱ�ʺʲʥʶʸ

+���� +�����6� �*����*����� *+�
�11�ʸʥʩʠ�P3E�ʭʩʰʴ�ʯʢʮʬ�ʸʥʡʩʧ �*����� *+�

�12�ʸʥʩʠ��9��ʭʩʰʡʥʮ�ʯʢʮ�ʩʴʷʹʮ �+���� *+�
�13�ʸʥʩʠ��ʭʹʢ�ʯʢʮ ��9�ʸʥʩʠ��ʯʥʢʩʲ�ʺʥʣʥʷʰ�3�ʭʲ�ʸʨʰʱ�ʺʲʥʶʸ

*������*����� *+�

ʩʥʷʩʰ�ʺʥʠʸʥʤ
�ʨʰʢʸʨʣ�ʬʹ�ʤʰʩʣʲ�ʤʱʩʮʺ�ʺʥʲʶʮʠʡ�ʺʥʲʩʡʷʡ�ʤʲʩʦʤ�ʺʲʥʶʸ�ʺʠʥ�ʹʠʸʤ�ʺʮʺʩʸ�ʺʠ��ʤʣʱʷʤ�ʺʠ�ʺʥʷʰʬ�ʹʩ

�ʭʩʮʧ�ʭʩʮʡ

ʤʬʡʥʤʥ�ʯʥʱʧʠ
�ʹʩ��ʹʥʮʩʹʡ�ʥʰʩʠ�ʸʶʥʮʤ�ʸʹʠʫ��ʺʥʤʥʡʢ�ʺʥʸʥʨʸʴʮʨʡ�ʥʠ�ʸʩʹʩ�ʹʮʹ�ʸʥʠʡ�ʺʥʧʩʨʡʤ�ʺʣʱʷ�ʺʠ�ʯʱʧʠʬ�ʯʩʠ

�ʩʡʧʸʡ�ʸʶʥʮʤ�ʺʬʡʥʤʬ�ʤʮʩʠʺʮ�ʺʩʸʥʷʮʤ�ʤʦʩʸʠʤ��ʸʮʥʧʤ�ʺʥʬʡʺʤ�ʺʠ�ʲʥʰʮʬ�ʩʣʫ�ʬʴʠʥ�ʸʩʸʷ�ʭʥʷʮʡ�ʥʰʱʧʠʬ
�ʩʴʥʸʩʠʤ�ʣʥʧʩʠʤ

ʯʥʮʩʱ
ʺʥʸʥʨʸʴʮʨ�ʧʥʥʨ�] �(1�����������ʯʷʺ�ʩʴʬ�ʩʬʮʹʧ�ʣʥʣʩʡ�/

ʺʩʡʸʮ�ʺʩʱʧʩ�ʺʥʧʬ�@ �y ʥʶʩʩʤ�ʪʩʸʠʺ�{
ʯʥʦʮʤ�ʺʩʩʹʲʺʡ�ʹʥʮʩʹʬ�ʤʮʩʠʺʮ�ʤʰʩʠ�ʤʦʩʸʠʤ�K �́ ʮʺʹʮʬ�ʺʥʠʸʥʤ�ʤʠʸ�?

ʺʥʩʮʥʷʮʤ�ʺʥʰʷʺʬ�ʭʠʺʤʡ�ʤʴʹʠʬ�ʪʬʹʤ�J� �ʤʸʤʦʠ�ʹʬʥʹʮ������e�
ʩʰʫʨ�ʨʸʴʮ

ʸʮʥʧ
UV�ʡʶʥʩʮ�*����*������*����� �$%6

+'3( +���
ʣʩʮʠʩʬʥʴ�ʭʩʰʩʩʸʥʹʮ�ʺʩʫʥʫʦ�ʩʡʩʱ� �*����
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ʺʥʩʬʰʥʩʶʴʥʠ�ʺʥʹʩʸʣ

ʣʡʬʡ�ʬʥʴʫ�ʹʥʬʹʮ�ʯʥʮʩʱ�ʭʩʬʬʥʫ�ʭʩʮʩʥʱʮ�ʭʩʮʢʣ

ʭʩʸʥʹʩʠ
��ʩʹʩʠ�ʤʰʢʤ�ʣʥʩʶʬ�ʺʥʩʧʰʤ��EEC��������ʺʩʴʥʸʩʠʤ�ʤʬʩʤʷʤ�ʺʥʩʧʰʤ�ʬʹ�ʺʥʹʩʸʣʡ�ʭʩʣʮʥʲ�ʤʬʠ�ʭʩʸʶʥʮ

�ʬʹ�ʺʥʫʩʠ�ʺʸʷʡ��11�ʳʩʲʱʥ�ʺʩʴʥʸʩʠʤ�ʤʬʩʤʷʤ�ʬʹ�ʢʥʱ�ʺʷʩʣʡ��10�ʳʩʲʱ�ʩʴ�ʬʲ�ʸʥʹʩʠ��CE�ʸʥʹʩʠ�ʩʠʹʥʰ�ʪʫʩʴʬʥ
�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG��ʩʣʡʹʤ�ʩʮʥʠʬʤ�ʸʷʧʮʤʥ�ʺʥʷʩʣʡʤ�ʯʥʫʮ�ʩʣʩ�ʬʲ�ʠʶʥʤ��ʺʩʴʥʸʩʠʤ�ʤʬʩʤʷʤ
�%6,����0402�
ɦ ʮ�ʤʲʣʥʤ�ʬʡʷʮ�ʳʥʢ��5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6ZHGHQ

�.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��1RWL¿HG�ERG\�QXPEHU
������
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e
3M™Tööstuslik kaitsekiiver

SIHTOTSTARVE
Antud toode vastab EN397:2012 nõuetele, tööstuslikud kaitsekiivrid. Käesolev toode on mõeldud kaitseks pähe 
kukkuvate esemete eest. Täpsemateks kasutusjuhenditeks tutvu tehniliste andmetega. Tutvu kõigi juhistega 
püsivaks kasutamiseks ja säilitamiseks.
^ Erilist tähelepanu tuleb pöörata ettenäidatud hoiatusteadetele.

^ HOIATUS
��9HHQGXJH�DODWL��HW�WRRGH�ROHNV�
- Kasutuskõlblik;
- Korralikult paigale asetatud;
- Kantud kogu ohutsoonis viibimise ajal
��9DMDGXVHO�YlOMD�YDKHWDWXG�
��Toote õige valik, kasutamise koolitus, kasutamine ja õige hooldus on üliolulised, et kaitsta toote 

kandjat löökide eest.
��Kui ei järgita kõiki nende isikukaitsevahendite kohta käivaid juhendeid ja/või kui ei kanta kogu toodet 

kogu ohtlikus alas viibimise jooksul, võib see kandja tervisele ebasoodsalt mõjuda, viia tõsise või 
eluohtliku haiguseni või jääva vigastuseni.

��Korrektseks ja sobilikuks kasutuseks järgige kohalikke määruseid, jälgige etteantud informatsiooni 
või kontakteeruge ohutusprofessionaaliga/3M Eesti.

��6DDYXWDPDNV�SLLVDYDW�NDLWVHW��WXOHE�NLLYHU�VRELWDGD�Y}L�UHJXOHHULGD�YDVWDYDOW�NDQGMD�SHD�VXXUXVHOH�
��.LLYHU�RQ�P}HOGXG�VXPPXWDPD�O||JLHQHUJLDW��PLV�S}KMXVWDE�RVDOLVW�NDKMX�NLLYUL�NHVWDOH�MD�SHDY}UXOH��MD�LVHJL�NXL�

selline kahjustus ei ole silmnähtav, tuleb kõik kiivrid, mis on saanud tugeva löögi, välja vahetada.
��.DVXWDMD�WlKHOHSDQX�MXKLWDNVH�ND�VHOOHOH��HW�NLLYUL�RULJLQDDORVDGH�HHPDOGDPLQH�Y}L�PXXWPLQH�RQ�RKWOLN��NXL�NLLYUL�

tootja poolt ei ole seda ettenähtud. Kiivreid ei tohiks muuta tootja poolt mitte ettenähtud viisil ükskõik millisel 
põhjusel.

��.LLYHU�HL�WRKL�NRNNX�SXXWXGD�YlUYLGH��ODKXVWLWH��OLLPLGH�Y}L�NOHHELVWHJD��NXL�VHGD�HL�ROH�VRRYLWDQXG�NLLYUL�WRRWMD�
��2WVHQH�NRNNXSXXGH�SLKXVWLWH��YHGHOLNH�Y}L�PXXGH�ODKXVWHLG�MD�Y}L�DONRKROH�VLVDOGDYDWH�DLQHWHJD�Y}LE�NLLYUL�

vastupidavust vähendada ning seetõttu tuleks neid vältida.
��.LLYULW�WRKLE�NDVXWDGD�YDLG�W||VWXVSLLUNRQGDGHV�QLQJ�VHGD�HL�WRKL�PXMDO��QW�UDWVXWDPLVHO�Y}L�MDOJUDWWDJD�V}LWPLVHO�

kasutada.
��9HHQGXJH�DODWL��HW�SHDULKPDG�ROHNVLG�NRUUDOLNXOW�KRROGDWXG�MD�NDVXWDMD�SHD�MlUJL�NRKDQGDWXG�
��.DKWOXVH�NRUUDO�S||UGXJH�RKXWXVHJD�WHJHOHYD�W||WDMD�Y}L�HWWHY}WWH��0�SRROH�

ETTEVALMISTUS KASUTAMISEKS
Kontrollimine
9HHQGXJH�HQQH�NDVXWDPLVW��HW�SHDULKPDG�ROHNVLG�DODWL�}LJHWHV�NRKWDGHV�NLLYUL�N�OJH�NLQQLWDWXG�MD�WXJHYDVWL�SHD�
�PEHU�9DMDGXVHO�YDKHWDJH�NRJX�SHDY}UX�NRPSOHNW�(QQH�LJD�NDVXWDPLVW�WXOHE�NLLYHU��OH�YDDGDWD�SUDJXGH��O}LJHWH�
Y}L�PXX�NDKMXVWXVH�VXKWHV�QLQJ�QHQGH�DYDVWDPLVH�NRUUDO�WXOHE�VHH�N}UYDOH�SDQQD�Y}L�KlYLWDGD�9HHQGXJH��HW��0��
89LFDWRU��NHWDV��NXL�ROHPDV��HL�ROHNV�WlLHVWL�YDOJH��PLV�QlLWDE��HW�NHV�RQ�NXOXQXG�89�NLLUJXVH�WDJDMlUMHO�
Kohandamine
6LVHVWDJH���SHDULKPDGH�KRLGLNXG�NLLYUL�YDJXGHVVH��YW�MRRQLV�����2Q�ROXOLQH��HW�SHDULKPDG�ROHNVLG�NLQQLWXVNRKWDGHV�
sobiva pinge all. 3M™ H700, G3000 ja G3501 kaitsekiivrit võib kasutada ka nii, et selle sisemust on pööratud 180°.
Kiivri sobitmine (Vt. joonis 2)
6RELWDJH�NDHODULKP�NDQGMD�SHDOH�YDVWDYDOW��3LQJXWDJH�NDHODULKPD�QLL��HW�NLLYHU�ROHNV�NLQGODOW��6WDQGDUGVHNV�
NLQQLWDPLVHNV�VUXJH�QDDVWXG�DYDGHVVH��3HDULKPDGH�N}UJXVW�VDDE�NRKDQGDGD��VHDGLVWDGHV���YHUWLNDDOVHG�ULKPDG�
QLL��HW�NLLYHU�LVWXNV�PXJDYDOW��YW�MRRQLV����

KASUTUSEL
6RRYLWXVOLNXOW�WXOHE�NLLYHU�YlOMD�YDKHWDGD�����DDDVWDW�SHDOH�WRRWPLVNXXSlHYD��YDVWDYDOW�NHVNNRQQDVW�MD�
NDVXWXVWLQJLPXVWHVW��.DVXWXVHO�ROHYD�NLLYUL�S}KLOLVHG�IDNWRULG�RQ�YlOLVWH�M}XGXGH�P}MX��NHPLNDDOLG�MD�89�NLLUJXV��
)��VLOLVH�Y}L�NHHPLOLVH�NDKMXVWXVH�NRUUDO�WXOHE�NLLYHU�NRKHVHOW�YlOMD�YDKHWDGD��.XL��0��89LFDWRU��RQ�NRKDQGDWXG�
DLWDE�VHH�WHLO�NLQGODNV�WHKD�NDKMXVWXVHG��PLV�RQ�WHNNLQXG�89�NLLUJXVH�WDJDMlUMHO�MD�PLOODO�SHDWH�NLLYUL�YlOMD�YDKHWDPD�
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^ 3M™ UVicator™ ja kiiver peavad saama võrdselt valgust. 3M™ UVicator™ ketas ei tohi olla kaetud 
kleebiste või eemdalda kiivrilt.
Elektrilielt Isoleeritud Kiivrid
Topelt kolmnurga tähis näitab, et kiiver on tööks valmis. Kiiver tagab elektri isolatsiioni madalpinge instalatsioonis 
kuni nimiväärtuseni, mis näidatud topelt kolmnurga sümboli kõrval. Kiivrid on heaks kiidetud EN50365:2002 poolt, 
NODVV����Y}LPDOGDE�NDVXWDGD�PDGDOSLQJH�LQVWDODWVLRRQLV�NXQL�QLPLYllUWXVHQL�����9$&��(OHNWULOLVHOW�LVROHHULWXG�NLLYULW�
ei tohi kasutada üksi, tuleb kasutada teisi isoleeritud kaitsevahendeid vastavalt töö ohtudele. Kasutaja peab 
kontrollima, et kiivri elektrilised piirangud vastavad nominaalpingele, mis tõenäoliselt langevad kasutuse ajal. 
Isoleeritud kiivreid ei tohiks kasutada olukordades, kus on oht, mis võib osaliselt vähendada isoleerimisomadusi. 
9DQDQHY��YDOH�SXKDVWDPLVYLLV�MD�NDVXWXVMXKHQGL�PLWWH�MlOJLPLQH�Y}LE�SLLUDWD�WRRWH�HIHNWLLYVXVW��.LLYUL�PLWWHNDVXWDPLVHO�
WXOHNV�WHGD�KRLGD�WHPSHUDWXXUL�YDKHPLNXV��������&��.LLYUL�YlOLVSLQQD�PllUGXPLVHO�Y}L�VDDVWXPLVHO�WXOHE�WHGD�
puhastada alltoodud juhenditele vastavalt.

VARUOSAD
6WDQGDUGQH�O||JLSHKPHQGXV��MRRQLV���� 5HJXODDWRULJD�SHDY}UX��MRRQLV���
*�&���3ODVWLVW�KLJLSDHO��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLVW�KLJLSDHO��+<*��
*�'���1DKDVW�KLJLSDHO��+<*��� *�1���1DKDVW�KLJLSDHO��+<*��

LISAD
.}UYDNODSLG��MRRQLV����9W�YDVWDYD�WRRWH�NDVXWXVMXKHQGLW
9LVLLULG�MD�Y}UNYLVLLULG��MRRQLV���� �RVDOLQH�SHDULKP��-RRQLV���
�SXQNWLOLQH�O}XDULKP��-RRQLV���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� .LQQLWXV�YLVLLUL�3�(�MDRNV��-RRQLV����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUHHULWXG�SULOOLG�9���-RRQLV����
�SXQNWLOLQH�O}XDULKP��-RRQLV���� 9LKPDNDWH��MRRQLV����
*������*����� *+�

PUHASTUSJUHEND
Kiivrit, pearihmasid ja higipaela tuleb regulaarselt puhastada soojas vees lahustatud õrnatoimelise puhastusvahen-
diga.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Ärge hoidke kaitsekiivrit otsese päikesevalguse või kõrge temperatuuri käes. Kui toode pole kasutusel, tuleb seda 
KRLGD�MDKHGDV��SLPHGDV�NRKDV��HW�WDNLVWDGD�PDWHUMDOL�YDQDQHPLVW��2ULJLQDDOSDNHQG�RQ�VRELY�WRRWH�WUDQVSRUWLPLVHNV�
läbi Euroopa Liidu.

MÄRGISTUS
/ Elektriliselt isoleeritud EN50365:2002 [ Temperatuurivahemik

{ Tootmiskuupäev @�0DNVLPDDOQH�6XKWHOLQH�1LLVNXV
?�9DDWD�NDVXWXVMXKHQGLW�� ��9lOWLJH�SDNHQGL�NRNNXSXXGHW�WRLGXJD�
�e      Hoiatuskolmnurk J   Kõrvaldage kasutuselt vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.

TEHNILISED ANDMED
Materjal
*����*������*���� �89�YDOJXVH�VXKWHV�VWDELOLVHHULWXG�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �NODDVNLXJD�WXJHYGDWXG�SRO�DPLLG
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EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Valikulised nõuded

�9DLG�WHDWXG�PXGHOLG�RQ�WRSHOW�NROPQXUJD�WlKLVHJD�

TUNNUSTUSED
1HHG�WRRWHG�UDKXOGDYDG�(XURRSD�hKHQGXVH�'LUHNWLLYL��������((&��,VLNXNDLWVH�6HDGPHWH�'LUHNWLLY��Q}XGHLG�MD�RQ�
&(�PlUJLVWXVHJD��6HUWL¿NDDW�YDVWDYDOW�DUWLNOLOH����±�(&�W��ELKLQGDPLQH�MD�DUWLNOLOH����±�(&�NYDOLWHHGLNRQWUROO�RQ�YlOMD�
DQWXG�5RRWVL�5LLNOLNX�7HVWLPLV��MD�8XULPLVLQVWLWXXGL��6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������
6(��������%RUDV��6ZHGHQ��WHDYLWDWXG�U�KPD�QXPEHU�������SRROW��%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��
0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��7HDWDY�U�KPD�QXPEHU�������
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L
�0��$L]VDUJƷLYHUHV
,=0$172ã$1$6�0Ɲ5Ʒ,6
âLV�SURGXNWV�DWELOVW�(1���������SUDVƯEƗP��,QGXVWULƗOƗV�DL]VDUJƷLYHUHV��âLV�SURGXNWV�LU�SDUHG]ƝWV�OLHWRWƗMD�
DL]VDUG]ƯEDL�QR�REMHNWLHP��SUHW�NXULHP�YDUƝWX�VDVLVW�JDOYX��ƮSDãLHP�OLHWRãDQDV�QRWHLNXPLHP�VNDWƯW�7HKQLVNR�
VSHFLILNƗFLMX��/ǌG]DP�L]ODVƯW�YLVDV�OLHWRãDQDV�LQVWUXNFLMDV�XQ�VDJODEƗMLHW�WƗV�WXUSPƗNDL�X]]LƼDL�
^ ƯSDäD�X]PDQưED�MƘSLHYƞUä�EUưGLQƘMXPD�SD]LƽRMXPLHP��NXU�WLH�LU�QRUƘGưWL�

^�%5Ư',1Ɨ-806
��9LHQPƝU�SƗUOLHFLQLHWLHV��YDL�QRNRPSOHNWƝWV�SURGXNWV�LU�
��3LHPƝURWV�GDUEDP�
��3DUHL]L�X]YLONWV�
��/LHWRWV�YLVX�ODLNX�DWURGRWLHV�EƯVWDPDMƗ�YLGƝ�
��1RPDLQƯWV�SUHW�MDXQX��MD�UDGXãLHV�ERMƗMXPL�
��/DL�SDOưG]ƞWX�DL]VDUJƘW�OLHWRWƘMX�QR�WULHFLHQD�ULVNLHP��EǍWLVNL�LU�QRGURäLQƘW�SDUHL]X�L]YƞOL��DSPƘFưEX��

L]PDQWRäDQX�XQ�DWELOVWRäX�DSNRSL�
��ãDMƘ�LQVWUXNFLMƘ�GRWR�QRUƘGưMXPX�QHLHYƞURäDQD�XQ�YDL�DL]VDUOưG]HNƻD�QHOLHWRäDQD�YLVƘ�GDUED�ODLNƘ�YDU�

QHODEYƞOưJL�LHWHNPƞW�OLHWRWƘMD�YHVHOưEX��L]UDLVưW�ưVODLFưJX�YDL�SLOQưJX�GDUED�QHVSƞMX�
��3LHPƞURWD�SURGXNWD�L]YƞOL�XQ�SDUHL]X�OLHWRäDQX�YHLFLHW�VDVNDƽƘ�DU�YLHWƞMR�OLNXPGRäDQX��DWVDXFLHWLHV�X]�

YLVX�VDƽHPWR�LQIRUPƘFLMX�YDL�VD]LQLHWLHV�DU�GDUED�GURäưEDV�VSHFLƘOLVWX��0�SƘUVWƘYL���0�/DWYLMD�6,$��
.�8OPDƽD�JDWYH����5ưJD��/9�������/DWYLMD��WƘOU������������������

��âDL�ƷLYHUHL�LU�MƗEǌW�SLHPƝURWDL�YDL�MƗSLHOƗJR�OLHWRWƗMD�JDOYDV�L]PƝUDP��ODL�WƗ�VQLHJWX�DWELOVWRãX�DL]VDUG]ƯEX�
��ƶLYHUH�LU�L]JDWDYRWD��ODL�DEVRUEƝWX�WULHFLHQD�HQHUƧLMX��NDV�YDU�GDƺƝML�ERMƗW�ƷLYHUL�XQ�VWLSULQƗMXPX��XQ�SDW�MD�ãƗGV�
ERMƗMXPV�QDY�SDPDQƗPV��ƷLYHUH��NXUD�WLND�SDNƺDXWD�WULHFLHQDP�LU�MƗQRPDLQD�

��$WFHULHWLHV��ND�SDVWƗY�QRSLHWQV�DSGUDXGƝMXPX�ULVNV��MD�WLHN�PDLQƯWDV�SUHW�FLWƗP�YDL�QRƼHPWDV�MHENƗGDV�ƷLYHUHV�
RULƧLQƗOƗV�UH]HUYHV�GDƺDV��L]ƼHPRW�ƷLYHUHV�UDåRWƗMD�UHNRPHQGƝWƗV��ƶLYHUHL�QHGUƯNW�SLHYLHQRW�FLWXV�VWLSULQƗMXPXV��
NXUXV�ƷLYHUHV�UDåRWƗMV�QHLHVDND�

��1HX]NOƗMLHW�NUƗVDV��ãƷƯGLQƗWƗMXV��OƯPYLHODV�YDL�SDãOƯSRãDV�HWLƷHWHV��L]ƼHPRW�VDVNDƼƗ�DU�ƷLYHUX�UDåRWƗMX�
LQVWUXNFLMƗP�

��7LHãV�NRQWDNWV�DU�DHURVROLHP��ãƷLGUXPLHP�YDL�FLWƗP�YLHOƗP��NDV�VDWXU�ãƷƯGLQƗWƗMXV�XQ�YDL�VSLUWXV�YDU�VDPD]LQƗW�
DL]VDUJƷLYHUHV�NDOSRãDQDV�ODLNX�XQ�WƗGƝƺ�QR�WƗ�LU�MƗL]YDLUƗV�

��$L]VDUJƷLYHUL�GUƯNVW�L]PDQWRW�WLNDL�LQGXVWULƗODMƗV�]RQƗV��XQ�WR�QHGUƯNVW�L]PDQWRW�MHENƗGRV�FLWRV�SLHOLHWRMXPRV��
SLHPƝUDP��MƗMRW�DU�]LUJX�YDL�EUDXFRW�DU�PRWRFLNOX�

��9LHQPƝU�SƗUOLHFLQLHWLHV��ND�JDOYDV�VWLSULQƗMXPV�LU�ODEƗ�NƗUWƯEƗ�XQ�SDUHL]L�QRUHJXOƝWV�DWELOVWRãL�OLHWRWƗMD�JDOYDL�
��-D�MXPV�LU�QHVNDLGUƯEDV��YƝUVLHWLHV�SLH�GURãƯEDV�VSHFLƗOLVWD�YDL��0��ODL�VDƼHPWX�SDGRPX�

6$*$7$92ã$1$�/,(72ã$1$,
3ƘUEDXGH
3LUPV�L]PDQWRãDQDV�SƗUOLHFLQLHWLHV��ND�JDOYDV�VWLSULQƗMXPV�YLHQPƝU�LU�SLHVWLSULQƗWV�ƷLYHUHL�SDUHL]DMƗV�YLHWƗV�XQ�GURãL�
SLHOƗJRWV�JDOYDL�-D�LU�QHSLHFLHãDPV��SLOQƯEƗ�QRPDLQLHW�WLNDL�JDOYDV�VDLWHV�3LUPV�NDWUDV�L]PDQWRãDQDV�UHL]HV�LU�
MƗSƗUEDXGD��YDL�DL]VDUJƷLYHUHL�QDY�SODLVX��LHJULH]XPX�YDL�FLWX�ERMƗMXPX��XQ��MD�WƗGL�LU�NRQVWDWƝWL��DL]VDUJƷLYHUL�OLHWRW�
QHGUƯNVW�XQ�WƗ�LU�MƗOLNYLGƝ�3ƗUOLHFLQLHWLHV��ND��0��89LFDWRU��VHQVRUV��WXU��NXU�SDUHG]ƝWV��QDY�SLOQƯEƗ�EDOWV��MR�WDV�
QRUƗGD��ND�89�VWDUX�LHWHNPƝ�ƷLYHUH�LU�QROLHWRMXVLHV�
3LHOƘJRäDQD
,HYLHWRMLHW���VWLSULQƗMXPD�WXUƝWƗMXV�DL]VDUJƷLYHUHV�JURSƝV��VNDWƯW����DWWƝOX���,U�VYDUƯJL��ODL�JDOYDV�OHQWHV�WR�VWLSULQƗMXPRV�
EǌWX�SDUHL]L�QRVSULHJRWDV���0��+�����*�����XQ�*�����DL]VDUJƷLYHUHV�LU�DSVWLSULQƗWDV�DUƯ�OLHWRãDQDL�SDJULHåRW�WƗV�
SD������
ƷLYHUHV�SLHOƘJRäDQD��6NDWưW����DWWƞOX�
3LHOƗJRW�SDNDXãD�VLNVQX��ODL�NRUHNWL�SLHNƺDXWRV�YDONƗWƗMD�JDOYDL��6DYHOFLHW�SDNDXãD�VLNVQDV��ODL�ƷLYHUH�WLNWX�GURãL�
QRVWLSULQƗWD��6WDQGDUWD�VDYLHQRMXPDP��VWLSULQƗMXPXV�LHVSLHVW�FDXUXPRV��*DOYDV�VWLSULQƗMXPD�DXJVWXPX�YDU�LHVWDWƯW�
SƝF�L]YƝOHV���GDåƗGRV�YHUWLNƗOƗ�DXJVWXPD�LHVWDWƯMXPRV��ODL�QRGURãLQƗWX�RSWLPƗOX�NRPIRUWX��VNDWƯW����DWWƝOX���
/,(72ã$1$
,U�LHWHLFDPV��ND�ƷLYHUL�-ǌV�QRPDLQƗW�����JDGX�ODLNƗ�QR�UDåRãDQDV�EUƯåD��DWNDUƯEƗ�QR�DSVWƗNƺLHP�XQ�WƗV�OLHWRãDQDV��
ƶLYHUHV�OLHWRãDQDV�LOJXPV�LU�DWNDUƯJV�QR�WƗGLHP�ƗUƝMLHP�IDNWRULHP�NƗ�ƷLPLNƗOLMDV�XQ�8OWUDYLROHWDLV��89��VWDURMXPV��-D�
QRWLHN�ƷLYHUHV�IL]LVNL�YDL�ƷƯPLVNL�ERMƗMXPL��ƷLYHUH�QHNDYƝMRWLHV�LU�MƗQRPDLQD���0��89LFDWRU��VHQVRUV�YDU�-XPV�
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SDOƯG]ƝW�QRWHLNW��NDG�ƷLYHUH�89�VWDURMXPD�GƝƺ�LU�MƗQRPDLQD�
^ �0��89LFDWRU��VHQVRUV�XQ�ƸLYHUH�LU
MƘOLHWR�YLHQODLFưJL���0��89LFDWRU��VHQVRUV�QHGUưNVW�EǍW�DL]OưPƞWV�
YDL�QRƽHPWV�QR�ƸLYHUHV�
$L]VDUJƸLYHUH�DU�HOHNWULVNR�L]ROƘFLMX
'XEXOWDLV�WULMVWǌUD�PDUƷƝMXPV�QRUƗGD��ND�DL]VDUJƷLYHUH�LU�SLHPƝURWD�GDUEDP��NXU�SUDVƯED�DWWLHFƯEƗ�X]�L]PDQWRMDPR�
JDOYDV�DL]VDUJOƯG]HNOL�LU�WƗ�HOHNWULVNƗ�L]ROƗFLMD��ƶLYHUH�QRGURãLQD�HOHNWULVNR�L]ROƗFLMX�OLHWRãDQDL�DU�]HPVSULHJXPD�
LHNƗUWƗP�OƯG]�WDL�QRPLQƗOYƝUWƯEDL��NDV�QRUƗGƯWD�EODNXV�GXEXOWƗ�WULMVWǌUD�VLPERODP��$L]VDUJƷLYHUHV�DSVWLSULQƗWDV�
DWELOVWRãL�(1�����������VWDQGDUWD����NODVHV�SUDVƯEƗP��NDV�QRUƗGD�WR�SLHPƝURWƯEX�GDUEDP�DU�]HPVSULHJXPD�
LHNƗUWƗP�DU�QRPLQƗOYƝUWƯEX������YDWL��$L]VDUJƷLYHUH�DU�HOHNWULVNR�L]ROƗFLMX�QHYDU�WLNW�OLHWRWD�DWVHYLãƷL�EH]�FLWLHP�
DL]VDUJOƯG]HNƺLHP�DU�HOHNWULVNR�L]ROƗFLMX��NDV�QHSLHFLHãDPL��ODL�QRYƝUWX�YLVXV�ULVNXV��YHLFRW�DWWLHFƯJR�GDUEX��
$L]VDUJƷLYHUHV�OLHWRWƗMDP�LU�MƗSƗUEDXGD�YDL�QRUƗGƯWƗ�HOHNWULVNƗ�YƝUWƯED�X]�ƷLYHUHV�DWELOVW�QRPLQƗODMDP�VSULHJXPDP��
DU�NR�YDU�UDVWLHV�VDVNDUH�YHLFDPR�GDUEX�ODLNƗ��$L]VDUJƷLYHUHV�DU�HOHNWULVNR�L]ROƗFLMX�QHGUƯNVW�L]PDQWRW�VLWXƗFLMƗV��NDG�
SDVWƗY�ULVNV��ND�YDU�WLNW�GDƺƝML�VDPD]LQƗWV�HOHNWULVNƗV�L]ROƗFLMDV�VQLHJXPV��9HFXPV��QHSDUHL]D�WƯUƯãDQD�XQ�
SLHOLHWRMXPV�WƗGRV�DSVWƗNƺRV��NDV�QDY�PLQƝWL�OLHWRãDQDV�LQVWUXNFLMƗ�YDU�SDVOLNWLQƗW�ãƯ�SURGXNWD�VQLHJXPX��.DG�
SURGXNWV�QHWLHN�OLHWRWV��LHWHLFDPƗ�X]JODEƗãDQDV�WHPSHUDWǌUD�LU��������&��-D�DL]VDUJƷLYHUHV�ƗUƝMDLV�NRUSXVV�XQ�
LHNãSXVH�NƺXYXãL�QHWƯUL��WLH�LU�WƯUƗPL�DWELOVWRãL�]HPƗN�X]VNDLWƯWDMLHP�QRUƗGƯMXPLHP�

5(=(59(6�'$ƺ$6
6WDQGDUWD�JDOYDV�VWLSULQƗMXPV�����DWWƝOV�� *DOYDV�VWLSULQƗMXPV�DU�VSUǌGUDWD�ILNVDWRUX�����DWWƝOV�
*�&��VLQWƝWLVNƗ�VYLHGUX�OHQWH��+<*��� *�0��VLQWƝWLVNƗ�VYLHGUX�OHQWH��+<*��
*�'���ƗGDV�VYLHGUX�OHQWH��+<*��� *�1���ƗGDV�VYLHGUX�OHQWH��+<*��

3,('(580,
']LUGHV�DL]VDUJOƯG]HNƺL�����DWWƝOV��6NDWƯW�DWWLHFƯJƗ�SURGXNWD�OLHWRWƗMD�LQVWUXNFLMX
6HMDV�DL]VDUJL�XQ�VLHWLƼYHLGD�VHMDV�DL]VDUJL�����DWWƝOV�� ���3XQNWX�VDYLHQRãDQDV�VDLWH��$WWƝOV���
��3XQNWX�]RGD�VLNVQDV��$WWƝOV���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 6WLSULQƗMXPV�VHMDV�DL]VDUJDP�3�(������DWWƝOV�
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUƝWDV�DL]VDUJEULOOHV�9���$WWƝOV����
��3XQNWX�]RGD�VLNVQDV��$WWƝOV���� /LHWXV�DL]VDUJV������DWWƝOV�
*������*����� *+�

7Ư5Ưã$1$6�,16758.&,-$6
$L]VDUJƷLYHUL��JDOYDV�VWLSULQƗMXPX�XQ�LHNãƝMR�OHQWL�LU�UHJXOƗUL�MƗWƯUD��L]PDQWRMRW�VLOWƗ�ǌGHQƯ�L]ãƷƯGLQƗWD�PDLJX�WƯUƯãDQDV�
OƯG]HNƺD�ãƷƯGXPX�

8]JODEƘäDQD�XQ�WUDQVSRUWƞäDQD
1HX]JODEƗMLHW�DL]VDUJƷLYHUL�WLHãƗ�VDXOHVJDLVPƗ�YDL�DXJVWƗ�WHPSHUDWǌUƗ��-D�SURGXNWV�QHWLHN�L]PDQWRWV��WDV�LU�
MƗX]JODEƗ�YƝVƗ��WXPãƗ�YLHWƗ��ODL�QRYƝUVWX�PDWHULƗOD�QRYHFRãDQRV��2ULƧLQƗODLV�LHSDNRMXPV�LU�SLHPƝURWV�SURGXNWD�
WUDQVSRUWƝãDQDL�SD�(LURSDV�6DYLHQƯEX�

0$5ƷƝ-806
/�(OHNWULVNƗ�L]ROƗFLMD�DWELOVWRãL�(1����������� [�7HPSHUDWǌUD
{�5DåRãDQDV�GDWXPV� @�0DNVLPƗODLV�UHODWƯYƗ�PLWUXPD�GDXG]XPV
?�6N��OLHWRãDQDV�LQVWUXNFLMX�� ��,HSDNRMXPV�QDY�SDUHG]ƝWV�NRQWDNWDP�DU�SƗUWLNDV�

SURGXNWLHP�
�e������8]PDQƯEDV�WULMVWǌULV J���/LNYLGƝMLHW�VDVNDƼƗ�DU�YLHWƝMLHP�QRWHLNXPLHP

7(+1,6.Ɨ�63(&,),.Ɨ&,-$
0DWHULƘOV
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOL]ƝWV�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �DU�VWLNOD�ãƷLHGUX�SDVWLSULQƗWV�SROLDPƯGV
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(1��������
����&
����&
MM
���9DF
/'
(1�����������9DF�

3DSLOGXV�QRVDFưMXPL

�ƮSDãL�PRGHƺL��LHVNDLWRW�WLNDL�GXEXOWULMVWǌUD�VLPEROXV

$367,35,1Ɨ-80,
6HUWL¿FƝWL�DWELOVWRãL�(6�GLUHNWƯYDV��������((&�SUDVƯEƗP�XQ�PDUƷƝWL�DU�&(�PDUƷƝMXPD�]ƯPL��6HWL¿NƗFLMX�VDVNDƼƗ�DU�
����SXQNWX��(&�WLSD�SƗUEDXGH��XQ�����SXQNWX��(&�NYDOLWƗWHV�NRQWUROH��YHLFLV�=YLHGULMDV�QDFLRQƗODLV�WHVWƝãDQDV�XQ�
L]SƝWHV�LQVWLWǌWV��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��=YLHGULMD��DXWRUL]ƝWƗV�LQVWLWǌFLMDV�QXPXUV��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�
&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��DXWRUL]ƝWƗV�LQVWLWǌFLMDV�NRGV��������
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l
3M™ Pramoniniai apsauginiai šalmai

PASKIRTIS
Šis produktas atitinka EN397:2012 standarto reikalavimus pramoniniams apsauginiams šalmams. Šis gaminys 
VNLUWDV�DSVDXJRWL�QDXGRWRMą�QXR�REMHNWǐ��NXULH�JDOL�DWVLWUHQNWL�Ƴ�JDOYą��'ơO�UHLNDODYLPǐ�NRQNUHþLDL�YHLNODL�åLǌUơNLWH�
7HFKQLQĊ�VSHFLILNDFLMą��äU��YLVDV�QDXGRMLPR�LQVWUXNFLMDV��NXULDV�SDWDUWLQD�LãVDXJRWL�
^ <SDWLQJDV�GƢPHV\V�WXUL�EǍWL�DWNUHLSWDV�ƴ�ƴVSƢMLPXV�DSLH�SDYRMXV�

^�Ƴ63ơ-,0$6
��9LVXRPHW�ƳVLWLNLQNLWH��NDG�JDPLQ\V�\UD�
��7LQNDPDV�-ǌVǐ�DWOLHNDPDP�GDUEXL�
��7DLV\NOLQJDL�XåGơWDV�
��'ơYLPDV�YLVą�GDUER�NHQNVPLQJRMH�DSOLQNRMH�ODLNą�
��/DLNX�SDNHLþLDPDV�QDXMX�
��7LQNDPDV�SDVLULQNLPDV��PRN\PDL��QDXGRMLPDV�LU�WLQNDPD�SULHæLǍUD�\UD�EǍWLQL��VLHNLDQW��NDG�SURGXNWDV�

SDGƢWǑ�DSVDXJRWL�QDXGRWRMĆ�QXR�SDYRMǑ�
��-HLJX�QHVLODLNRPD�YLVǑ�äLǑ�DVPHQLQLǑ�DSVDXJRV�SULHPRQLǑ�QDXGRMLPR�LQVWUXNFLMǑ�LU���DUED�WLQNDPDL�

QHGƢYLQW�JDPLQLR�YLVĆ�ODLNĆ��WDL�JDOL�QHSDODQNLDL�SDYHLNWL�QDXGRWRMR�VYHLNDWĆ��VĆO\JRWL�ULPWĆ�DU�J\Y\EHL�
SDYRMLQJĆ�OLJĆ�DUED�QXRODWLQċ�QHJDOLĆ�

��,QIRUPDFLMRV�DSLH�WLQNDPXPĆ�LU�WHLVLQJĆ�QDXGRMLPĆ�LHäNRNLWH�YLHWLQƢVH�WDLV\NOƢVH��3HUVNDLW\NLWH�YLVĆ�
SDWHLNWĆ�LQIRUPDFLMĆ�DUED�NUHLSNLWƢV�ƴ�VDXJRV�VSHFLDOLVWXV���0�DWVWRYĆ��æU��NRQWDNWLQLXV�GXRPHQLV��

��6LHNLDQW�XåWLNULQWL�WLQNDPą�DSVDXJą��ãLV�ãDOPDV�WXUL�DWLWLNWL�DUED�EǌWL�SULGHULQWDV�SULH�QDXGRWRMR�JDOYRV�G\GåLR�
��âDOPDV�\UD�SDJDPLQWDV�DEVRUEXRWL�HQHUJLMRV�VPǌJƳ�GDOLQDL�SDåHLGåLDQW�DU�VXJDGLQDQW�ãDOPą�LU�JDOYRV�GLUåHOLǐ�
VLVWHPą��7RNLD�åDOD�JDOL�EǌWL�PDWRPD�QH�Lã�NDUWR��WDþLDX�SDYHLNWDV�VPǌJLǐ�ãDOPDV�WXUơWǐ�EǌWL�SDNHLVWDV�

��7DLS�SDW�DWNUHLSWLQDV�QDXGRWRMǐ�GơPHV\V�Ƴ�SDYRMXV�NHLþLDQW�DU�ãDOLQDQW�EHW�NRNLDV�ãDOPR�RULJLQDOLDV�VXGơWLQHV�
GDOLV��LãVN\UXV�ãDOPR�JDPLQWRMR�UHNRPHQGXRMDPDV�NHLVWL��3ULH�ãDOPǐ�QHWXUơWǐ�EǌWL�PRQWXRMDPL�SULHGDL�NLWDLS��
nei rekomenduoja šalmo gamintojas.

��1HWHSNLWH�DQW�ãDOPR�GDåǐ��WLUSLNOLǐ��NOLMǐ�LU�QHNOLMXRNLWH�OLSQLǐ�HWLNHþLǐ��LãVN\UXV�ãDOPR�JDPLQWRMR�QXURG\PXV��
HVDQþLXV�LQVWUXNFLMRMH�

��7LHVLRJLQLV�NRQWDNWDV�VX�SXUãNDODLV��VN\VþLDLV�DU�NLWRPLV�PHGåLDJRPLV��NXULǐ�VXGơW\MH�\UD�WLUSLNOLǐ�LU��DUED��
DONRKROLR��JDOL�VXPDåLQWL�ãDOPR�DWVSDUXPą��WRGơO�Mǐ�WXUL�EǌWL�YHQJLDPD�

��âDOPDV�WXUL�EǌWL�QDXGRMDPDV�WLN�SUDPRQLQơVH�WHULWRULMRVH��-LV�QHWXUơWǐ�EǌWL�QDXGRMDPDV�NLWRPV�SDVNLUWLPV��SY]���
MRGLQơMLPXL�DUED�YDåLQơMLPXL�GYLUDþLX�

��9LVDGD�ƳVLWLNLQNLWH��NDG�JDOYRV�GLUåHOLV�JHUDL�ODLNRVL�LU�\UD�WLNVOLDL�SULWDLN\WDV�QDXGRWRMR�JDOYDL�
��.LOXV�DEHMRQLǐ�NUHLSNLWơV�SDWDULPR�Ƴ�VDXJRV�VSHFLDOLVWą�DUED��0�DWVWRYą�

3$582ã,0$6�1$8'2-,08,
3DWLNULQLPDV
8åWLNULQNLWH��NDG�JDOYRV�GLUåHOLV�YLVDGD�EǌWǐ�SULWYLUWLQWDV�SULH�DWLWLQNDPǐ�ãDOPR�WDãNǐ�LU�WYLUWDL�SULWDLN\WDV�SULH�JDOYRV�
SULHã�MƳ�GơYLQW�-HL�UHLNLD��SDNHLVNLWH�WLN�JDOYRV�GLUåHOƳ�.DVNDUW�SULHã�QDXGRMDQW�ãDOPą��MLV�WXUL�EǌWL�SDWLNULQWDV��DU�MDPH�
QơUD�ƳVNLOLPǐ��ƳNLUWLPǐ�DU�NLWǐ�SDåHLGLPǐ��Mǐ�DSWLNXV�ãDOPDV�\UD�QHEHWLQNDPDV�QDXGRWL�LU�WXUL�EǌWL�LãPHVWDV�6WHEơNLWH��
NDG��0��89LFDWRU��LQGLNDWRULXV��MHL�WRNV�\UD��QHWDSWǐ�YLVLãNDL�EDOWDV��QHV�WDL�URGR��NDG�ãDOPDV�\UD�VXVLGơYơMĊV�GơO�
89�VSLQGXOLǐ�SRYHLNLR�
8æVLGƢMLPDV
ƲGơNLWH���GLUåHOLǐ�ODLNLNOLXV�Ƴ�ãDOPH�HVDQþLXV�JULRYHOLXV��åU����SDY����6YDUEX��NDG�JDOYRV�GLUåHOLDL�EǌWǐ�WLQNDPDL�ƳWHPSWL�
WYLUWLQLPXRVH���0�+�����*�����LU�*�����VHULMǐ�DSVDXJLQLDL�ãDOPDL�WDLS�SDW�\UD�SDWYLUWLQWL�QDXGRWL�DSVXNXV�YLGLQĊ�
GDOƳ������ODLSVQLǐ�NDPSX�
ãDOPR�UHJXOLDYLPDV��æU����SDY���
6XUHJXOLXRNLWH�VSUDQGR�GLUåHOƳ��NDG�MLV�WLNVOLDL�DWLWLNWǐ�GơYLQþLRMR�JDOYą��8åYHUåXV�VSUDQGR�GLUåHOƳ�WDLS��NDG�MLV�WYLUWDL�
SULVLVSDXVWǐ��ƳVSDXVNLWH�VHJWXNXV�Ƴ�DQJDV��*DOYRV�GLUåHOLǐ�DXNãWLV�JDOL�EǌWL�QXVWDW\WDV�SDVLULQNWXV���YHUWLNDODXV�
DXNãþLR�QXVWDW\PXV�RSWLPDOLDP�SDWRJXPXL�XåWLNULQWL��åU����SDY����

1$8'2-,02�0(78
5HNRPHQGXRMDPD�ãDOPą�SDNHLVWL�SR�����PHWǐ�QXR�SDJDPLQLPR�GDWRV��SULNODXVRPDL�QXR�DSOLQNRV�LU�QDXGRMLPR�
VąO\JRPLV��3DJULQGLQLDL�ãDOPR�WLQNDPXPR�QDXGRWL�ODLNR�IDNWRULDL�\UD�LãRULQơV�MơJRV��FKHPLQLǐ�PHGåLDJǐ�LU�
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XOWUDYLROHWLQLǐ�VSLQGXOLǐ��89��SRYHLNLV��(VDQW�IL]LQLDP�DU�FKHPLQLDP�SRYHLNLXL��ãDOPDV�WXUL�EǌWL�QHGHOVLDQW�SDNHLVWDV��
�0��8YLFDWRU��LQGLNDWRULXV��MHLJX�\UD��-XPV�SDGHGD�VXåLQRWL��NDGD�UHLNLD�NHLVWL�ãDOPą�
^ �0��8YLFDWRU�LQGLNDWRULXV�LU�äDOPDV�WXUL�EǍWL�YHLNLDPL�äYLHVD�YLHQRGDL���0��8YLFDWRU��DSVNULWLPR�
IRUPRV�LQGLNDWRULDXV�QHJDOLPD�XæGHQJWL�OLSGXNDLV�DUED�QXLPWL�QXR�äDOPR�
(OHNWULQLDL�L]ROLDFLQLDL�äDOPDL
$QW�ãDOPR�GYLJXEDV�WULNDPSLV�QXURGR��NDG�ãDOPDV�\UD�WLQNDPDV�GDUEXL�HVDQW�ƳWDPSDL��âDOPDV�VXWHLNLD�HOHNWURV�
L]ROLDFLMą�QDXGRMDQW�åHPRVLRV�ƳWDPSRV�ƳUHQJLQLXRVH�LNL�QRPLQDOLRV�YHUWơV��QXURG\WRV�ãDOLD�GYLJXER�WULNDPSLR�VLPEROLR��
âDOPDL��SDWYLUWLQWL�SDJDO�(1������������NODVơ����\UD�WLQNDPL�QDXGRWL�åHPRVLRV�ƳWDPSRV�ƳUHQJLQLXRVH�LNL�QRPLQDOLRV�
YHUWơV�����9$&��(OHNWULQLV�L]ROLDFLQLV�ãDOPDV�QHJDOL�EǌWL�QDXGRMDPDV�DWVNLUDL��EǌWLQD�QDXGRWL�NLWą�DSVDXJLQĊ�
L]ROLDFLQLą�ƳUDQJą��DWVLåYHOJLDQW�Ƴ�VX�GDUEX�VXVLMXVLą�UL]LNą��1DXGRWRMDV�WXUL�SDWLNULQWL��NDG�ãDOPǐ�HOHNWURV�ULERV�DWLWLQND�
QRPLQDOLą�ƳWDPSą��VX�NXULD�JDOL�VXVLGXUWL�QDXGRMLPR�PHWX��,]ROLDFLQLDL�ãDOPDL�QHWXUơWǐ�EǌWL�QDXGRMDPL�WDLV�DWYHMDLV��NDL�
\UD�UL]LND��NXULą�JDOLPD�Lã�GDOLHV�VXPDåLQWL�VDYR�L]ROLDFLQơPLV�VDY\EơPLV��6HQơMLPDV��QHWLQNDPDV�YDO\PDV�LU�
QDXGRMLPDV�QHDWVLåYHOJLDQW�Ƴ�ãLRVH�QDXGRMLPR�LQVWUXNFLMRVH�SDWHLNWDV�VąO\JDV��JDOL�DSULERWL�ãLR�SURGXNWR�
YHLNVPLQJXPą��1HQDXGRMDPą�ãDOPą�UHNRPHQGXRMDPD�ODLN\WL����������&�WHPSHUDWǌURMH��-HL�ãDOPDV�WDPSD�
QHãYDUXV�DUED�XåWHUãWDV��\SDþ�LãRULQLV�SDYLUãLDXV��MƳ�UHLNLD�LãYDO\WL�YDGRYDXMDQWLV�åHPLDX�SDWHLNWRPLV�LQVWUXNFLMRPLV�

$76$5*,1ơ6�'$/<6
6WDQGDUWLQơ�JDOYRV�GLUåHOLǐ�VLVWHPD����SDY��� 6XNLPR�PHFKDQL]PDV����SDY��
*�&���3ODVWLNLQơ�SUDNDLWą�VXJHULDQWL�MXRVWD��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLNLQơ�SUDNDLWą�VXJHULDQWL�MXRVWD��+<*��
*�'���2GLQơ�SUDNDLWą�VXJHULDQWL�MXRVWD��+<*��� *�1���2GLQơ�SUDNDLWą�VXJHULDQWL�MXRVWD��+<*��

35,('$,
$SVDXJLQơV�DXVLQơV����SDY���äU��DWLWLQNDPR�JDPLQLR�QDXGRMLPR�LQVWUXNFLMą�
$QWYHLGåLDL�LU�WLQNOLQLDL�DQWYHLGåLDL����SDY��� �WDãNǐ�WYLUWLQLPR�VLVWHPD����SDY��
��WDãNǐ�VPDNUR�GLUåHOLV����SDY��� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 3�(�DQWYHLGåLR�WYLUWLQLPDV�����SDY��
+���� *+�� 9��,QWHJUXRMDPL�DSVDXJLQLDL�DNLQLDL�����SDY��
��WDãNǐ�VPDNUR�GLUåHOLV����SDY��� $SVDXJD�QXR�OLHWDXV�����SDY��
*������*����� *+�

9$/<02�,16758.&,-26
âDOPDV��JDOYRV�GLUåHOLDL�LU�SUDNDLWą�VXJHULDQWL�MXRVWD�WXUL�EǌWL�UHJXOLDULDL�YDORPL�QDXGRMDQW�ãYHOQǐ�YDOLNOƳ�LU�ãLOWą�YDQGHQƳ�

6$1'ơ/,$9,0$6�,5�75$163257$9,0$6
1HODLN\NLWH�DSVDXJLQLR�ãDOPR�WLHVLRJLQLXRVH�VDXOơV�VSLQGXOLXRVH�DUED�DXNãWRMH�WHPSHUDWǌURMH��1HQDXGRMDPDV�
JDPLQ\V�WXUL�EǌWL�ODLNRPDV�YơVLRMH��WDPVLRMH�SDWDOSRMH��DSVDXJDQW�MƳ�QXR�VHQơMLPR��2ULJLQDOL�SDNXRWơ�WLQNDPD�
SURGXNWR�WUDQVSRUWDYLPXL�(XURSRV�6ąMXQJRMH�

å<0ơ-,0$6
/�(OHNWULQLDL�L]ROLDFLQLDL�SDJDO�(1������������� [�7HPSHUDWǌULQơ�VNDOơ
{ Pagaminimo data @�0DNVLPDOL�VDQW\NLQơ�GUơJPơ
?�äU��1DXGRMLPR�LQVWUXNFLMDV�� ��3DNXRWơ�QHVNLUWD�OLHVWLV�VX�PDLVWX�
�e������ƲVSơMDPDVLV�WULNDPSLV J���âDOLQNLWH�ODLN\GDPLHVL�YLHWLQLǐ�QXRVWDWǐ

7(&+1,1ơ6�63(&,),.$&,-26
0HGæLDJD
*����*������*���� �89�VSLQGXOLDPV�DWVSDUXV�WHUPRSODVWLNDV�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*���� �6WLNOR�SOXRãWX�VXVWLSULQWDV�3ROLDPLGDV
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3DSLOGRPL�UHLNDODYLPDL

�7LN�NDL�NXULH�PRGHOLDL�\UD�SDå\PơWL�GYLJXER�WULNDPSLR�VLPEROLX�

3$79,57,1,0$,
âLH�SURGXNWDL�DWLWLQND�(XURSRV�%HQGULMRV�GLUHNW\Yą��������((%��$VPHQLQLǐ�DSVDXJLQLǐ�SULHPRQLǐ�GLUHNW\YD��LU�\UD�
SDå\PơWL�&(�åHQNOX��6HUWL¿NDWą�SDJDO�(%�WLSR�W\ULPR����VWUDLSVQƳ�LU�(%�NRN\EơV�NRQWUROơV����VWUDLSVQƳ�LãGDYơ�
âYHGLMRV�1DFLRQDOLQLV�EDQG\Pǐ�LU�W\ULPǐ�LQVWLWXWDV��6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH���63��%R[������
6(��������%RUDV��âYHGLMD��1RWL¿NXRWRVLRV�ƳVWDLJRV�1U���������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�
.H\QHV��0.���33��-.��1RWL¿NXRWRVLRV�ƳVWDLJRV�1U��������
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3M™ Casti de protectie industriale

DOMENIU DE UTILIZARE
Acest produs intruneste cerintele EN397:2012, Casti industriale de protectie. Acest produs este conceput pentru a-l 
proteja pe purtator impotriva unor obiecte care pot sa provoace lovituri asupra capului. Pentru informatii specifice 
privind performanta, consultati Manualul tehnic. Cititi toate instructiunile de utilizare si pastrati-le pentru consultare 
ulterioara.
^ O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata semnelor de avertizare, acolo unde acestea sunt prezente.

^ ATENTIE
��$VLJXUDWL�YD�LQWRWGHDXQD�FD�HFKLSDPHQWXO�FRPSOHW�HVWH�
- Corespunzator pentru aplicatie;
- Fixat corect;
- Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii;
- Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.
��Selectarea corespunzatoare, instruirea, precum si utilizarea si intretinerea adecvate sunt esentiale 

pentru ca acest produs sa-l protejeze pe purtator de pericolele asociate impactului.
��Nerespectarea instructiunilor in utilizarea acestor echipamente individuale de protectie si/sau 

utilizarea neadecvata a echipamentului complet, pe tot parcursul duratei de expunere, poate genera 
efecte adverse asupra sanatatii, conducand la boli severe sau amenintatoare pentru viata, sau la 
invaliditate permanenta.

��In vederea utilizarii corecte a produsului, respectati reglementarile locale, consultati toate informatiile 
furnizate sau contactati un specialist in domeniul sigurantei/ reprezentant 3M Romania. (3M Romania, 
Divizia de Siguranta Personala, Bucharest Business Park, Str. Menuetului Nr.12, Corp D, Etaj 3, Sector 
1, Bucuresti, Cod postal 013713, Telefon +4 021 202 8039, Fax +4 021 317 3184, 
www.SigurantaPersonala.ro).

��$FHDVWD�FDVFD�WUHEXLH�VD�DLED�DFHHDVL�GLPHQVLXQH�VDX�WUHEXLH�DMXVWDWD�SHQWUX�D�FRUHVSXQGH�GLPHQVLXQLL�
FDSXOXL�XWLOL]DWRUXOXL��DVWIHO�LQFDW�VD�DVLJXUH�R�SURWHFWLH�FRUHVSXQ]DWRDUH�

��&DVFD�HVWH�FUHDWD�VSHFLDO�SHQWUX�D�DEVRUEL�VRFXO�UH]XOWDW�LQ�XUPD�XQHL�ORYLWXUL��SULQ�GHWHULRUDUHD�SDUWLDOD�VDX�
GLVWUXJHUHD�YL]LHUHL�VL�D�KDUQDVDPHQWXOXL�VL�FKLDU�GDFD�DFHDVWD�GHWHULRUDUH�QX�HVWH�YL]LELOD��RULFH�FDVFD�VXSXVD�
la un impact puternic trebuie inlocuita.

��8WLOL]DWRULL�VXQW�DWHQWLRQDWL�VL�DVXSUD�SHULFROXOXL�UH]XOWDW�LQ�XUPD�PRGLILFDULL�VDX�LQODWXUDULL�RULFDURU�SLHVH�RULJLQDOH��
componente ale castii, in afara acelora recomandate de catre producator. Castile nu trebuie adaptate in scopul 
fixarii de accesorii, in niciun mod, fara a fi recomandat in prealabil de catre producatorul castii.

��1X�DSOLFDWL�YRSVHOH��VROYHQWL��DGH]LYL�VDX�HWLFKHWD�DXWRFRODQWH�GHFDW�SRWULYLW�LQVWUXFWLXQLORU�SURYHQLWH�GH�OD�
producatorul castii.

��&RQWDFWXO�GLUHFW�FX�IOXLGH��SXOYHUL]DUL�VDX�VXEVWDQWH�FDUH�FRQWLQ�VROYHQWL�VL�VDX�DOFRRO�SRDWH�UHGXFH�GXUDELOLWDWHD�
castii de protectie si, ca urmare, trebuie evitat.

��8WLOL]DUHD�FDVWLL�GH�SURWHFWLH�WUHEXLH�VD�VH�OLPLWH]H�QXPDL�OD�]RQHOH�LQGXVWULDOH��&DVFD�GH�SURWHFWLH�QX�WUHEXLH�
utilizata in nicio alta aplicatie, cum ar fi echitatia sau ciclismul.

��$VLJXUDWL�YD�LQWRWGHDXQD�FD�DQVDPEOXO�GH�SULQGHUH�SH�FDS�HVWH�ELQH�LQWUHWLQXW�VL�DMXVWDW�FRUHFW�SH�FDSXO�
utilizatorului.

��'DFD�DYHWL�GXELL��FRQWDFWDWL�UHVSRQVDELOXO�FX�SURWHFWLD�PXQFLL�VDX��0�SHQWUX�FRQVXOWDQWD�VXSOLPHQWDUD�

PREGATIRE PENTRU UTILIZARE
Verificare
,QDLQWH�GH�XWLOL]DUH��DVLJXUDWL�YD�FD�DQVDPEOXO�GH�EHQ]L�GH�IL[DUH�SH�FDS�HVWH�DWDVDW�GH�FDVFD�LQ�SXQFWHOH�
FRUHVSXQ]DWRDUH�VL�HVWH�ELQH�IL[DW�SH�FDS�'DFD�HVWH�FD]XO��LQORFXLWL�FRPSOHW�GRDU�DQVDPEOXO�DWDVDPHQWXOXL�OD�
casca.Inainte de fiecare utilizare, casca de protectie trebuie inspectata sa nu prezinte crapaturi, taieturi sau alte 
deteriorari. In cazul in care se descopera asemenea imperfectiuni, masca trebuie inlaturata si depusa la un punct 
GH�FROHFWDUH�D�GHVHXULORU��$VLJXUDWL�YD�FD�GLVFXO��0��89LFDWRU���DFROR�XQGH�HVWH�FD]XO��QX�HVWH�FRPSOHW�DOE��IDSW�
FH�LQGLFD�X]XUD�FDUFDVHL�GLQ�FDX]D�UDGLDWLLORU�89�
Fixarea pe cap
,QWURGXFHWL�FHOH���VXSRUWXUL�DOH�EHQ]LORU�GH�IL[DUH�LQ�FUHVWDWXULOH�FDVWLL�GH�SURWHFWLH��$�VH�YHGHD�ILJXUD�����(VWH�
important ca benzile pentru fixarea pe cap sa fie bine intinse in zonele lor de fixare. Castile de protectie3M™ H700, 
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*�����VL�*�����VXQW�DSUREDWH�FX�URWLUHD�VXVSHQVLHL�OD�����GH�JUDGH�
Ajustarea castii ( A se vedea figura 2)
Ajustati benzile de prindere pentru a se potrivi corect pe cap. Intindeti benzile de prindere in asa fel incat acestea 
DVLJXUD�R�VXVWLQHUH�FRUHFWD�D�FDVWLL�SH�FDS��3HQWUX�VXVSHQVLLOH�VWDQGDUG��SUHVDWL�LQVHUWLLOH�LQ�RULILFLL��,QDOWLPHD�
DQVDPEOXOXL�GH�IL[DUH�SH�FDS�SRDWH�IL�UHJODWD�SULQ�VHOHFWDUHD�XQXLD�GLQ�FHOH��UHJODMH�GH�LQDOWLPH�SHQWUX�XQ�QLYHO�
RSWLP�GH�FRQIRUW��$�VH�YHGHD�ILJXUD�����

UTILIZARE
Este recomandat sa inlocuiti casca de protectie in 2-5 ani de la data fabricatiei in functie de mediu si conditiile de 
munca. Factorii cheie pentru durata de viata a unei casti in folosinta sunt fortele externe, chimicalele si radiatiile 
8OWUDYLROHWH��89���,Q�FD]XO�GHWHULRUDULORU�IL]LFH�VDX�FKLPLFH��FDVFD�GH�SURWHFWLH�WUHEXLH�LQORFXLWD�LPHGLDW��&DQG�HVWH�
IL[DW���0��89LFDWRU��YD�SRDWH�DMXWD�VD�LGHQWLILFDWL�PRPHQWXO�FDQG�WUHEXLH�VD�LQORFXLWL�FDVFD�LQ�XUPD�H[SXQHULL�OD�
UDGLDWLLOH�89�
^ 3M™ UVicator™ si casca de protectie trebuie sa fie expuse in mod eglas la lumina. Discul 3M™ 
UVicator™ nu trebuie acoperit cu stickere sau sa fie inlaturat de pe casca.
Casti izolatoare electric
0DUFDMXO�FX�WULXQJKL�GXEOX�GH�SH�FDVFD�LQGLFD�IDSWXO�FD�DFHDVWD�HVWH�DGHFYDWD�SHQWUX�DFWLYLWDWH��&DVFD�RIHUD�L]RODWLH�
HOHFWULFD�SHQWUX�XWLOL]DUH�LQ�LQVWDODWLL�FX�YROWDM�UHGXV��SDQD�OD�R�YDORDUH�QRPLQDOD��LQGLFDWD�FKLDU�ODQJD�VLPEROXO�FX�
WULXQJKL�GXEOX��&DVWLOH�DSUREDWH�LQ�FRQIRUPLWDWH�FX�VWDQGDUGXO�(1�������������FODVD����VXQW�DGHFYDWH�SHQWUX�
XWLOL]DUH�LQ�LQVWDODWLL�FX�YROWDM�UHGXV�GH�SDQD�OD�R�YDORDUH�QRPLQDOD�GH�����9$&��&DVFD�L]RODWRDUH�HOHFWULF�QX�SRDWH�IL�
folosita in mod independent, fiind necesara utilizarea altui echipament izolator de protectie, in conformitate cu riscul 
implicat in activitatea respectiva. Utilizatorul trebuie sa verifice ca limitele electrice ale castii sa corespunda voltajului 
nominal, foarte probabil a fi intalnit in timpul utilizarii. Castile izolatoare nu ar trebui utilizate in situatii in care exista un 
risc ce ar putea reduce partial proprietatile izolatoare ale acestora. Trecerea timpului, curatarea neadecvata si 
utilizarea in conditii diferite fata de cele mentionate in aceasta fisa cu instructiuni pentru utilizatori, pot limita eficienta 
acestui produs. Cand nu se afla in utilizare este recomandat sa depozitati casca la o temperatura din intervalul 
20±15 °C. In cazul in care casca devine murdara sau contaminata, partea exterioara a acesteia, in mod special, ar 
trebui curatata in conformitate cu instructiunile de mai jos.

PIESE DE REZERVA
6XVSHQVLH�VWDQGDUG��)LJXUD���� 6XVSHQVLH�FX�FOLFKHW��)LJXUD���
*�&���%DQGD�LJLHQLFD�SHQWUX�IXQWH��UHDOL]DWD�GLQ�PDWHULDO�SODVWLF��+<*��� *�0���%DQGD�LJLHQLFD�SHQWUX�IXQWH��

UHDOL]DWD�GLQ�PDWHULDO�SODVWLF��+<*��
*�'���%DQGD�LJLHQLFD�SHQWUX�IUXQWH��UHDOL]DWD�GLQ�SLHOH��+<*��� *�1���%DQGD�LJLHQLFD�SHQWUX�IUXQWH��

UHDOL]DWD�GLQ�SLHOH��+<*��

ACCESORII
3URWHFWLH�DXGLWLYD��)LJXUD����&RQVXOWDWL�LQVWUXFWLXQLOH�DGHFYDWH�GH�XWLOL]DUH�D�SURGXVXOXL
9L]LHUH�VL�9L]LHUH�FX�SODVD��)LJXUD���� ��3XQFWH�GH�DWDVDUH�D�EHQ]LL��)LJXUD���
��SXQFWH�SHQWUX�EDQGD�SHQWUX�EDUELH���$�VH�YHGHD�ILJXUD���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 'LVSR]LWLY�GH�SULQGHUH�SHQWUX�YL]LHUD�3�(��)LJXUD����
+���� *+�� 3URWHFWLH�YL]XDOD�LQWHJUDWD�9����$�VH�YHGHD�ILJXUD�����
��SXQFWH�SHQWUX�EDQGD�SHQWUX�EDUELH���$�VH�YHGHD�ILJXUD���� 3URWHFWLH�SHQWUX�SORDLH��)LJXUD����
*������*����� *+�

INSTRUCTIUNI DE CURATARE
&DVFD�GH�SURWHFWLH��DQVDPEOXO�GH�IL[DUH�SH�FDS�VL�EDQGD�LJLHQLFD�SHQWUX�IUXQWH�WUHEXLH�FXUDWDWH�UHJXODW��XWLOL]DQG�R�
VROXWLH�FX�FRQFHQWUDWLH�VODED�GH�GHWHUJHQW�VL�DSD�FDOGXWD�

DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Nu depozitati casca de protectie in locuri unde este expusa direct la lumina solara sau la temperaturi ridicate. Cand 
nu se utilizeaza, produsul trebuie depozitat intr-un loc intunecos si rece, pentru a preveni invechirea materialului. 
$PEDODMXO�RULJLQDO�HVWH�FRUHVSXQ]DWRU�SHQWUX�WUDQVSRUWXO�SURGXVXOXL�RULXQGH�LQ�8QLXQHD�(XURSHDQD�
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MARCAJ
/�,]RODWLH�HOHFWULFD�LQ�FRQIRUPLWDWH�FX�VWDQGDUGXO�(1������������[ Intervalul de Temperatura

{�'DWD�GH�)DEULFDWLH� @ Umiditatea Relativa Maxima

?�9HGHWL�LQVWUXFWLXQLOH�SHQWUX�XWLOL]DUH�� ��Ambalajul nu este potrivit pentru 
contactul cu alimentele.

�e������7ULXQJKL�GH�DYHUWL]DUH J   A se arunca, conform 
UHJOHPHQWDULORU�ORFDOH

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE
Material
*����*������*����� �$%6�WUDWDW�FX�89
+���� �+'3(
*���� �SROLDPLGD�DUPDWD�FX�ILEUD�GH�VWLFOD

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

6SHFLÀFDWLL�RSWLRQDOH

�$QXPLWH�PRGHOH�LQFOXG�GRDU�XQ�VLPERO�GXEOX�FX�WULXQJKL

CERTIFICARI
$FHVWH�HFKLSDPHQWH�LQGHSOLQHVF�FHULQWHOH�'LUHFWLYHL�&RPXQLWDWLL�(XURSHQH��������((&��'LUHFWLYD�SHQWUX�
(FKLSDPHQWH�,QGLYLGXDOH�GH�3URWHFWLH��VL�VXQW��SULQ�XUPDUH��PDUFDWH�&(��&HUWL¿FDUHD�FRQIRUP�DUWLFROXOXL�����DIHUHQW�
([DPLQDULL�GH�WLS�&(�VL�DUWLFROXOXL����DIHUHQW�&RQWUROXOXL�GH�FDOLWDWH�&(�D�IRVW�HPLVD�GH�,QVWLWXWXO�1DĠLRQDO�6XHGH]�
SHQWUX�7HVWDUH�úL�&HUFHWDUH��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6XHGLD��QXPăU�GH�RUJDQLVP�QRWL¿FDW��������%6,��
.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��2UJDQLVP�FHUWL¿FDW�QXPDUXO�������
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Rj*
�0��Ʉɚɫɤɚ�ɡɚɳɢɬɧɚɹ
ɊɋɀȿɈȻɂɈȻɒɀɈɃɀ
Ⱦɚɧɧɨɟ�ɢɡɞɟɥɢɟ�ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɟɬ�ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹɦ�ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɚ�(1���������Ʉɚɫɤɢ�ɡɚɳɢɬɧɵɟ�Ⱦɚɧɧɨɟ�ɢɡɞɟɥɢɟ�
ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɨ�ɞɥɹ�ɡɚɳɢɬɵ�ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɹ�ɨɬ�ɩɪɟɞɦɟɬɨɜ��ɤɨɬɨɪɵɟ�ɦɨɝɭɬ�ɭɞɚɪɢɬɶ�ɩɨ�ɝɨɥɨɜɟ��Ⱦɥɹ�ɬɨɝɨ��ɱɬɨɛɵ�
ɭɡɧɚɬɶ�ɨɛ�ɨɫɨɛɵɯ�ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɨɧɧɵɯ�ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹɯ��ɨɛɪɚɬɢɬɟɫɶ�ɤ�ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɣ�ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɚɰɢɢ��ɉɟɪɟɞ�
ɩɪɢɦɟɧɟɧɢɟɦ�ɩɪɨɱɢɬɚɣɬɟ�ɜɫɟ�ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ�ɢ�ɫɨɯɪɚɧɢɬɟ�ɢɯ�ɞɥɹ�ɫɩɪɚɜɨɱɧɨɣ�ɢɧɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɢ�
^ ɉɜɫɛɭɣɭɠ�ɩɬɩɜɩɠ�ɝɨɣɧɛɨɣɠ�ɨɛ�ɪɫɠɟɮɪɫɠɡɟɠɨɣɺ��ɝɶɟɠɦɠɨɨɶɠ�ɟɛɨɨɶɧ�ɢɨɛɥɩɧ�

^�ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ
��ȼɫɟɝɞɚ�ɭɛɟɠɞɚɣɬɟɫɶ��ɱɬɨ�ɫɨɛɪɚɧɧɨɟ�ɢɡɞɟɥɢɟ�
��ɉɨɞɯɨɞɢɬ�ɞɥɹ�ɞɚɧɧɨɝɨ�ɜɢɞɚ�ɪɚɛɨɬ�
��ɉɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɨ�ɧɚɞɟɬɨ�
��ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɟɬɫɹ�ɜ�ɬɟɱɟɧɢɟ�ɜɫɟɝɨ�ɜɪɟɦɟɧɢ�ɧɚɯɨɠɞɟɧɢɹ�ɜ�ɨɩɚɫɧɨɣ�ɫɪɟɞɟ�
��Ⱦɨɥɠɧɨ�ɛɵɬɶ�ɡɚɦɟɧɟɧɨ�ɜ�ɫɥɭɱɚɟ�ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨɫɬɢ�
��Ɋɫɛɝɣɦɷɨɶɤ�ɝɶɜɩɫ��ɩɜɮɲɠɨɣɠ��ɪɫɣɧɠɨɠɨɣɠ�ɣ�ɨɛɟɦɠɡɛɴɣɤ�ɮɰɩɟ�ɣɬɥɦɹɲɣɭɠɦɷɨɩ�ɝɛɡɨɶ�ɟɦɺ�

ɭɩɞɩ��ɲɭɩɜɶ�ɣɢɟɠɦɣɠ�ɧɩɞɦɩ�ɢɛɴɣɴɛɭɷ�ɪɩɦɷɢɩɝɛɭɠɦɺ�
��Ɉɠɬɩɜɦɹɟɠɨɣɠ�ɝɬɠɰ�ɭɫɠɜɩɝɛɨɣɤ�ɨɛɬɭɩɺɴɠɤ�ɣɨɬɭɫɮɥɱɣɣ�ɪɩ�ɸɥɬɪɦɮɛɭɛɱɣɣ�ɟɛɨɨɩɞɩ�ɬɫɠɟɬɭɝɛ�

ɣɨɟɣɝɣɟɮɛɦɷɨɩɤ�ɢɛɴɣɭɶ�ɣ�ɣɦɣ�ɨɠɪɫɛɝɣɦɷɨɛɺ�ɸɥɬɪɦɮɛɭɛɱɣɺ�ɣɢɟɠɦɣɺ�ɝ�ɭɠɲɠɨɣɠ�ɝɬɠɞɩ�ɝɫɠɧɠɨɣ�
ɨɛɰɩɡɟɠɨɣɺ�ɝ�ɪɩɭɠɨɱɣɛɦɷɨɩ�ɩɪɛɬɨɩɤ�ɬɫɠɟɠ�ɧɩɡɠɭ�ɨɛɨɠɬɭɣ�ɮɫɩɨ�ɢɟɩɫɩɝɷɹ�ɪɩɦɷɢɩɝɛɭɠɦɺ��
ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ�ɥ�ɬɠɫɷɠɢɨɶɧ�ɣɦɣ�ɩɪɛɬɨɶɧ�ɟɦɺ�ɡɣɢɨɣ�ɢɛɜɩɦɠɝɛɨɣɺɧ�ɣɦɣ�ɥ�ɣɨɝɛɦɣɟɨɩɬɭɣ�

��Ƀɬɪɩɦɷɢɮɤɭɠ�ɣɢɟɠɦɣɠ�ɝ�ɬɩɩɭɝɠɭɬɭɝɣɣ�ɬ�ɧɠɬɭɨɶɧ�ɢɛɥɩɨɩɟɛɭɠɦɷɬɭɝɩɧ��ɣɢɮɲɣɭɠ�ɝɬɹ�ɪɫɣɦɛɞɛɠɧɮɹ�
ɣɨɯɩɫɧɛɱɣɹ�ɣɦɣ�ɪɫɩɥɩɨɬɮɦɷɭɣɫɮɤɭɠɬɷ�ɬɩ�ɬɪɠɱɣɛɦɣɬɭɩɧ�ɪɩ�ɭɠɰɨɣɥɠ�ɜɠɢɩɪɛɬɨɩɬɭɣ�ɣɦɣ�ɬ�
ɪɫɠɟɬɭɛɝɣɭɠɦɠɧ�ɥɩɧɪɛɨɣɣ��0�

��Ⱦɥɹ�ɨɛɟɫɩɟɱɟɧɢɹ�ɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɟɣ�ɡɚɳɢɬɵ�ɤɚɫɤɚ�ɞɨɥɠɧɚ�ɛɵɬɶ�ɩɨɞɨɝɧɚɧɚ�ɩɨ�ɪɚɡɦɟɪɭ�ɝɨɥɨɜɵ�ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɹ�
��Ʉɚɫɤɚ�ɩɨɝɥɨɳɚɟɬ�ɷɧɟɪɝɢɸ�ɭɞɚɪɚ�ɩɭɬɟɦ�ɱɚɫɬɢɱɧɨɝɨ�ɪɚɡɪɭɲɟɧɢɹ�ɢɥɢ�ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ�ɤɨɪɩɭɫɚ�ɢɥɢ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɢ�
ɢ��ɞɚɠɟ�ɟɫɥɢ�ɬɚɤɢɟ�ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ�ɧɟ�ɡɚɦɟɬɧɵ��ɥɸɛɚɹ�ɤɚɫɤɚ��ɩɨɞɜɟɪɝɧɭɬɚɹ�ɭɞɚɪɭ��ɞɨɥɠɧɚ�ɛɵɬɶ�ɡɚɦɟɧɟɧɚ�

��ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ�ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɟɣ�ɞɨɥɠɧɨ�ɛɵɬɶ�ɬɚɤɠɟ�ɨɛɪɚɳɟɧɨ�ɧɚ�ɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶ�ɦɨɞɢɮɢɤɚɰɢɢ�ɢɥɢ�ɭɞɚɥɟɧɢɹ�
ɥɸɛɨɣ�ɨɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɶɧɨɣ�ɱɚɫɬɢ�ɤɚɫɤɢ��ɤɪɨɦɟ�ɤɚɤ�ɪɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɨɜɚɧɧɵɯ�ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɟɦ��Ʉɚɫɤɚ�ɧɟ�ɞɨɥɠɧɚ�
ɚɞɚɩɬɢɪɨɜɚɬɶɫɹ�ɩɨɞ�ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɭ�ɥɸɛɵɯ�ɩɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɟɣ��ɤɪɨɦɟ�ɤɚɤ�ɪɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɨɜɚɧɧɵɯ�ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɟɦ�

��ɇɟ�ɩɪɢɦɟɧɹɣɬɟ�ɤɪɚɫɤɢ��ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪɢɬɟɥɢ��ɤɥɟɢ�ɢ�ɫɚɦɨɤɥɟɹɳɢɟɫɹ�ɷɬɢɤɟɬɤɢ��ɤɪɨɦɟ�ɤɚɤ�ɜ�ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ�ɫ�
ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɹɦɢ�ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɹ�ɤɚɫɨɤ�

��ɉɪɹɦɨɣ�ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬ�ɫ�ɚɷɪɨɡɨɥɹɦɢ��ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɹɦɢ�ɢɥɢ�ɞɪɭɝɢɦɢ�ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚɦɢ��ɫɨɞɟɪɠɚɳɢɦɢ�ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪɢɬɟɥɢ�ɢ�ɢɥɢ�
ɫɩɢɪɬɵ��ɦɨɠɟɬ�ɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɶ�ɞɨɥɝɨɜɟɱɧɨɫɬɶ�ɤɚɫɤɢ��ɢ�ɩɨɷɬɨɦɭ�ɟɝɨ�ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ�ɢɡɛɟɝɚɬɶ�

��Ʉɚɫɤɚ�ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɚ�ɬɨɥɶɤɨ�ɞɥɹ�ɩɪɨɦɵɲɥɟɧɧɨɝɨ�ɩɪɢɦɟɧɟɧɢɹ�ɢ�ɧɟ�ɞɨɥɠɧɚ�ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶɫɹ�ɜ�ɞɪɭɝɢɯ�
ɫɥɭɱɚɹɯ��ɧɚɩɪɢɦɟɪ�ɩɪɢ�ɤɚɬɚɧɢɢ�ɜɟɪɯɨɦ�ɢɥɢ�ɧɚ�ɜɟɥɨɫɢɩɟɞɟ�

��ȼɫɟɝɞɚ�ɨɛɟɫɩɟɱɢɜɚɣɬɟ�ɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɢɣ�ɭɯɨɞ�ɡɚ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɨɣ�ɢ�ɫɥɟɞɢɬɟ�ɡɚ�ɬɟɦ��ɱɬɨɛɵ�ɨɧɚ�ɛɵɥɨ�ɩɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɨ�
ɩɨɞɨɝɧɚɧɚ�ɤ�ɝɨɥɨɜɟ�ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɹ�

��ȼ�ɫɥɭɱɚɟ�ɫɨɦɧɟɧɢɣ��ɡɚ�ɤɨɧɫɭɥɶɬɚɰɢɹɦɢ�ɨɛɪɚɳɚɣɬɟɫɶ�ɤ�ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɭ�ɩɨ�ɬɟɯɧɢɤɟ�ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢ�ɢɥɢ�ɜ�
ɤɨɦɩɚɧɢɸ��0�

ɊɉȿȾɉɍɉȽɅȻ�Ʌ�ɘɅɌɊɆɎȻɍȻɑɃɃ
Ɋɫɩɝɠɫɥɛ
ɉɟɪɟɞ�ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ�ɭɛɟɞɢɬɟɫɶ�ɜ�ɬɨɦ��ɱɬɨ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɚ�ɩɪɢɤɪɟɩɥɟɧɚ�ɤ�ɤɚɫɤɟ�ɜ�ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɯ�ɬɨɱɤɚɯ�ɢ�
ɩɨɞɨɝɧɚɧɚ�ɤ�ɝɨɥɨɜɟ�ȼ�ɫɥɭɱɚɟ�ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨɫɬɢ��ɡɚɦɟɧɢɬɟ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɭ�ɤɚɫɤɢ�ɰɟɥɢɤɨɦ�ɉɟɪɟɞ�ɤɚɠɞɵɦ�
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ�ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ�ɨɫɦɨɬɪɟɬɶ�ɤɚɫɤɭ�ɧɚ�ɧɚɥɢɱɢɟ�ɬɪɟɳɢɧ��ɫɤɨɥɨɜ�ɢɥɢ�ɞɪɭɝɢɯ�ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɣ�ɢ��ɜ�ɫɥɭɱɚɟ�ɢɯ�
ɨɛɧɚɪɭɠɟɧɢɹ��ɤɚɫɤɭ�ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ�ɡɚɦɟɧɢɬɶ�ɢ�ɭɬɢɥɢɡɢɪɨɜɚɬɶ�ɍɛɟɞɢɬɟɫɶ��ɱɬɨ�ɢɧɞɢɤɚɬɨɪ��0��8YLFDWRU���ɜ�
ɦɨɞɟɥɹɯ��ɨɫɧɚɳɟɧɧɵɯ�ɞɚɧɧɨɣ�ɨɩɰɢɟɣ��ɧɟ�ɫɬɚɥ�ɩɨɥɧɨɫɬɶɸ�ɛɟɥɵɦ��ɬ�ɤ��ɷɬɨ�ɨɡɧɚɱɚɟɬ��ɱɬɨ�ɤɨɪɩɭɫ�ɤɚɫɤɢ�
ɢɡɧɨɲɟɧ�ɢɡ�ɡɚ�ɍɎ�ɢɡɥɭɱɟɧɢɹ�
Ɋɩɟɞɩɨɥɛ
ȼɫɬɚɜɶɬɟ�ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɢ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɢ���ɜ�ɤɚɧɚɜɤɢ�ɤɚɫɤɢ��ɫɦ��ɪɢɫ������ȼɚɠɧɨ��ɱɬɨɛɵ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɚ�ɛɵɥɚ�ɩɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɨ�
ɜɫɬɚɜɥɟɧɚ�ɜ�ɦɟɫɬɚɯ�ɤɪɟɩɥɟɧɢɹ��Ɂɚɳɢɬɧɵɟ�ɤɚɫɤɢ��0��+�����*�����ɢ�*�����ɬɚɤɠɟ�ɞɨɫɬɭɩɧɵ�ɫ�ɜɧɭɬɪɟɧɧɟɣ�
ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɨɣ��ɩɨɜɨɪɚɱɢɜɚɸɳɟɣɫɹ�ɧɚ������
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ɋɠɞɮɦɣɫɩɝɥɛ�ɥɛɬɥɣ��Ɍɧ��ɋɣɬ����
Ɉɬɪɟɝɭɥɢɪɭɣɬɟ�ɡɚɬɵɥɨɱɧɭɸ�ɥɟɧɬɭ�ɩɨ�ɪɚɡɦɟɪɭ�ɝɨɥɨɜɵ�ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɹ��Ɂɚɬɹɧɢɬɟ�ɡɚɬɵɥɨɱɧɭɸ�ɥɟɧɬɭ��ɱɬɨɛɵ�
ɤɚɫɤɚ�ɧɚɞɟɠɧɨ�ɫɢɞɟɥɚ��Ⱦɥɹ�ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɧɨɝɨ�ɜɚɪɢɚɧɬɚ�ɜɧɭɬɪɟɧɧɟɣ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɢ��ɜɨɠɦɢɬɟ�ɜɵɫɬɭɩɵ�ɡɚɬɵɥɨɱɧɨɣ�
ɥɟɧɬɵ�ɜ�ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɹ��Ⱦɥɹ�ɨɩɬɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ�ɤɨɦɮɨɪɬɚ�ɦɨɠɧɨ�ɢɡɦɟɧɢɬɶ�ɜɵɫɨɬɭ�ɨɫɧɚɫɬɤɢ��ɜɵɛɪɚɜ�ɨɞɧɭ�ɢɡ���
ɧɚɫɬɪɨɟɤ�ɜɵɫɨɬɵ��ɪɢɫ������

ɘɅɌɊɆɎȻɍȻɑɃɚ
ɋɪɨɤ�ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ�ɞɚɧɧɨɣ�ɤɚɫɤɢ�ɫɨɫɬɚɜɥɹɟɬ���ɥɟɬ�ɫ�ɞɚɬɵ�ɢɡɝɨɬɨɜɥɟɧɢɹ��ȼɚɠɧɟɣɲɢɦɢ�ɮɚɤɬɨɪɚɦɢ��
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ɧɚɜɤɨɥɢɲɧɶɨɝɨ�ɫɟɪɟɞɨɜɢɳɚ�ɬɚ�ɭɦɨɜ�ɟɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɿʀ��Ʉɥɸɱɨɜɢɦɢ�ɮɚɤɬɨɪɚɦɢ��ɳɨ�ɜɩɥɢɜɚɸɬɶ�ɧɚ�ɤɚɫɤɭ�ɽ�ʀʀ�
ɩɿɞɞɚɜɚɧɧɹ�ɞɿɹɦ�ɡɨɜɧɿɲɧɢɯ�ɮɚɤɬɨɪɿɜ��ɬɚɤɢɯ�ɹɤ�ɯɿɦɿɱɧɿ�ɪɟɱɨɜɢɧɢ�ɬɚ�ɭɥɶɬɪɚɮɿɨɥɟɬɨɜɟ�ɨɩɪɨɦɿɧɟɧɧɹ��ɍɎ���ɍ�
ɜɢɩɚɞɤɭ�ɮɿɡɢɱɧɨɝɨ�ɚɛɨ�ɯɿɦɿɱɧɨɝɨ�ɩɨɲɤɨɞɠɟɧɧɹ��ɤɚɫɤɭ�ɧɟɨɛɯɿɞɧɨ�ɧɟɝɚɣɧɨ�ɡɚɦɿɧɢɬɢ��ɍ�ɪɚɡɿ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ�ɤɚɫɤɢ�
ɿɡ�ɿɧɞɢɤɚɬɨɪɨɦ��Ɇ�ɘɜɿɤɚɬɨɪ��ɜɿɧ�ɞɨɩɨɦɨɠɟ�ɜɚɦ�ɜɢɡɧɚɱɢɬɢɫɶ��ɤɨɥɢ�ɧɚɫɬɚɜ�ɱɚɫ�ɡɚɦɿɧɸɜɚɬɢ�ɜɚɲɭ�ɤɚɫɤɭ��ɳɨ�
ɩɿɞɞɚɥɚɫɶ�ɜɩɥɢɜɭ�ɭɥɶɬɪɚɮɿɨɥɟɬɨɜɨɝɨ�ɨɩɪɨɦɿɧɟɧɧɹ�
^ Ȳɨɟɣɥɛɭɩɫ��ɇ�əɝʀɥɛɭɩɫ�ɭɛ�ɥɛɬɥɛ�ɧɛɹɭɷ�ɩɟɨɛɥɩɝɩ�ɢɨɛɰɩɟɣɭɣɬɷ�ɪʀɟ�ɬɝʀɭɦɩɧ��Ȳɨɟɣɥɛɭɩɫ��ɇ�əɝʀɥɛɭɩɫ�
ɨɠ�ɧɩɡɨɛ�ɢɛɥɦɠɹɝɛɭɣ�ɛɜɩ�ɝɣɟɛɦɺɭɣ�ɢ�ɥɛɬɥɣ�
ɀɦɠɥɭɫɩʀɢɩɦɺɱʀɤɨʀ�ɳɩɦɩɧɣ
Ɇɚɪɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ�ɩɨɞɜɿɣɧɢɦ�ɬɪɢɤɭɬɧɢɤɨɦ�ɧɚ�ɲɨɥɨɦɿ�ɜɤɚɡɭɽ��ɳɨ�ɲɨɥɨɦ�ɩɿɞɯɨɞɢɬɶ�ɞɥɹ�ɪɨɛɨɬɢ�ɩɿɞ�ɧɚɩɪɭɝɨɸ��
ɒɨɥɨɦ�ɡɚɛɟɡɩɟɱɭɽ�ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɧɭ�ɿɡɨɥɹɰɿɸ�ɞɥɹ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ�ɭ�ɦɿɫɰɹɯ�ɿɡ�ɧɢɡɶɤɨɸ�ɧɚɩɪɭɝɨɸ�ɚɠ�ɞɨ�ɧɨɦɿɧɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ�
ɡɧɚɱɟɧɧɹ��ɡɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɨɝɨ�ɩɨɪɭɱ�ɡ�ɩɨɞɜɿɣɧɢɦ�ɫɢɦɜɨɥɨɦ�ɬɪɢɤɭɬɧɢɤɚ��ɒɨɥɨɦɢ�ɡɚɬɜɟɪɞɠɟɧɿ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨ�ɞɨ�
(1������������ɤɥɚɫ����ɪɨɛɢɬɶ�ʀɯ�ɩɪɢɞɚɬɧɢɦɢ�ɞɥɹ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ�ɜ�ɦɿɫɰɹɯ�ɧɢɡɶɤɨʀ�ɧɚɩɪɭɝɢ�ɞɨ�ɧɨɦɿɧɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ�
ɡɧɚɱɟɧɧɹ�����ɡɦɿɧɧɨɝɨ�ɫɬɪɭɦɭ��ȿɥɟɤɬɪɨɿɡɨɥɹɰɿɣɧɢɣ�ɲɨɥɨɦ�ɧɟ�ɦɨɠɟ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢɫɶ�ɫɚɦɨɫɬɿɣɧɨ��
ɧɟɨɛɯɿɞɧɨ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢ�ɿɧɲɿ�ɿɡɨɥɸɸɱɿ�ɡɚɫɨɛɢ�ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨ�ɞɨ�ɬɢɩɭ�ɪɢɡɢɤɭ��ɩɨɜ
ɹɡɚɧɢɯ�ɡ�ɪɨɛɨɬɨɸ��
Ʉɨɪɢɫɬɭɜɚɱ�ɩɨɜɢɧɟɧ�ɩɟɪɟɤɨɧɚɬɢɫɹ��ɳɨ�ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɧɿ�ɨɛɦɟɠɟɧɧɹ�ɲɨɥɨɦɚ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɚɸɬɶ�ɧɨɦɿɧɚɥɶɧɿɣ�ɧɚɩɪɭɡɿ��ɡ�
ɹɤɨɸ�ɜɿɧ�ɦɨɠɟ�ɡɿɬɤɧɭɬɢɫɹ�ɩɿɞ�ɱɚɫ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ��ȱɡɨɥɹɰɿɣɧɿ�ɲɨɥɨɦɢ�ɧɟ�ɩɨɜɢɧɧɿ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢɫɹ�ɜ�ɫɢɬɭɚɰɿɹɯ��
ɤɨɥɢ�ɽ�ɪɢɡɢɤ�ɡɧɢɠɟɧɧɹ�ʀɯ�ɿɡɨɥɹɰɿɣɧɢɯ�ɜɥɚɫɬɢɜɨɫɬɟɣ��ɉɪɨɛɥɟɦɢ�ɫɬɚɪɿɧɧɹ��ɩɨɪɭɲɟɧɧɹ�ɨɱɢɳɟɧɧɹ�ɬɚ�
ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ�ɡɚ�ɦɟɠɚɦɢ�ɭɦɨɜ��ɡɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɯ�ɭ�ɰɿɣ�ɿɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɿʀ�ɤɨɪɢɫɬɭɜɚɱɚ�ɦɨɠɟ�ɨɛɦɟɠɢɬɢ�ɟɮɟɤɬɢɜɧɿɫɬɶ�ɰɶɨɝɨ�
ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɭ��Ʉɨɥɢ�ɜɿɧ�ɧɟ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɽɬɶɫɹ��ɪɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɭɽɬɶɫɹ��ɬɪɢɦɚɬɢ�ɲɨɥɨɦ�ɭ�ɦɟɠɚɯ�ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪ�����������&��
əɤɳɨ�ɲɨɥɨɦ�ɫɬɚɽ�ɛɪɭɞɧɢɦ�ɚɛɨ�ɧɚɛɢɪɚɽ�ɧɚ�ɫɟɛɟ�ɩɢɥ��ɡɨɤɪɟɦɚ��ɡɨɜɧɿɲɧɹ�ɩɨɜɟɪɯɧɹ��ɜɨɧɚ�ɩɨɜɢɧɧɚ�ɛɭɬɢ�
ɨɱɢɳɟɧɚ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨ�ɞɨ�ɧɚɜɟɞɟɧɢɯ�ɧɢɠɱɟ�ɿɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɿɣ�

ɂȻɊȻɌɈȲ�ɒȻɌɍɃɈɃ
ɋɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɧɚ�ɩɿɞɜɿɫɧɚ�ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ��ɦɚɥ����� ɉɿɞɜɿɫɧɚ�ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ�ɡ�ɯɪɚɩɨɜɢɦ�ɦɟɯɚɧɿɡɦɨɦ�

�ɦɚɥ����
*�&���ɫɢɧɬɟɬɢɱɧɚ�ɜɧɭɬɪɿɲɧɹ�ɫɬɪɿɱɤɚ�ɞɥɹ�ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ�ɜɿɞ�ɩɨɬɭ��+<*��� *�0���ɫɢɧɬɟɬɢɱɧɚ�ɜɧɭɬɪɿɲɧɹ�ɫɬɪɿɱɤɚ�
� � ɞɥɹ�ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ�ɜɿɞ�ɩɨɬɭ��+<*��
*�'���ɲɤɿɪɹɧɚ�ɜɧɭɬɪɿɲɧɹ�ɫɬɪɿɱɤɚ�ɞɥɹ�ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ�ɜɿɞ�ɩɨɬɭ��+<*��� *�1���ɲɤɿɪɹɧɚ�ɜɧɭɬɪɿɲɧɹ�ɫɬɪɿɱɤɚ�ɞɥɹ�
� ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ�ɜɿɞ�ɩɨɬɭ��+<*��

ȻɅɌɀɌɎȻɋɃ
Ɂɚɯɢɫɧɿ�ɧɚɜɭɲɧɢɤɢ��ɦɚɥ�����ɑɢɬɚɣɬɟ�ɜɤɚɡɿɜɤɢ�ɡ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨɝɨ�ɜɢɪɨɛɭ
ɓɢɬɤɢ�ɬɚ�ɫɿɬɱɚɫɬɿ�ɳɢɬɤɢ��ɦɚɥ����� ��ɬɢ�ɬɨɱɤɨɜɢɣ�ɩɿɞɛɨɪɿɞɧɢɣ�ɪɟɦɿɧɶ��ɦɚɥ����
��ɯ�ɬɨɱɤɨɜɢɣ�ɩɿɞɛɨɪɿɞɧɢɣ�ɪɟɦɿɧɶ��ɦɚɥ����� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� Ʉɪɿɩɥɟɧɧɹ�ɞɥɹ�ɥɢɰɟɜɨɝɨ�ɳɢɬɤɚ�3�(��ɦɚɥ�����
+���� *+�� Ɂɚɯɢɫɧɿ�ɨɤɭɥɹɪɢ�ɩɿɞ�ɤɚɫɤɭ�9���ɦɚɥ�����
��ɯ�ɬɨɱɤɨɜɢɣ�ɩɿɞɛɨɪɿɞɧɢɣ�ɪɟɦɿɧɶ��ɦɚɥ����� Ⱦɨɳɨɜɚ�ɩɟɥɟɪɢɧɚ��ɦɚɥ�����
*������*����� *+�

ȲɈɌɍɋɎɅɑȲȳ�ɂ�ɉɒɃɌɍɅɃ
Ʉɚɫɤɭ��ɪɟɦɟɧɿ�ɬɚ�ɜɧɭɬɪɿɲɧɸ�ɫɬɪɿɱɤɭ�ɞɥɹ�ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ�ɜɿɞ�ɩɨɬɭ�ɫɥɿɞ�ɪɟɝɭɥɹɪɧɨ�ɱɢɫɬɢɬɢ�ɡɚ�ɞɨɩɨɦɨɝɨɸ�ɥɟɝɤɨɝɨ�
ɪɨɡɱɢɧɭ�ɦɢɸɱɨɝɨ�ɡɚɫɨɛɭ�ɜ�ɬɟɩɥɿɣ�ɜɨɞɿ�

ɂȼɀɋȲȾȻɈɈɚ�Ʉ�ɍɋȻɈɌɊɉɋɍɎȽȻɈɈɚ
Ɂɚɯɢɫɧɭ�ɤɚɫɤɭ�ɧɟ�ɦɨɠɧɚ�ɡɛɟɪɿɝɚɬɢ�ɩɿɞ�ɩɪɹɦɢɦɢ�ɫɨɧɹɱɧɢɦɢ�ɩɪɨɦɟɧɹɦɢ�ɚɛɨ�ɜ�ɭɦɨɜɚɯ�ɜɢɫɨɤɨʀ�ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɢ��
Ʉɨɥɢ�ɜɢɪɿɛ�ɧɟ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɽɬɶɫɹ��ɣɨɝɨ�ɫɥɿɞ�ɡɛɟɪɿɝɚɬɢ�ɜ�ɩɪɨɯɨɥɨɞɧɨɦɭ�ɬɟɦɧɨɦɭ�ɦɿɫɰɿ��ɳɨɛ�ɡɚɩɨɛɿɝɬɢ�ɫɬɚɪɿɧɧɸ�
ɦɚɬɟɪɿɚɥɿɜ��Ⱦɥɹ�ɬɪɚɧɫɩɨɪɬɭɜɚɧɧɹ�ɜɢɪɨɛɭ�ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɣɬɟ�ɨɪɢɝɿɧɚɥɶɧɭ�ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɭ�
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ɇȻɋɅɎȽȻɈɈɚ
/�ȿɥɟɤɬɪɨɿɡɨɥɹɰɿɹ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨ�ɞɨ�(1������������ [�Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɧɢɣ�ɪɟɠɢɦ�ɡɛɟɪɿɝɚɧɧɹ
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?�Ⱦɢɜɢɬɶɫɹ�ɿɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɿɸ�ɡ�ɟɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɿʀ�� ��ɉɚɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ�ɧɟ�ɩɪɢɫɬɨɫɨɜɚɧɟ�ɞɥɹ�ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬɿɜ�ɡ�
� � ɯɚɪɱɨɜɢɦɢ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɚɦɢ�
�e������ɉɨɩɟɪɟɞɠɭɸɱɢɣ�ɬɪɢɤɭɬɧɢɤ ����ɍɬɢɥɿɡɭɣɬɟ�ɡɝɿɞɧɨ�ɡ�ɦɿɫɰɟɜɢɦɢ�ɩɪɚɜɢɥɚɦɢ

ɍɀɐɈȲɒɈȲ�ɐȻɋȻɅɍɀɋɃɌɍɃɅɃ
ɇɛɭɠɫʀɛɦ
*����*������*����� �$%6�ɩɥɚɫɬɢɤ��ɫɬɿɣɤɢɣ�ɞɨ�ɞɿʀ�ɍɎ�ɩɪɨɦɟɧɿɜ�
+���� �+'3(
*����� �Ⱥɪɦɨɜɚɧɢɣ�ɫɤɥɨɜɨɥɨɤɧɨɦ�ɉɨɥɿɚɦɿɞ
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����&
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���9DF
LD
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Ɉɠɩɜɩɝ
ɺɢɥɩɝʀ�ɝɣɧɩɞɣ

Ɉɤɪɟɦɿ�ɦɨɞɟɥɿ�ɦɚɸɬɶ�ɞɨɞɚɬɤɨɜɟ�ɦɚɪɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ��ɩɨɞɜɿɣɧɢɣ�ɬɪɢɤɭɬɧɢɤ�

ɌɀɋɍɃɏȲɅȻɑȲɚ
ɐɿ�ɜɢɪɨɛɢ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɚɸɬɶ�ɜɢɦɨɝɚɦ�ȯɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɶɤɨʀ�ɞɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɢ��������((&�ɬɚ�ɦɚɸɬɶ�ɦɚɪɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ�ɋȿ��
ɋɟɪɬɢɮɿɤɚɰɿɹ�ɧɚ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɿɫɬɶ�ɩɚɪɚɝɪɚɮɭ�����ɜɢɩɪɨɛɭɜɚɧɧɹ�ɬɢɩɨɜɢɯ�ɡɪɚɡɤɿɜ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɰɿʀ��ɬɚ�ɩɚɪɚɝɪɚɮɭ����
�ɩɟɪɟɜɿɪɤɚ�ɹɤɨɫɬɿ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨ�ɞɨ�ɜɢɦɨɝ�ȯɜɪɨɫɨɸɡɭ��ɩɪɨɜɟɞɟɧɚ�ɒɜɟɞɫɶɤɢɦ�ɧɚɰɿɨɧɚɥɶɧɢɦ�ɞɨɫɥɿɞɧɢɰɶɤɢɦ�
ɿɧɫɬɢɬɭɬɨɦ��6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH���63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6ZHGHQ��ɧɨɦɟɪ�
ɭɩɨɜɧɨɜɚɠɟɧɨɝɨ�ɨɪɝɚɧɭ��������ȼɢɪɿɛ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɚɽ�ɜɢɦɨɝɚɦ�Ɍɟɯɧɿɱɧɨɝɨ�ɪɟɝɥɚɦɟɧɬɭ�ɳɨɞɨ�ɡɚɫɨɛɿɜ�
ɿɧɞɢɜɿɞɭɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ�ɡɚɯɢɫɬɭ��ɳɨ�ɩɿɞɬɜɟɪɞɠɭɽɬɶɫɹ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨɸ�Ⱦɟɤɥɚɪɚɰɿɽɸ�ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨɫɬɿ��%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��
'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��ȼɟɥɢɤɨɛɪɢɬɚɧɿɹ��Ⱥɤɪɟɞɢɬɨɜɚɧɢɣ�ɨɪɝɚɧ�������
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�0��Ɂɚɳɢɬɧɢ�ɢɧɞɭɫɬɪɢɚɥɧɢ�ɤɚɫɤɢ
ɊɋɀȿɈȻɂɈȻɒɀɈɃɀ
Ɍɨɡɢ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬ�ɨɬɝɨɜɚɪɹ�ɧɚ�ɢɡɢɫɤɜɚɧɢɹɬɚ�ɧɚ�(1����������ɢɧɞɭɫɬɪɢɚɥɧɢ�ɡɚɳɢɬɧɢ�ɤɚɫɤɢ�Ɍɨɡɢ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬ�ɟ�
ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧ�ɞɚ�ɩɪɟɞɩɚɡɜɚ�ɩɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɹ�ɨɬ�ɩɪɟɞɦɟɬɢ��ɤɨɢɬɨ�ɦɨɝɚɬ�ɞɚ�ɭɞɚɪɹɬ�ɝɥɚɜɚɬɚ��Ɂɚ�ɫɩɟɰɢɮɢɱɧɢ�
ɢɡɢɫɤɜɚɧɢɹ��ɜɢɠ��Ɍɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɚɬɚ�ɫɩɟɰɢɮɢɤɚɰɢɹ�Ɂɚ�ɫɩɪɚɜɤɚ�ɜɢɠɬɟ�ɜɫɢɱɤɢ�ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ�ɡɚ�ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ�ɢ�
ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬ�
^ Ɍɪɠɱɣɛɦɨɩ�ɝɨɣɧɛɨɣɠ�ɭɫɺɜɝɛ�ɟɛ�ɬɠ�ɩɜɵɫɨɠ�ɨɛ�ɩɜɩɢɨɛɲɠɨɣɭɠ�ɪɫɠɟɮɪɫɠɡɟɠɨɣɺ�

^�ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ
��ɍɜɟɪɟɬɟ�ɫɟ��ɱɟ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɴɬ�ɟ�
��ɉɨɞɯɨɞɹɳ�ɡɚ�ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɧɨɬɨ�ɩɪɢɥɨɠɟɧɢɟ
��ɉɪɚɜɢɥɧɨ�ɩɨɫɬɚɜɟɧ
��ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧ�ɩɪɟɡ�ɰɹɥɨɬɨ�ɜɪɟɦɟ�ɧɚ�ɢɡɥɚɝɚɧɟ
��ɉɨɞɦɟɧɹɧ�ɩɪɢ�ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨɫɬ
��Ɋɩɟɰɩɟɺɴɣɺɭ�ɣɢɜɩɫ��ɩɜɮɲɠɨɣɠ��ɣɢɪɩɦɢɝɛɨɠ�ɣ�ɩɜɬɦɮɡɝɛɨɠ�ɬɛ�ɩɭ�ɩɬɨɩɝɨɛ�ɝɛɡɨɩɬɭ��ɢɛ�ɟɛ�ɧɩɡɠ�

ɪɫɩɟɮɥɭɵɭ�ɟɛ�ɪɩɧɩɞɨɠ�ɢɛ�ɪɫɠɟɪɛɢɝɛɨɠɭɩ�ɨɛ�ɪɩɭɫɠɜɣɭɠɦɺ�ɩɭ�ɪɩɭɠɨɱɣɛɦɨɣ�ɝɫɠɟɨɩɬɭɣ�
��Ɉɠɬɪɛɢɝɛɨɠɭɩ�ɨɛ�ɝɬɣɲɥɣ�ɣɨɬɭɫɮɥɱɣɣ�ɢɛ�ɮɪɩɭɫɠɜɛ�ɨɛ�ɭɠɢɣ�ɪɫɩɟɮɥɭɣ�ɢɛ�ɦɣɲɨɛ�ɢɛɴɣɭɛ�ɣ�ɣɦɣ�

ɨɠɬɪɛɢɝɛɨɠɭɩ�ɨɛ�ɣɨɬɭɫɮɥɱɣɣɭɠ�ɪɫɣ�ɨɩɬɠɨɠ��ɧɩɡɠ�ɬɠɫɣɩɢɨɩ�ɟɛ�ɮɝɫɠɟɣ�ɢɟɫɛɝɠɭɩ�ɨɛ�ɪɩɭɫɠɜɣɭɠɦɺ��
ɟD�ɟɩɝɠɟɠ�ɟɩ�ɥɫɛɭɥɩɭɫɛɤɨɣ�ɣɦɣ�ɭɫɛɤɨɣ�ɢɛɜɩɦɺɝɛɨɣɺ�ɣɦɣ�ɪɩɬɭɩɺɨɨɛ�ɣɨɝɛɦɣɟɨɩɬɭ�

��ɂɛ�ɪɫɣɦɩɡɣɧɩɬɭ�ɝ�ɥɩɨɥɫɠɭɨɣ�ɮɬɦɩɝɣɺ�ɣ�ɪɫɛɝɣɦɨɛ�ɮɪɩɭɫɠɜɛ��ɬɦɠɟɝɛɤɭɠ�ȼɵɦɞɛɫɬɥɩɭɩ�
ɢɛɥɩɨɩɟɛɭɠɦɬɭɝɩ�ɝ�ɩɜɦɛɬɭɭɛ�ɨɛ�ɜɠɢɩɪɛɬɨɩɬɭɭɛ��ɝɢɠɧɠɭɠ�ɪɩɟ�ɝɨɣɧɛɨɣɠ�ɱɺɦɛɭɛ�ɪɫɠɟɩɬɭɛɝɠɨɛ�
ɣɨɯɩɫɧɛɱɣɺ��ɥɩɨɭɛɥɭɮɝɛɤɭɠ�ɬ�ɉɭɞɩɝɩɫɨɣɥɛ�ɪɩ�ɜɠɢɩɪɛɬɨɩɬɭɭɛ�ɣɦɣ�ɪɫɠɟɬɭɛɝɣɭɠɦ�ɨɛ��ɇ���ɇ�
ȼɵɦɞɛɫɣɺ�ɀɉɉȿ��ȼɣɢɨɠɬ�Ɋɛɫɥ�Ɍɩɯɣɺ��ɬɞɫɛɟɛ����ɠɭɛɡ����Ɍɩɯɣɺ�������ɭɠɦ��������������

��Ɂɚ�ɚɞɟɤɜɚɬɧɚ�ɡɚɳɢɬɚ�ɤɚɫɤɚɬɚ�ɬɪɹɛɜɚ�ɞɚ�ɩɪɢɥɹɝɚ�ɢ�ɞɚ�ɟ�ɫɴɨɛɪɚɡɟɧɚ�ɫ�ɝɥɚɜɚɬɚ�ɧɚ�ɩɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɹ�
��Ʉɚɫɤɚɬɚ�ɟ�ɢɡɪɚɛɨɬɟɧɚ�ɬɚɤɚ��ɱɟ�ɩɪɢ�ɭɞɚɪ�ɞɚ�ɩɨɝɥɴɳɚ�ɟɧɟɪɝɢɹɬɚ�ɫ�ɱɚɫɬɢɱɧɨ�ɭɜɪɟɠɞɚɧɟ�ɧɚ�ɩɨɜɴɪɯɧɨɫɬɬɚ�
ɢ��ɢɥɢ�ɨɤɚɱɜɚɧɟɬɨ��ȼɴɩɪɟɤɢ�ɱɟ�ɦɨɠɟ�ɞɚ�ɧɹɦɚ�ɜɢɞɢɦɢ�ɫɥɟɞɢ��ɜɫɹɤɚ�ɤɚɫɤɚ�ɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɚ�ɧɚ�ɫɢɥɟɧ�ɭɞɚɪ�
ɫɥɟɞɜɚ�ɞɚ�ɛɴɞɟ�ɡɚɦɟɧɟɧɚ�

��Ɉɛɴɪɧɟɬɟ�ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ�ɧɚ�ɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɬɚ�ɩɪɢ�ɩɪɟɦɚɯɜɚɧɟ�ɢɥɢ�ɦɨɞɢɮɢɤɚɰɢɹ�ɧɚ�ɨɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɧɢɬɟ�ɱɚɫɬɢ�ɫ�
ɪɚɡɥɢɱɧɢ�ɨɬ�ɝɟɡɢ��ɩɪɟɩɨɪɴɱɚɧɢ�ɨɬ�ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɹ��Ʉɚɫɤɢɬɟ�ɧɟ�ɬɪɹɛɜɚ�ɞɚ�ɛɴɞɚɬ�ɩɪɟɩɪɚɜɹɧɢ�ɫɩɨɪɟɞ�
ɧɭɠɞɢɬɟ��ɤɚɤɬɨ�ɢ�ɧɟ�ɛɢɜɚ�ɞɚ�ɫɟ�ɢɡɦɟɧɹɬ�ɛɟɡ�ɬɨɜɚ�ɞɚ�ɟ�ɩɪɟɩɨɪɴɱɚɧɨ�ɨɬ�ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɹ�
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ɩɪɟɩɚɪɚɬ�ɜ�ɬɨɩɥɚ�ɜɨɞɚ�

ɌɕɐɋȻɈɀɈɃɀ�Ƀ�ɍɋȻɈɌɊɉɋɍɃɋȻɈɀ
ɇɟ�ɫɴɯɪɚɧɹɜɚɣɬɟ�ɤɚɫɤɚɬɚ�ɧɚ�ɩɪɹɤɚ�ɫɥɴɧɱɟɜɚ�ɫɜɟɬɥɢɧɚ�ɢɥɢ�ɧɚ�ɜɢɫɨɤɢ�ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɢ��Ʉɨɝɚɬɨ�ɧɟ�ɫɟ�ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ��
ɬɹ�ɬɪɹɛɜɚ�ɞɚ�ɫɟ�ɫɴɯɪɚɧɹɜɚ�ɧɚ�ɯɥɚɞɧɨ�ɢ�ɬɴɦɧɨ�ɦɹɫɬɨ��ɡɚ�ɞɚ�ɧɟ�ɫɟ�ɫɴɫɬɚɪɹɜɚ�ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥɚ��Ɉɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɧɚɬɚ�
ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ�ɟ�ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɚ�ɡɚ�ɬɪɚɧɫɩɨɪɬɢɪɚɧɟ�ɧɚ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɚ�ɜ�ɝɪɚɧɢɰɢɬɟ�ɧɚ�ȿɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɤɢɹ�ɫɴɸɡ�
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ɇȻɋɅɃɋɉȽɅȻ
/�ȿɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢ�ɢɡɨɥɚɰɢɨɧɧɢ�ɫɜɨɣɫɬɜɚ�ɫɩɨɪɟɞ�(1������������[�Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɟɧ�ɞɢɚɩɚɡɨɧ
{�Ⱦɚɬɚ�ɧɚ�ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ� @�Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɚ�ɨɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɧɚ�

ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬ
?�ȼɢɠɬɟ�ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢɬɟ�ɡɚ�ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ�� ��Ɉɩɚɤɨɜɤɚɬɚ�ɧɟ�ɟ�ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɚ�

ɡɚ�ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬ�ɫ�ɯɪɚɧɚ�
�e������ɉɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ J����ɂɡɯɜɴɪɥɹɣɬɟ�ɜ�ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɟ�

ɫ�ɦɟɫɬɧɢɬɟ�ɪɚɡɩɨɪɟɞɛɢ

ɍɀɐɈɃɒɀɌɅȻ�ɌɊɀɑɃɏɃɅȻɑɃɚ
ɇɛɭɠɫɣɛɦ
*����*������*�����ɍȼ�ɫɬɚɛɢɥɢɡɢɪɚɧ�$%6
+����+'3(
*����� �ɉɨɞɫɢɥɟɧ�ɫɴɫ�ɫɬɴɤɥɟɧɢ�ɜɥɚɤɧɚ�ɉɨɥɢɚɦɢɞ

(1��������
����&
����&
00
���9DF
LD
(1�����������9DF�

ȿɩɪɵɦɨɣɭɠɦɨɣ�ɣɢɣɬɥɝɛɨɣɺ

�Ɉɬɞɟɥɧɢ�ɦɨɞɟɥɢ�ɜɤɥɸɱɜɚɬ�ɫɚɦɨ�ɫɢɦɜɨɥ�ɫ�ɞɜɨɟɧ�ɬɪɢɴɝɴɥɧɢɤ

ɉȿɉȼɋɀɈɃɚ
Ɍɟɡɢ�ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɢ�ɨɬɝɨɜɚɪɹɬ�ɧɚ�ɢɡɢɫɤɜɚɧɢɹɬɚ�ɧɚ�Ⱦɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɚ��������((&�ɧɚ�ȿɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɤɚɬɚ�Ʉɨɦɢɫɢɹ��Ⱦɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɚ�
ɡɚ�Ʌɉɋ��ɢ�ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɧɨ�ɫɚ�ɦɚɪɤɢɪɚɧɢ�ɫɴɫ�ɡɧɚɤɚ�ɋȿ��ɋɟɪɬɢɮɢɤɚɬ�ɩɨ�ɱɥɟɧ�����ÄɌɢɩɨɜɚ�ɩɪɨɜɟɪɤɚ�ɡɚ�ȿɈ³�ɢ�ɱɥɟɧ�
����ÄɄɚɱɟɫɬɜɟɧ�ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥ�ɡɚ�ȿɈ³�ɟ�ɢɡɞɚɞɟɧ�ɨɬ�ɒɜɟɞɫɤɢɹ�ɧɚɰɢɨɧɚɥɟɧ�ɢɧɫɬɢɬɭɬ�ɡɚ�ɢɡɩɢɬɚɧɢɹ�ɢ�ɢɡɫɥɟɞɜɚɧɢɹ��
63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6ZHGHQ��ɧɨɬɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɳ�ɨɪɝɚɧ��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��
.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��ɇɨɬɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɳ�ɨɪɝɚɧ�������
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@
3M™Industrijski zaštitni šlemovi

NAMENA
Ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa zahtevima EN397:2012, industrijski,zaštitni šlemovi. Ovaj proizvod je dizajniran da 
]DãWLWL�RQRJD�NR�JD�QRVL��D�SURWLY�SUHGPHWD�]D�NRMH�MH�YHURYDWQR�GD�üH�XGDULWL�X�JODYX��=D�VSHFLILþQH�]DKWHYH�
SRJOHGDMWH�WHKQLþNX�VSHFLILNDFLMX��3RJOHGDWL�VYH�LQVWUXNFLMH�]D�XSRWUHEX�L�VDþXYDWL�WRNRP�SHULRGD�XSRWUHEH�SURL]YRGD�
^ 3RVHEQR�REUDWLWL�SDæQMX�JGH�SRVWRMH�XSR]RUHQMD�

^ UPOZORENJE !
��2EH]EHGLWH�GD�MH�SURL]YRG�
��RGJRYDUDMXüL�]D�SULPHQX�
��NRUHNWQR�QDPHãWHQ�
��QRãHQ�WRNRP�VYRJ�SHULRGD�L]ORåHQRVWL��
- zamenjen,kada je neophodno.
��3UDYLODQ�RGDELU��REXND��NRULäýHQMH�L�SULNODGQR�RGUæDYDQMH�VX�RG�VXäWLQVNH�YDæQRVWL�NDNR�EL�SURL]YRG�

SRPRJDR�GD�VH�NRULVQLN�]DäWLWL�RG�UL]LND�XGDUD�
��1HSRäWRYDQMH�XSXWVWYD�]D�XSRWUHEX�RYLK�SURL]YRGD�]D�OLÿQX�]DäWLWX�L�LOL�QHDGHNYDWQR�QRäHQMH�

SURL]YRGD�WRNRP�VYRJ�YUHPHQD�L]ORæHQRVWL�RSDVQRVWLPD�PRæH�R]ELOMQR�XWLFDWL�QD�]GUDYOMH�NRULVQLND��
GRYHVWL�GR�R]ELOMQLK�REROMHQMD�LOL�VWDOQH�RQHVSRVREOMHQRVWL�

��=D�RGJRYDUDMXýX�L�SUDYLOQX�XSRWUHEX�VOHGLWL�ORNDOQX�UHJXODWLYX��X�YH]L�VD�VYLP�GRVWDYOMHQLP�
LQIRUPDFLMDPD�LOL�NRQWDNWLUDWL�RVREX�]D�EH]EHGQRVW�3UHGVWDYQLäWYR��0��($67��$*�%HRJUDG�0LOXWLQD�
0LODQNRYLýD������������%HRJUDG��65%,-$�7HO������������������)D[������������������
H�PDLO�LQQRYDWLRQ�\X#PPP�FRP

��=D�DGHNYDWQX�]DãWLWX�RYDM�ãOHP�PRUD�GD�VH�SULODJRGL�YHOLþLQL�JODYH�NRULVQLND�
��âOHP�MH�QDSUDYOMHQ�GD�DSVRUEXMH�HQHUJLMX�XGDUFD�GD�QH�GRGMH�GR�GHVWUXNFLMH�LOL�RãWHüHQMD�ãNROMNH�ãOHPD�L�WUDND���
D�DNR�GR�WDNYRJ�XGDUFD�GRGMH���ãWHWD�QH�PRUD�ELWL�RþLJOHGQD��ãOHP�WUHED�GD�VH�]DPHQL�

��3DåQMX�NRULVQLND�WDNRÿH�SULYODþL�RSDVQRVW�RG�L]PHQD�LOL�SRPHUDQMD�ELOR�NRMH�RG�RULJLQDOQLK�NRPSRQHQWL�ãOHPD��
RVLP�RQLK�SR�SUHSRUXFL�SURL]YRÿDþD�ãOHPD��âOHPRYL�QH�EL�WUHEDOR�GD�EXGX�DGDSWLUDQ�]D�SRWUHEH�XNODSDQMD�QH�
SUHGYLGMHQLK�GRGDWDND��NRMH�QH�SUHSRUXþXMH�SURL]YRÿDþ�ãOHPD�

��1HPRMWH�SULPHQMLYDWL�ERMH��UD]UHÿLYDþH��OHSNRYH�LOL�VDPROHSOMLYH�QDOHSQLFH��RVLP�X�VNODGX�VD�XSXWVWYLPD�
SURL]YRÿDþD�ãOHPD�

��'LUHNWDQ�NRQWDNW�VD�VSUHMHYLPD��WHþQRVWLPD�L�GUXJLP�VXSVWDQFDPD�NRMH�VDGUåH�UDVWYDUDþH�L�LOL�DONRKRO��PRåH�
VPDQMLWL�L]GUåOMLYRVW�ãOHPD�L�]DWR�JD�WUHED�L]EHJDYDWL�

��.RULãüHQMH�ãOHPD�WUHED�RJUDQLþLWL�LVNOMXþLYR�QD�LQGXVWULMVNR�RNUXåHQMH�L�QH�WUHED�NRULVWLWL�ãOHP�]D�ELOR�NRMX�GUXJX�
VYUKX��SRSXW�MDKDQMD�LOL�YRåQMH�ELFLNOD�

��8YHN�YRGLWH�UDþXQD�GD�VH�NDLãHYL�GREUR�RGUåDYDMX�L�GD�VX�LVSUDYQR�SULODJRÿHQL�JODYL�NRULVQLND�
��$NR�QLVWH�VLJXUQL��]D�GRGDWQH�VDYHWH�NRQWDNWLUDMWH�VYRJ�VOXåEHQLND�]D�EH]EHGQRVW�LOL��0�

35,35(0$�=$�83275(%8
,163(.&,-$
8YHULWH�VH�GD�VX�NDLãHYL�XYHN�]DNDþHQL�QD�ãOHP�QD�RGJRYDUDMXüLP�PHVWLPD�L�GD�VX�þYUVWR�QDPHãWHQL�QD�JODYL�SUH�
XSRWUHEH�$NR�MH�SRWUHEQR��]DPHQLWH�VDPR�NRPSOHWQX�XQXWUDãQMX�RSUHPX�3UH�VYDNH�XSRWUHEH�WUHED�SURYHULWL�GD�OL�QD�
ãOHPX�LPD�SXNRWLQD�LOL�GUXJLK�RãWHüHQMD��D�DNR�VH�RWNULMX��ãOHP�PRUDWH�RGEDFLWL�2EH]EHGLWH�GD��0��89LFDWRU��NUXJ�
�JGH�MH�XJUDGMHQ��QLMH�SRWSXQR�SREHOHR��SRãWR�MH�WR�LQGLNDWRU�GD�MH�ãOHP�GRWUDMDR�]ERJ�89�]UDþHQMD�
3RGHäDYDQMH
8EDFLWH���GUåDþH�NDLãHYD�X�åOHERYH�ãOHPD��YLGHWL�VOLNX�����9DåQR�MH�GD�VX�WUDNH�]D�JODYX�LVSUDYQR�]DWHJQXWH�QD�
VYRMLP�PHVWLPD�]DWH]DQMD���0��+�����*�����L�*�����ãOHPRYL�]D�]DãWLWX�VX�RGREUHQL�GD�VH�NRULVWH�VD�SUHVYODNRP�
NRMD�PRåH�GD�VH�RNUHüH�]D�����VWHSHQL�
3RGHäDYDQMH�äOHPD��SRJOHGDWL�VOLNX��
3RGHVLWH�WUDNX�QD�SRWLOMNX�GD�VH�GREUR�QDPHVWL�QD�JDOYX�NRULVQLND�3ULþYUVWLWH�WUDNX�QD�SRWLOMNX�WDNR�GD�MH�ãOHP�
EH]EHGQR�QDPHãWHQ�=D�VWDQGDUGQR�YH]LYDQMH�SULWLVQLWH�L]ERþLQH�X�RWYRUH��9LVLQD�NDLãHYD�PRåH�GD�VH�SRGHVL�SR�
L]ERUX���SR�YHUWLNDOQRP�SRGHãDYDQMX�UDGL�RSWLPDOQH�XGREQRVWL��YLGHWL�VOLNX�����
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83275(%$
3UHSRUXND�MH�GD�]DPHQLWH�YDV�ãOHP�����JRGLQD�RG�GDWXPD�SURL]YRGQMH��]DYLVQR�RG�XVORYD�VUHGLQH�X�NRMRM�VWH�JD�
NRULVWLOL��.OMXþQL�IDNRWUL�]D�YHN�WUDMDQMD�þOHPRYD�VX�L]ODJDQMH�VSROMQLP�VLODPD��KHPLNDOLMDPD�L�XOWUDOMXELþDVWRP��89��
]UDþHQMX��8�VOXþDMX�IL]LþNRJ�LOL�KHPLMVNRJ�RãWHüHQMD�ãOHP�WUHED�RGPDK�]DPHQLWL��.DGD�MH�QDPHãWHQ��0��89LFDWRU��
PRåH�SRPRüL�GD�LGHQWLILNXMH�NDGD�GD�]DPHQLWH�ãOHP���NDR�UH]XOWDW�L]ODJDQMX�89�]UDþHQMX�
^ �0�89LFDWRW��L�äOHP�PRUDMX�ELWL�SRGMHGQDNR�L]ORæHQL�VYHWORVWL���0�89LFDWRW��NUXJ�QH�VPH�ELWL�
SUHNULYHQ�QDOHSQLFDPD�LOL�VH�VNLQXWL�VD�äOHPD�
ãOHPRYL�VD�HOHNWULÿQRP�L]RODFLMRP
2]QDND�GXSOL�WURXJDR�QD�ãOHPX�SRND]XMH�GD�ãOHP�MH�SRJRGDQ�]D�åLYL�UDG��âOHP�REH]EHGMXMH�HOHNWULþQX�L]RODFLMX�]D�
XSRWUHEX�X�LQVWDODFLMDPD�QLVNH�YROWDåH�GR�QRPLQDOQH�YUHGQRVWL�SRND]DQH�SRUHG�VLPSROD�GXSORJ�WUXJOD��âOHPRYL�
RGREUHQL�X�VNODGX�VD�(1������������NODVD����þLQH�LK�RGJRYDUDMXüLP�]D�XSRWUHEX�X�LQVWDODFLMDPD�QLVNH�YROWDåH�GR�
QRPLQDOQH�YUHGQRVWL�RG�����9$&��âOHPRYL�]D�HOHNWULþQX�L]RODFLMX�QH�PRJX�VH�NRULVWLWL�VDPL���QHRSKRGQR�MH�GD�VH�
NRULVWL�GUXJD�]DãWLWQD�RSUHPD�]D�L]RODFLMX�SUHPD�UL]LFLPD�XNOMXþHQLP�X�SRVDR��.RULVQLN�PRUD�SURYHULWL�GD�HOHNWULþQD�
RJUDQLþHQMD�ãOHPRYD�RGJRYDUDMX�QRPLQDOQRM�YROWDåL�NRMD�VH�PRåH�SRMDYLWL�WRNRP�XSRWUHEH��,]RODFLRQL�ãOHPRYL�QH�EL�
WUHEDOR�GD�VH�NRULVWH�X�VLWXDFLMDPD�JGH�SRVWRML�UL]LN�NRML�PRåH�GHOLPLþQR�VPDQMLWL�QMHJRYH��L]RODFLRQH�RVRELQH��
6WDUHQMH��QHRGJRYDUDMXüH�þLãüHQMH�L�XSRWUHED�YDQ�GDWLK�XVORYD�X�RYRP�XSXVWYX�]D�XSRWUHEX�PRåH�RJUDQLþLWL�
HIHNWLYQRVW�RYRJ�SURL]YRGD��.DGD�QLMH�X�XSRWUHEL�SUHSRUXND�MH�GD�VH�ãOHP�VNODGLãWL�X�UDVSRQX�RG��������&��$NR�VH�
ãOHP�LVSUOMD�LOL�NRQWDPLQLUD�SRVHEQR�VSROMDãQMD�SRYUãLQD��WUHED�JD�RþLVWLWL�X�VNODGX�VD�LQVWUXNFLMDPD�LVSRG�

5(=(591,�'(/29,
6WDQGDUGQR�YHãDQMH��VOLND���� 9HãDQMH�VD�]DSRURP��VOLND���
*�&���3ODVWLþQD�]QRMQD�WUDND��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLþQD�]QRMQD�WUDND��+<*��
*�'���.RåQD�]QRMQD�WUDND��+<*��� *�1���.RåQD�]QRMQD�WUDND��+<*��

'2'$71$�235(0$
âWLWQLFL�]D�XãL��VOLND����3RJOHGDMWH�XSXWVWYD�]D�NRULVQLNH�]D�RGJRYDUDMXüL�SURL]YRG
9L]LUL�L�PUHåDVWL�YL]LUL��VOLND���� �WDþNH�SRYH]LYDQMD��VOLND���
�WDþNH�NDLã�]D�EUDGX��VOLND��� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� 3ULNOMXþFL�]D�YL]LU�3�(��VOLND����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJULVDQH�QDRþDUH�9��VOLND��
�WDþNH�NDLã�]D�EUDGX��VOLND��� âWLWQLN�]D�NLãX��VOLND����
*������*����� *+�

8386792�=$�þ,ãü(1-(
âOHP��NDLãHYH�L�]QRMQH�WUDNH�WUHED�UHGRYQR�þLVWLWL�XSRWUHERP�EODJRJ�UDVWYRUD�GHWHUGåHQWD�L�WRSOH�YRGH�

6./$',ã7(1-(�,�75$163257
1HPRMWH�þXYDWL�]DãWLWQL�ãOHP�QD�GLUHNWQRM�VXQþHYRM�VYHWORVWL�LOL�QD�YLVRNLP�WHPSHUDWXUDPD��.DGD�QLMH�X�XSRWUHEL��WUHED�
JD�þXYDWL�QD�KODGQRP��WDPQRP�PHVWX�NDNR�EL�VH�VSUHþLOR�VWDUHQMH�PDWHULMDOD��2ULJLQDOQR�SDNRYDQMH�MH�SRGHVQR�]D�
transport proizvoda u evropskoj uniji.

2=1$þ$9$1-(
/�(OHNWULþQD�L]RODFLMD�SUHPD�(1����������� [ Raspon temperatura skladištenja

{�'DWXP�SURL]YRGQMH� @�0DNVLPDOQD�UHODWLYQD�YODåQRVW�X�VNODGLãWX
?�3RJOHGDWL�XSXVWYR�]D�XSRWUHEX�� ��$PEDODåD�QLMH�SRJRGQD�]D�KUDQX�
�e      Trougao upozorenja J���2GODåLWH�X�RWSDG�X�VNODGX�VD�ORNDOQLP�SURSLVLPD

7HKQLÿND�VSHFLILNDFLMD
0DWHULMDO
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOL]RYDQ�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*���� �6WDNOHQLP�YODNQLPD�SREROMãDQ�SROLDPLG
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2SFLRQL�]DKWHYL

�6SHFL¿þQL�PRGHOL�XNOMXþXMX�VDPR�VLPERO�GXSORJ�WURXJOD

2'2%5(1-$
2YL�SURL]YRGL�]DGRYROMDYDMX�]DKWHYH�GLUHNWLYD�HYURSVNH�XQLMH���������((&��GLUHNWLYH�]D�OLþQX�]DãWLWQX�RSUHPX���WDNR�
GD�VX�R]QDþHQH�VD�&(�]QDNRP��6HUWL¿NDFLMD�SUHPD�ýODQX�����(&�,VSLWLYDQMH�WLSD�L�ýODQ�����(&�.RQWUROD�NYDOLWHWD��MH�
L]GDWD�RG�VWUDQH�âYHGVNRJ�QDFLRQDOQRJ�LQVWLWXWD�]D�WHVWLUDQMH�L�LVWUDåLYDQMH��63��%R[������6(��������%RUDV��6ZHGHQ�
�EURM�VHUWL¿NDWD��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.���33��8.��1RWL¿HG�ERG\�
QXPEHU�������
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3M™ Endüstriyel güvenlik baretleri

KULLANIM AMACI
%X��U�Q��(QG�VWUL\HO�*�YHQOLN�%DUHWOHULQH�LOLúNLQ�(1���������QRUPXQXQ�JHUHNOLOLNOHULQH�X\JXQGXU��%X��U�Q��NXOODQDQ�
NLúL\L�EDúÕQD�oDUSPD�LKWLPDOL�RODQ�REMHOHUH�NDUúÕ�NRUXPDN�LoLQ�WDVDUODQPÕúWÕU��%HOLUOL�SHUIRUPDQV�LoLQ�WHNQLN�
úDUWQDPH\H�EDNÕQ��.XOODQÕP�WDOLPDWODUÕQÕQ�W�P�Q��RNX\XQ�YH�JHUHNWL÷LQGH�EDúYXUPDN��]HUH�VDNOD\ÕQÕ]�
^ g]HOOLNOH�GLNNDW�HGLOPHVL�JHUHNHQ�KXVXVODUÖQ�X\DUÖ�LIDGHOHULQGH�EHOLUWLOPHVLQL�WDYVL\H�HGHUL]�

^�'ù..$7
��hU�Q�Q�WDPDPÕQÕQ�GDLPD�
��.XOODQÕPD�X\JXQ�GXUXPGD�ROGX÷XQGDQ�
��'R÷UX�ELU�úHNLOGH�WDNÕOGÕ÷ÕQGDQ�
��0DUX]�NDOPD�V�UHVLQLQ�WDPDPÕ�ER\XQFD�JL\LOGL÷LQGHQ�
��*HUHNWL÷LQGH�\HQLOHPH�GH÷LúLPLQLQ�\DSÕOPÕú�ROGX÷XQGDQ�HPLQ�ROXQX]�
��hU�Q�Q�NXOODQDQ�NLûL\L�GDUEH�WHKOLNHOHULQGHQ�NRUXPDVÖQD�\DUGÖPFÖ�ROPDN�LoLQ�GRøUX��U�Q�VHoLPL��

HøLWLP��NXOODQÖP�YH�X\JXQ�EDNÖP�oRN�|QHPOLGLU�
��%X�NLûLVHO�NRUX\XFX��U�QOHULQ�NXOODQÖPÖ�LoLQ�W�P�WDOLPDWODUD�X\XOPDPDVÖ�YH�YH\D�PDUX]L\HW�V�UHVL�

ER\XQFD�W�P��U�Q��G�]HQOL�NXOODQPDPDN��NXOODQÖFÖQÖQ�VDøOÖøÖQÖ�N|W��\|QGH�HWNLOHU��ûLGGHWOL�YH�KD\DWÖ�
WHKGLW�HGHELOHFHN�UDKDWVÖ]OÖNODUD�YH\D�NDOÖFÖ�VDNDWOÖNODUD�VHEHS�ROXU�

��hU�Q�Q�X\JXQOXøX�YH�X\JXQ�NXOODQÖPÖ�KDNNÖQGD�\HUHO�\|QHWPHOLNOHUH�X\XQX]��VL]H�YHULOHQ�ELOJLOHUH�
EDNÖQÖ]�YH\D�J�YHQOLNWHQ�VRUXPOX�ELU�\HWNLOL���0�WHPVLOFLVL�LOH�LUWLEDWD�JHoLQL]��<HUHO�ùUWLEDW�%LOJLOHUL��

��8\JXQ�NXOODQÕP�LoLQ�EX�EDUHW�NXOODQÕFÕQÕQ�NDIDVÕQD�WDP�RWXUPDOÕ�\D�GD�ER\XWD�J|UH�D\DUODQPDOÕGÕU�
��%DUHW��GÕú�NDEÕQD�YH�ND\Õú�WDNÕPQD�GDUEH�QHGHQOL�JHOHELOHFHN�NÕVPL�WDKULEDW�YH\D�KDVDUODUD�NDUúÕ�HWNL�D]DOWÕFÕ�
RODUDN�\DSÕOPÕúWÕU��%X�KDVDUODU�YH\D�WDKULEDWODU�DoÕNFD�J|U�QP�\RU�ROVDODU�ELOH��FLGGL�GDUEHOHUH�PDUX]�NDOPÕú�
W�P�EDUHWOHU�GH÷LúWLULOPHOLGLUOHU�

��.XOODQÕFODUÕQ�GLNNDWLQL�|]HOOLNOH�úX�KXVXVODUD�oHNPHN�LVWHUL]�NL��EDUHWOHULQ�RUMLQDO�SDUoDODUÕQÕQ�KHUKDQJL�ELULQLQ�
oÕNDUÕOPDVÕ�YH\D��UHWLFLQLQ�|QHUGL÷L�SDUoDODU�KDULFLQGH�SDUoDODU�LOH�PRGLIL\H�HGLOPHVL�oRN�WHKOLNHOLGLU��%DUHWOHU�
�UHWLFLQLQ�|QHUGL÷L�\ROXQ�GÕúÕQGD�KLoELU�úHNLOGH�EDUHWOHUH�HNOHPH�\DSÕOPD�LúOHPLQH�WDEL�WXWXOPDPDOÕGÕUODU�

��%DUHW��UHWLFLVLQLQ�WDOLPDWODUÕQD�X\JXQ�RODQODU�GÕúÕQGD��EDUHWOHUL�ER\DPD\ÕQÕ]��o|]�F��X\JXODPD\DQÕ]��EDUHWOHUH�
\DSÕúNDQ�V�UPH\LQL]�YH\D�NHQGLQGHQ�\DSÕúNDQOÕ�HWLNHWOHU�\DSÕúWÕUPD\ÕQÕ]�

��%DUHWLQ�GD\DQÕNOÕOÕ÷ÕQÕ�D]DOWDELOHFH÷L�LoLQ�VSUH\OHU��VÕYÕODU�YH\D�o|]�F��YH�YH\D�DONRO�LoHUHQ�GL÷HU�PDGGHOHUOH�
GLUHNW�WHPDVWDQ�NDoÕQÕOPDOÕGÕU�

��%DUHW�\DOQÕ]FD�HQG�VWUL\HO�DODQODUGD�NXOODQÕOPDOÕ��DWD�ELQPH�YH\D�ELVLNOHW�V�UPH�JLEL�GL÷HU�X\JXODPDODUGD�
NXOODQÕOPDPDOÕGÕU�

��%DúOÕN�ND\ÕúODUÕQÕQ�EDNÕPÕQÕQ�\DSÕOGÕ÷ÕQGDQ�YH�NXOODQDQ�NLúLQLQ�NDIDVÕQD�J|UH�D\DUODQGÕ÷ÕQGDQ�HPLQ�ROXQX]�
��+HUKDQJL�ELU�ú�SKH�YDUVD��GDKD�ID]OD�ELOJL�LoLQ�HPQL\HW�VRUXPOXQX]�YH\D��0�LOH�LUWLEDWD�JHoLQL]�

.8//$1,0�+$=,5/,÷,
Denetim
%DUHWL�JL\PHGHQ�|QFH�EDúOÕN�ND\ÕúODUÕQÕQ�EDUHWH�GR÷UX�QRNWDODUGDQ�ED÷ODQGÕ÷ÕQGDQ�YH�VÕNÕFD�VDELWOHQGL÷LQGHQ�HPLQ�
ROXQX]�*HUHNLUVH��\DOQÕ]FD�W�P�EDú�ED÷Õ�DNVDPÕQÕ�\HQLVL\OH�GH÷LúWLULQ�+HU�NXOODQÕPGDQ�|QFH�oDWODNODU��\DUÕNODU�YH\D�
GL÷HU�KDVDUODU�DoÕVÕQGDQ�EDUHW�NRQWURO�HGLOPHOL�YH�E|\OH�ELU�GXUXP�ROPDVÕ�KDOLQGH�NXOODQÕOPDPDOÕ�YH�DWÕOPDOÕGÕU��0��
89LFDWRU��GLVNLQLQ��YDUVD��WDPDPHQ�EH\D]ODúPDVÕ��GÕú�NDEX÷XQ��89�ÕúÕQODUÕQGDQ�GROD\Õ�\ÕSUDQGÕ÷ÕQÕ�J|VWHUGL÷L�
LoLQ��GLVNLQ�WDPDPHQ�EH\D]ODúPÕú�ROPDGÕ÷ÕQGDQ�HPLQ�ROXQ�
%DUHWLQ�WDNÖOPDVÖ
��ND\Õú�WXWDFDNODUÕQÕ�EDUHWWHNL�R\XNODUD�VRNXQX]��EN]��úHNLO�����.DID�EDQWODUÕQÕQ�ED÷ODQWÕ�QRNWDODUÕQGD�GR÷UX�úHNLOGH�
VÕNÕOPDVÕ�oRN�|QHPOLGLU���0��+�����*�����YH�*�����J�YHQOLN�EDUHWOHUL�GH�������G|QG�U�OHELOLU�LoOLN�LOH�
RQD\ODQPÕúWÕU�
%DUHW�$\DUODPDVÖ��úHNLO��
%DUHWL�WDNDQ�NLúLQLQ�EDúÕQD�WDP�X\DFDN�úHNLOGH�HQVH�ND\ÕúÕQÕ�D\DUOD\ÕQ��%DUHW�WDP�RWXUDFDN�úHNLOGH�HQVH�ND\ÕúÕQÕ�
JHULQ��6WDQGDUW�V�VSDQVL\RQ�LoLQ��SLPOHUL�GHOLNOHULQ�LoLQH�GR÷UX�EDVWÕUÕQ�%DúOÕN�ND\ÕúODUÕQÕQ�\�NVHNOL÷L��RSWLPXP�
UDKDWOÕN�LoLQ��GLNH\�\�NVHNOLN�VHoHQHNOHULQGHQ�ELULQH�D\DUODQDELOLU��EN]��úHNLO�����
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KULLANIM
dHYUH�YH�NXOODQÕP�NRúXOODUÕQD�ED÷OÕ�RODUDN���UHWLP�WDULKLQGHQ�LWLEDUHQ�����\ÕO�VRQUD�J�YHQOLN�EDUHWLQL]L�\HQLVL\OH�
GH÷LúWLUPHQL]�|QHULOLU��%LU�J�YHQOLN�EDUHWLQLQ�NXOODQÕP�|PU�Q��EHOLUOH\HQ�EDúOÕFD�IDNW|UOHU��GÕú�NXYYHWOHUH��NLP\DVDOODUD�
YH�XOWUDYL\ROH��89��ÕúÕQODUÕQD�PDUX]L\HWWLU��)L]LNVHO�YH\D�NLP\DVDO�KDVDU�J|UPHVL�KDOLQGH�EDUHW�GHUKDO�\HQLVL\OH�
GH÷LúWLULOPHOLGLU���0��89LFDWRU��WDNÕOGÕ÷ÕQGD��89�ÕúÕQODUÕQD�PDUX]L\HW�QHGHQL\OH�EDUHWLQL]L�QH�]DPDQ�GH÷LúWLUPHQL]�
JHUHNWL÷LQL�EHOLUOHPHQL]GH�VL]H�\DUGÕPFÕ�RODELOLU�
^ �0��89LFDWRU��YH�EDUHW��ÖûÖøD�HûLW�RODUDN�PDUX]�NDOPDOÖGÖU���0��89LFDWRU��GLVNL�\DSÖûWÖUÖFÖOÖ�HWLNHWOHUOH�
NDSDWÖOPDPDOÖGÖU�YH�EDUHWWHQ�oÖNDUÖOPDPDOÖGÖU�
(OHNWULN�<DOÖWÖPOÖ�EDUHWOHU
%DUHW��]HULQGH�oLIW��oJHQ�LúDUHWOHPHVL�EDUHWLQ�FDQOÕ�oDOÕúPDODU��OLYH�ZRUNLQJ��LoLQ�X\JXQ�ROGX÷XQX�J|VWHULU��%DUHW��oLIW�
�oJHQ�VHPERO��\DQÕQGD�J|VWHULOHQ�QRPLQDO�GH÷HULQH�NDGDU�G�ú�N�YROWDM�NXUXOXPODUÕQGD�NXOODQPDN��]HUH�HOHNWULN�
\DOÕWÕPÕ�VD÷ODU��%DUHWOHU�(1������������VÕQÕI��
H�J|UH�RQD\ODQPÕúWÕU��%X�EDUHWOHUL�������9$&�QRPLQDO�GH÷HULQH�NDGDU�
G�ú�N�YROWDM�NXUXOXPODUÕQ�LoLQ�NXOODQÕPD�X\JXQ�ROGX÷XQX�VD÷ODU���(OHNWULN�LQV�ODV\RQOX�EDUHW�WHN�EDúÕQD�NXOODQÕODPD]��
LúWHNL�ULVNOHUH�J|UH�GL÷HU�\DOÕWNDQ�NRUX\XFX�HNLSPDQ�NXOODQÕPÕ�GD�JHUHNOLGLU��.XOODQÕP�V�UHVLQFH�NDUúÕODúÕOPDVÕ�
PXKWHPHO�RODQ�QRPLQDO�YROWDMD�NDUúÕOÕN�JHOHQ�EDUHWOHULQ�HOHNWULNVHO�OLPLWOHUL�NXOODQÕFÕ�WDUDIÕQGDQ�NRQWURO�HGLOPHOLGLU��
<DOÕWÕPOÕ�EDUHWOHU��\DOÕWÕP�|]HOOLNOHULQL�NÕVPHQ�D]DOWDFDN�ELU�ULVNLQ�ROGX÷X�GXUXPGD�NXOODQÕOPDPDOÕGÕU��%X�NXOODQÕP�
NODYX]XQGD�YHULOHQ�úDUWODUÕQ�GÕúÕQGD�NXOODQÕP��\DúODQPD�X\JXQ�ROPD\DQ�WHPL]OHPH��EX��U�Q�Q�HWNLQOL÷LQL�
VÕQÕUODQGÕUDELOLU��.XOODQÕOPDGÕ÷ÕQGD�EDUHW��������&�VÕFDNOÕN�DUDOÕ÷ÕQGD�VDNODQPDVÕ�WDYVL\H�HGLOLU��(÷HU�EDUHW�NLUOL�YH\D�
NRQWDPLQH�ROPXúVD��|]HOOLNOH�GÕú�\�]H\L��DúD÷ÕGD�YHULOHQ�WDOLPDWD�J|UH�WHPL]OHQPHOLGLU�

<('(.�3$5d$/$5
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7(0ù=/(0(�7$/ù0$7/$5,
%DUHW��EDúOÕN�ND\ÕúÕ�YH�WHU�EDQGÕ��ÕOÕN�VX�YH�KDILI�ELU�GHWHUMDQ�VRO�V\RQX\OD�G�]HQOL�RODUDN�WHPL]OHQPHOLGLU�
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(PQL\HW�EDUHWLQL�GR÷UXGDQ�J�QHú�ÕúÕ÷ÕQÕQ�DOWÕQGD�YH\D�\�NVHN�VÕFDNOÕNODUGD�VDNODPD\ÕQÕ]��hU�Q�NXOODQÕOPDGÕ÷ÕQGD��
PDO]HPHQLQ�HVNLPHVLQL�|QOHPHN�LoLQ�VHULQ��NDUDQOÕN�ELU�\HUGH�WXWXOPDOÕGÕU��2ULMLQDO�DPEDODMÕ���U�Q�Q�$YUXSD�%LUOL÷L�
LoHULVLQGH�WDúÕQPDVÕQD�X\JXQGXU�

ùú$5(7/(5
/�(OHNWULN�\DOÕWÕPÕ�(1����������� [�6ÕFDNOÕN�$UDOÕ÷Õ
{�hUHWLP�7DULKL� @�0DNVLPXP�%D÷ÕO�1HP
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�e������8\DUÕ�hoJHQL J���<HUHO�\|QHWPHOLNOHUH�J|UH�LPKD�HGLOPHOLGLU
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K
�0��Ԧɧɞɿɪɿɫɬɿɤ�ԕɨɪԑɚɧɵɫ�ɤɚɫɤɚɥɚɪɵ

ɉȺɃȾȺɅȺɇɍɕ
Ȼԝɥ�ԧɧɿɦ�Ԧɧɞɿɪɿɫɬɿɤ�ԕɨɪԑɚɧɵɫ�ɤɚɫɤɚɥɚɪɵ�ɛɨɣɵɧɲɚ�(1���������ɬɚɥɚɩɬɚɪɵɧɚ�ɫԥɣɤɟɫ�ɤɟɥɟɞɿ��Ȼԝɥ�ԧɧɿɦ�
ɤɢɸɲɿɧɿ�ɛɚɫԕɚ�ɬɢɸɿ�ɵԕɬɢɦɚɥ�ɡɚɬɬɚɪɞɚɧ�ԕɨɪԑɚɭԑɚ�ɚɪɧɚɥԑɚɧ��ɇɚԕɬɵ�ԕɨɥɞɚɧɭ�ɬɚɥɚɩɬɚɪɵɧ�Ɍɟɯɧɢɤɚɥɵԕ�
ɫɢɩɚɬɬɚɦɚɥɚɪɵɧɚɧ�ԕɚɪɚԙɵɡ��Ɉɥɚɪԑɚ�ɬԝɪɚԕɬɵ�ɫɿɥɬɟɦɟ�ɠɚɫɚɭ�ԛɲɿɧ�ɩɚɣɞɚɥɚɧɭ�ɦɟɧ�ԕɚɭɿɩɫɿɡɞɿɤ�ɠԧɧɿɧɞɟɝɿ�
ɛɚɪɥɵԕ�ɧԝɫԕɚɭɥɚɪɞɵ�ԕɚɪɚԙɵɡ�
^ ȿɫɤɟɪɬɭ�ɬԝɠɵɪɵɦɞɚɦɚɥɚɪɵɧɚ�ɟɪɟɤɲɟ�ɧɚɡɚɪ�ɚɭɞɚɪɭ�ɤɟɪɟɤ�

^�ɇɚɡɚɪ�ɚɭɞɚɪɵԙɵɡ
��Ԧɧɿɦɧɿԙ�ԥɪɞɚɣɵɦ�ɨɫɵɧɞɚɣ�ɤԛɣɞɟ�ɛɨɥɭɵɧ�ԕɚɞɚԑɚɥɚԙɵɡ�
��Ԕɨɥɞɚɧɵɥɭ�ɦɚԕɫɚɬɵɧɚ�ɫɚɣ�ɠɚɪɚɦɞɵ�ɟɤɟɧɿɧ�
��Ⱦԝɪɵɫ�ɤɢɿɥɝɟɧɿɧ�
��Ʉԧɡɝɟ�ԥɫɟɪ�ɟɬɭ�ɤɟɡɿɧɞɟ�ɩɚɣɞɚɥɚɧɵɥɭɵɧ�
��Ԕɚɠɟɬ�ɛɨɥԑɚɧɞɚ�ɚɭɵɫɬɵɪɭԑɚ�ɛɨɥɚɬɵɧɵɧ�
��Ԧɧɿɦ�ɤɢɸɲɿɧɿ�ԕɚɭɿɩ�ԕɚɬɟɪɥɟɪɞɟɧ�ԕɨɪԑɚɭ�ԛɲɿɧ��ɞԝɪɵɫ�ɬɚԙɞɚɭ��ԛɣɪɟɬɭ��ɩɚɣɞɚɥɚɧɭ�ɠԥɧɟ�ɬɢɿɫɬɿ�
ɬԛɪɞɟ�ɤԛɬɿɦ�ɤԧɪɫɟɬɭ�ɦɚԙɵɡɞɵ�

��Ȼԝɥ�ԧɧɿɦɞɟɪɞɿԙ�ɧԝɫԕɚɭɥɚɪɵɧ�ԝԕɵɩɫɵɡ�ɩɚɣɞɚɥɚɧɭɵ�ɠԥɧɟ?ɧɟɦɟɫɟ�ɛԝɥ�ԧɧɿɦɞɟɪɞɿ�ԕɚɭɿɩɬɿ�ɦɟɡɝɿɥɞɟ�
ɞԝɪɵɫ�ɤɢɦɟɭɿ�ɠԝɦɵɫɲɵɧɵԙ�ɞɟɧɫɚɭɥɵԑɵɧɚ�ԥɫɟɪ�ɬɢɝɿɡɭ�ɦԛɦɤɿɧ��ɚɞɚɦɧɵԙ�ԕɚɬɬɵ�ɧɟɦɟɫɟ�ԧɦɿɪɝɟ�
ԕɚɭɿɩɬɿ�ɚɭɪɭԑɚ�ɧɟɦɟɫɟ�ɬԝɪɚԕɬɵ�ɦԛɝɟɞɟɤɬɿɤɤɟ�ԥɤɟɥɭɿ�ɦԛɦɤɿɧ�

��Ȼԝɣɵɦɞɵ�ɬɚɥɚɩɬɚɪԑɚ�ɫԥɣɤɟɫ�ɠԥɧɟ�ɬɢɿɫɿɧɲɟ�ɩɚɣɞɚɥɚɧɭ�ԛɲɿɧ�ɠɟɪɝɿɥɿɤɬɿ�ɟɪɟɠɟɥɟɪɞɿ�ɫɚԕɬɚԙɵɡ��
ɛɟɪɿɥɝɟɧ�ɛɚɪɥɵԕ�ɚԕɩɚɪɚɬɩɟɧ�ɬɚɧɵɫɵԙɵɡ�ɧɟɦɟɫɟ�ԕɚɭɿɩɫɿɡɞɿɤ�ɬɟɯɧɢɤɚɫɵ�ɫɚɥɚɫɵɧɞɚԑɵ�ɦɚɦɚɧɧɚɧ�
���Ɇ�ԧɤɿɥɿɧɟɧ�ɤɟԙɟɫ�ɚɥɵԙɵɡ���ɀɟɪɝɿɥɿɤɬɿ�ɛɚɣɥɚɧɵɫɬɚɪ�ɬɭɪɚɥɵ�ɚԕɩɚɪɚɬ��

��Ɉɫɵ�ɞԛɥɵԑɚɧɵ�ԕɨɥɞɚɧɭɲɵɧɵԙ�ɛɚɫɵɧɚ�ɫԥɣɤɟɫ�ɞԝɪɵɫɬɚɩ�ɨɪɧɚɬɵɥɵɩ�ɤɢɿɥɭɿ�ɤɟɪɟɤ�
��Ɉɫɵ�ɞԛɥɵԑɚ�ɫɨԕԕɵɧɵԙ�ɷɧɟɪɝɢɹɫɵɧ�ɠԝɬɚɞɵ�ɧɟɦɟɫɟ�ɨɫɵɞɚɧ�ԕɚɛɵɪɲɚԕ�ԧɡɿԙɧɿԙ�ԕɚɬɬɵɥɵԑɵɧ�ɠɨԑɚɥɬɚɞɵ��
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ɉɚɣɞɚɥɚɧɛɚԑɚɧ�ɤɟɡɞɟ��ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥ�ɟɫɤɿɪɦɟɭ�ԛɲɿɧ��ɫɚɥԕɵɧ��ԕɚɪɚԙԑɵ�ɠɟɪɞɟ�ɫɚԕɬɚԑɚɧ�ɠԧɧ��Ȼԝɣɵɦɧɵԙ�ɟɪɟɤɲɟ�
ԕɚɩɬɚɦɚɫɵ�ȿɭɪɨɩɚ�Ɉɞɚԑɵɧɞɚ�ɬɚɫɵɦɚɥɞɚɭԑɚ�ɠɚɪɚɦɞɵ�

ɌȺԘȻȺɅȺɇɍɕ
/�(1�����������ɫԥɣɤɟɫ�ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɨԕɲɚɭɥɚɭ� [�Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ�ɞɢɚɩɚɡɨɧɵ

{�Ԧɧɞɿɪɿɥɝɟɧ�ɤԛɧɿ� @�ȿԙ�ɠɨԑɚɪɵ�ɫɚɥɵɫɬɵɪɦɚɥɵ�ɵɥԑɚɥɞɵɥɵԕ

?�ɇԝɫԕɚɭɥɚɪɞɵ�ԕɚɪɚɧɵɡ� K�Ԕɚɩɬɚɦɚ�ɬɚɦɚԕ�ԧɧɿɦɞɟɪɿɧɟ�ɚɪɧɚɥɦɚԑɚɧ�
� �̂�����Ⱥɜɚɪɢɹɥɵԕ�ɬɨԕɬɚɭ�ɛɟɥɝɿɫɿ J���Ԕɨԕɵɫԕɚ�ɠɟɪɝɿɥɿɤɬɿ�ɟɪɟɠɟɥɟɪɝɟ�ɫɚɣ�ɬɚɫɬɚԙɵɡ
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ɌȿɏɇɂɄȺɅɕԔ�ɋɉȿɐɂɎɂɄȺɐɂə
Ɇɚɬɟɪɢɚɥ
*����*������*����� �ɍɄ�ɬԝɪɚԕɬɚɧɞɵɪɵɥԑɚɧ�$%6
+���� �Ɍɀɉɗ
*����� �ɒɵɧɵ�ɬɚɥɲɵԕɩɟɧ�ɤԛɲɟɣɬɿɥɝɟɧ�ɩɨɥɢɚɦɢɞ

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Ԕɨɫɵɦɲɚ�ɬɚɥɚɩɬɚɪ

�Ԕɨɫ�ԛɲɛԝɪɵɲɬɵ�ɬɚԙɛɚɫɵ�ɛɚɪ�ɧɚԕɬɵ�ԛɥɝɿɥɟɪ�ԑɚɧɚ

ɆȺԔԜɅȾȺɍɅȺɊ
Ɉɫɵ�ɛԝɣɵɦɞɚɪ�ȿɭɪɨɩɚɥɵԕ�Ԕɚɭɵɦɞɚɫɬɵԕɬɵԙ��������ȿȿɋ�Ⱦɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɚɫɵ��ɀɟɤɟ�ԕɨɪԑɚɧɭ�ԕԝɪɚɥɞɚɪɵ�ɛɨɣɵɧɲɚ�
Ⱦɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɚ��ɬɚɥɚɩɬɚɪɵɧɚ�ɫԥɣɤɟɫ�ɤɟɥɟɞɿ��ɫɨɧɞɵԕɬɚɧ�ɋȿ�ɛɟɥɝɿɫɿɦɟɧ�ɛɟɥɝɿɥɟɧɝɟɧ��ȿɈ�Ɍɢɩɬɿɤ�ɫɵɧɚԕɬɚɪɞɵ�
ɠԛɪɝɿɡɭ�ɧԝɫԕɚɭɥɚɪɵɧɵԙ����ɛɚɛɵ�ɦɟɧ�ȿɈ�ɋɚɩɚɧɵ�ɛɚԕɵɥɚɭ�ɫɵɧɚԕɬɚɪɵɧ�ɠԛɪɝɿɡɭ�ɧԝɫԕɚɭɥɚɪɵɧɵԙ����ɛɚɛɵɧɚ�
ɫԥɣɤɟɫ�ɤɭԥɥɿɤɬɟɪɞɿ�ɛɟɪɝɟɧ���ɒɜɟɰɢɹ�ԝɥɬɬɵԕ�ɫɵɧɚԕɬɚɪ�ɠԥɧɟ�ɡɟɪɬɬɟɭ�ɢɧɫɬɢɬɭɬɵ��63��%R[������6(��������
Ȼɨɪɚɫ��ɒɜɟɰɢɹ��ɏɚɛɚɪɥɚɧɚɬɵɧ�ɨɪɝɚɧ�ɧԧɦɿɪɿ�²��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��Ⱦɷɣɜɢ�ɞɚԙԑɵɥɵ��.QRZOKLOO��
Ɇɢɥɬɨɧ�Ʉɟɣɧɟɫ��0.���33��Ԝɥɵ�Ȼɪɢɬɚɧɢɹ��ɏɚɛɚɪɥɚɧԑɚɧ�ɨɪɝɚɧ�ɧԧɦɿɪɿ�������
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An
3M™ Industrial Safety Helmets

INTENDED USE
This product meets the requirements of EN397:2012, Industrial Safety Helmets. This product is designed to protect 
the wearer against objects likely to strike the head. For specific performance requirements see Technical 
Specification. See all instructions for use and save for continuing reference.
^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.

^ WARNING
��$OZD\V�EH�VXUH�WKDW�WKH�FRPSOHWH�SURGXFW�LV�
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
��Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the product to 

help protect the wearer from impact hazards.
��Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these personal protection products and/or failure to 

properly wear the complete product during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer's 
health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.

��For suitability and proper use follow local regulations, refer to all information supplied or contact an 
occupational hygienist, safety professional or 3M representative on the Tech Assist Helpline 3M 
Australia 1800 024 464, 3M New Zealand 0800 364 357.

��)RU�DGHTXDWH�SURWHFWLRQ�WKLV�KHOPHW�PXVW�ILW�RU�EH�DGMXVWHG�WR�WKH�VL]H�RI�WKH�XVHUV�KHDG�
��7KH�KHOPHW�LV�PDGH�WR�DEVRUE�WKH�HQHUJ\�RI�D�EORZ�E\�SDUWLDO�GHVWUXFWLRQ�RU�GDPDJH�WR�WKH�VKHOO�DQG�WKH�

harness, and even though such damage may not be readily apparent, any helmet subjected to severe impact 
should be replaced.

��7KH�DWWHQWLRQ�RI�XVHUV�LV�DOVR�GUDZQ�WR�WKH�GDQJHU�RI�PRGLI\LQJ�RU�UHPRYLQJ�DQ\�RI�WKH�RULJLQDO�FRPSRQHQW�SDUWV�
of the helmet, other than as recommended by the helmet manufacturer. Helmets should not be adapted for the 
purpose of fitting attachments in any way not recommended by the helmet manufacturer.

��'R�QRW�DSSO\�SDLQWV��VROYHQWV��DGKHVLYHV�RU�VHOI�DGKHVLYH�ODEHOV��H[FHSW�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�LQVWUXFWLRQV�IURP�
the helmet manufacturer.

��'LUHFW�FRQWDFW�ZLWK�VSUD\V��IOXLGV�RU�RWKHU�VXEVWDQFHV�FRQWDLQLQJ�VROYHQWV�DQG�RU�DOFRKROV�FDQ�UHGXFH�WKH�
durability of the helmet and should therefore be avoided.

��8VH�RI�WKH�KHOPHW�VKRXOG�EH�NHSW�ZLWKLQ�LQGXVWULDO�DUHDV�RQO\�DQG�WKH�KHOPHW�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�XVHG�LQ�DQ\�RWKHU�
application such as horse riding or bike riding.

��$OZD\V�HQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�KHDG�KDUQHVV�LV�ZHOO�PDLQWDLQHG�DQG�FRUUHFWO\�DGMXVWHG�WR�WKH�XVHUV�KHDG�
��,I�LQ�GRXEW�FRQWDFW�\RXU�VDIHW\�RIILFHU�RU��0�IRU�IXUWKHU�DGYLFH�

PREPARATION FOR USE
Inspection
Ensure that the head harness is always attached to the helmet at the appropriate points and securely fitted to the 
head before it is worn.If required, replace the complete head harness assembly only.Before each use the helmet 
should be inspected for cracks, cuts or other damage and should be rejected and disposed of if these are 
GLVFRYHUHG�(QVXUH�WKDW�WKH��0��89LFDWRU��GLVF��ZKHUH�ILWWHG��KDV�QRW�WXUQHG�FRPSOHWHO\�ZKLWH��DV�WKLV�LQGLFDWHV�
WKDW�WKH�VKHOO�LV�ZRUQ�RXW�GXH�WR�89�UDGLDWLRQ�
Fitting
,QVHUW�WKH���KDUQHVV�KROGHUV�LQWR�WKH�KHOPHW�JURRYHV��6HH�ILJXUH�����,W�LV�LPSRUWDQW�WKDW�WKH�KHDGEDQGV�DUH�SURSHUO\�
tensioned in their attachments. The 3M™ H700, G3000 and G3501 safety helmets are also approved with the 
suspension rotated through 180°.
Helmet adjustment (See figure 2)
$GMXVW�WKH�QDSH�VWUDS�WR�ILW�WKH�ZHDUHUV�KHDG�FRUUHFWO\��7LJKWHQ�WKH�QDSH�VWUDS�VR�WKDW�WKH�KHOPHW�VLWV�VHFXUHO\��)RU�
the standard suspension, press the studs into the holes. The height of the head harness can be set at a choice of 3 
YHUWLFDO�KHLJKW�VHWWLQJV�IRU�RSWLPXP�FRPIRUW��6HH�ILJXUH�����
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IN USE
It is recommended that you replace your helmet 2-5 years from date of manufacture dependant on the environment 
and conditions of use. The key factors for a helmets 'in use' life are exposure to external force, chemicals and 
8OWUDYLROHW��89��UDGLDWLRQ��,Q�WKH�HYHQW�RI�SK\VLFDO�RU�FKHPLFDO�GDPDJH�WKH�KHOPHW�VKRXOG�EH�UHSODFHG�LPPHGLDWHO\��
:KHQ�ILWWHG��WKH��0��89LFDWRU��FDQ�KHOS�\RX�WR�LGHQWLI\�ZKHQ�WR�FKDQJH�\RXU�KHOPHW�DV�D�UHVXOW�RI�H[SRVXUH�WR�
89�UDGLDWLRQ�
^ The 3M™ UVicator™ and the helmet must be equally exposed to light. The 3M™ UVicator™ disc must 
not be covered by stickers or removed from the helmet.
Electrically Insulating Helmets
The double triangle marking on the helmet indicates that the helmet is suitable for live working. The helmet provides 
electrical insulation for use in low voltage installations up to a nominal value indicated next to the double triangle 
symbol. Helmets approved according to EN50365:2002, class 0, makes them suitable for use in low voltage 
LQVWDOODWLRQV�XS�WR�D�QRPLQDO�YDOXH�RI�����9$&��7KH�HOHFWULFDOO\�LQVXODWLQJ�KHOPHW�FDQQRW�EH�XVHG�DORQH��LW�LV�
necessary to use other insulating protective equipment according to the risks involved in the work. The user has to 
check that the electrical limits of the helmets correspond to the nominal voltage that it is likely to encounter during 
use. Insulating helmets should not be used in situations where there is a risk which could partially reduce its 
LQVXODWLQJ�SURSHUWLHV��$JHLQJ��LQDSSURSULDWH�FOHDQLQJ��DQG�XVH�RXWVLGH�RI�FRQGLWLRQV�JLYHQ�LQ�WKLV�XVHU�LQVWUXFWLRQ�PD\�
limit the effectiveness of this product. When not in use it is recommended that the helmet should be stored in the 
UDQJH�RI��������&��,I�WKH�KHOPHW�EHFRPHV�GLUW\�RU�FRQWDPLQDWHG��SDUWLFXODUO\�WKH�H[WHUQDO�VXUIDFH��LW�VKRXOG�EH�
cleaned in accordance with the instructions below.

SPARE PARTS
6WDQGDUG�6XVSHQVLRQ��)LJXUH���� 5DWFKHW�6XVSHQVLRQ��)LJXUH���
*�&���3ODVWLF�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��� *�0���3ODVWLF�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��
*�'���/HDWKHU�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��� *�1���/HDWKHU�6ZHDWEDQG��+<*��

ACCESSORIES
+HDULQJ�3URWHFWRUV��)LJXUH����6HH�DSSURSULDWH�SURGXFW�XVHU�LQVWUXFWLRQ
9LVRUV�DQG�0HVK�9LVRUV��)LJXUH���� ��3RLQW�DWWDFKPHQW�EDQG��)LJXUH���
��3RLQW�&KLQVWUDS��)LJXUH���� *����� *�(
*����*����� *+�� +���� +�����6�
*����� *+�� $WWDFKPHQW�IRU�9LVRU�3�(��)LJXUH����
+���� *+�� ,QWHJUDWHG�(\HZHDU�9���)LJXUH����
��3RLQW�&KLQVWUDS��)LJXUH���� 5DLQ�6KLHOG��)LJXUH����
*������*����� *+�

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
The helmet, head harness and sweatband should be cleaned regularly using a mild solution of detergent in warm 
water.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
'R�QRW�VWRUH�WKH�VDIHW\�KHOPHW�LQ�GLUHFW�VXQOLJKW�RU�DW�KLJK�WHPSHUDWXUHV��:KHQ�QRW�LQ�XVH��LW�VKRXOG�EH�VWRUHG�LQ�D�
cool, dark location to prevent the material from ageing. The original packaging is suitable for transporting the 
product.

MARKING
/ Electrically insulating to EN50365:2002 [ Temperature Range

{�'DWH�RI�0DQXIDFWXUH� @ Maximum Relative Humidity

? See instructions for use. ��3DFNDJLQJ�QRW�VXLWDEOH�IRU�IRRG�FRQWDFW�
�e      Warning triangle J���'LVSRVH�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�ORFDO�UHJXODWLRQV
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Material
*����*������*����� �89�VWDELOLVHG�$%6
+���� �+'3(
*����� �*ODVV�ILEUH�UHLQIRUFHG�3RO\DPLGH

EN397:2012
-30ºC
-50ºC
MM
440Vac
LD
EN50365 (1000Vac)*

Optional Requirements

�6SHFL¿F�PRGHOV�LQFOXGLQJ�GRXEOH�WULDQJOH�V\PERO�RQO\

APPROVALS
7KHVH�SURGXFWV�PHHW�WKH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI�WKH�(XURSHDQ�&RPPXQLW\�'LUHFWLYH��������((&��3HUVRQDO�3URWHFWLYH�
(TXLSPHQW�'LUHFWLYH��DQG�DUH�WKXV�&(�PDUNHG��&HUWL¿FDWLRQ�XQGHU�$UWLFOH�����(&�7\SH�([DPLQDWLRQ�DQG�$UWLFOH�����
(&�4XDOLW\�&RQWURO��KDV�EHHQ�LVVXHG�E\�WKH�6ZHGLVK�1DWLRQDO�7HVWLQJ�DQG�5HVHDUFK�,QVWLWXWH��63��%R[������6(�����
���%RUDV��6ZHGHQ��1RWL¿HG�%RG\�QXPEHU��������%6,��.LWHPDUN�&RXUW��'DY\�$YHQXH��.QRZOKLOO��0LOWRQ�.H\QHV��0.��
�33��8.��1RWL¿HG�ERG\�QXPEHU�������
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3M Italia srl
Via Norberto Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351

3M España,S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81

3M Nederland B.V.
Molengraaffsingel 29
2629 JD Delft
+31 (0)15 7822406

3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00

3M (Denmark) a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M Norge AS
Avd. Verneprodukter
Postboks 100, 2026 Skjetten
Tlf: 06384

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6)
02151 Espoo
p. +358 9 525 21

3M Hellas MEPE
ȀȘĳȚıȓĮȢ 20,
151 25, ȂĮȡȠȪıȚ, ǹșȒȞĮ, ǼȜȜȐįĮ
+30 210 68 85 300

3M Portugal, Lda
Rua do Conde de Redondo 98
1169-009 Lisboa
+351 21 313 45 00

3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117, Kajetany K / 
Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00

3M Hungária Kft.
Inforpark E Épület, 1117 
Budapest
Neumann János utca 1/E
+36 1 270 7777

3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4
1120 Wien
+43 1 86686 0

3M Gulf Ltd.
P.O. Box 20191
Building 11, Third Floor, Dubai 
Internet City, Deira
+ 971 4 367 0777

3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
Bracknell, RG12 8HT
0870 60 800 60

3M Egypt Trading Ltd.
So¿tel Tower, 19th Floor, 
Corniche el-Nil St.
Maadi, Cairo
+202 2525 9007

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500

3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive, Woodmead
Sandton 2128, Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230

3M France
Bd de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
+33 1 30 31 61 61

3M Belgium bvba/sprl
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 51 11

3M (Schweiz) AG
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach
8803 Rüschlikon
+41 1 724 92 21

104



3M Latvija SIA,
K. UlmaƼa gatve 5,
RƯga, LV-1004
+371 67 066 120

3M Lietuva
A. Goštauto g. 40A
LT-01112 Vilnius
+370 5 216 07 80

3M România
Bucharest Business Park, Str. 
Menuetului 12, cladirea D, et.3,
013713 Bucharest
+40 21 2028000
3ɇ ɋɩɬɬɣɺ
121614, Ɇɨɫɤɜɚ,
ɭɥ. Ʉɪɵɥɚɬɫɤɚɹ, ɞ. 17, ɫɬɪ. Ɂ, 
Ȼ.ɐ. «Ʉɪɵɥɚɬɫɤɢɟ ɏɨɥɦɵ»
+7 495 784 74 74

3M Eesti OÜ
Pärnu mnt. 158
11317 Tallinn
+372 6 115 900

3ɇ Ɏɥɫɛʁɨɛ
ɜɭɥ. Ⱥɦɨɫɨɜɚ, 12, 7-ɢɣ ɩɨɜɟɪɯ
03680, Ʉɢʀɜ, ɍɤɪɚʀɧɚ
ɬɟɥ.: +38 044 490 57 77

3M Australia Pty Limited
1 Rivett Road, North Ryde
N.S.W. 2113
+61 (1)800 024 464

3M (EAST) AG PODRUŽNICA RH
Slavonska avenija 26/7
10000 Zagreb
+385 1 2499 750
3ɇ ȼɵɦɞɛɫɣɺ
Ɇɥɚɞɨɫɬ 4, ɛɢɡɧɟɫ ɩɚɪɤ ɋɨɮɢɹ, ɫɝɪɚɞɚ 4, ɟɬɚɠ 2
1766 ɋɨɮɢɹ, Ȼɴɥɝɚɪɢɹ
ɬɟɥ: 02/9601911, ɮɚɤɫ 02/9601926

3M Representation OfÀce Beograd
Milutina Milankovica 23
11070 Novi Beograd
+381 11 3018459

3M Turkey
Sehit Sinan Eroglu Cad. Akel Is Merkezi, No: 6, A 
Blok
34805 Kavacik / Beykoz/ ISTANBUL-TURKEY
+90 216 538 07 77

3Ɇ Ԕɚɡɚԕɫɬɚɧ ɀɒɋ
Ԕɚɡɚԕɫɬɚɧ Ɋɟɫɩɭɛɥɢɤɚɫɵ, 050051 Ⱥɥɦɚɬɵ ԕ., 
«Ʉԧɤɬɟɦ-2» ɛɢɡɧɟɫ-ɨɪɬɚɥɵԑɵ,
Ɏɨɧɜɢɡɢɧ ɤ-ɫɿ 17Ⱥ, 3-ɲɿ ԕɚɛɚɬɬɵ,
ɬɟɥ.: +7 727 333 0000, ɮɚɤɫ: +7 727 333 0001

Ɋɫɠɟɬɭɛɝɣɭɠɦɷɬɭɝɩ 3ɇ ɝ 
ɋɠɬɪɮɜɦɣɥɠ ȼɠɦɛɫɮɬɷ
ɩɪ-ɬ Ⱦɡɟɪɠɢɧɫɤɨɝɨ, 57 Ȼɢɡɧɟɫ-ɰɟɧɬɪ 
«Ɉɦɟɝɚ Ɍɚɭɷɪ», ɨɮɢɫ 27
220089 ɝ. Ɇɢɧɫɤ
+375 17 372 70 06

3M New Zealand Limited
94 Apollo Drive, Rosedale
AUCKLAND 0632, New Zealand
+64 (0)800 364 357

3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th Àoor, 12 Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3M þesko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111
3M Slovensko s.r.o.
Vajnorská 142
831 04 Bratislava
+421 2 49 105 230
3M (East) AG
Podružnica v Ljubljani
Cesta v Gorice 8, SI-1000 
Ljubljana
+386 1 2003 630
3M ʮʿʲʡ ʬʠʸʹʩ
91 ʭʩʣʥʤʩʤ ʺʰʩʣʮ ʡʥʧʸ
46120 ʤʩʬʶʸʤ - 2042 .ʣʟʺ
+972 9 961 5000
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